
2021 DMI Proforma Spend by Priority

1

($ millions)

2020 % of 2021 % of 2021 vs.
Priority and Support Budget Total Proforma Total 2020

Incremental Sales Through Innovative Partnerships 56.2$     46% 49.9$            40% (6.3)$        

Dairy Trust Among Youth and Conflicted Health Seeker 30.0       25% 31.5              25% 1.5            

Dairy Positioning in a Global Food System 17.1       14% 21.2              17% 4.1            

Farmer and Community Relations 1.2         1% 1.2                1% -           

Strategic Intelligence 6.7         6% 11.8              9% 5.1            

Support (F&A, HR & Supplemental Funding) 9.8         8% 10.1              8% 0.3            

Total Program Budget 121.1$   100% 125.6$          100% 4.6$          


Key Comments

		DMI 2013 Budget Key Items &  Assumptions:



		1)		USDA projections indicate 2013 milk production flat w/ 2012.



		2)		Import assessment funds projected to be consistent with past year. 



		3)		Core budget contains 156.5 staff positions, increase of 9 from 2012 forecast, 3 are cost neutral. 

				 Includes 5 placeholder positions with $750K cost budget per TG.



		4)		Salary merit program at 2.5%, lower end of competitive range based on market surveys, 

				salary cost $437K, benefit cost $101K, total $538K.



		5)		Strategic Initiatives budget: $30,000,000; projected designations are as follows:

						Lactose Intolerance  $5,000,000

						Nestle frozen pizza: $500,000

						Taco Bell: $200,000

						McD's: $7,500,000 (2012, 2013 and 2014)

						Dominos: $10,250,000 (2013 and 2014)

						Quaker: $5,000,000  

						 F/M/ $1,550,000: need $700,00 for F/M consultants leaves $850,000 uncommitted





		6)		Pac Rim projected at $2.8 million based on latest pizza cheese utilization trends. 



		7)		Chargebacks to S/Rs eliminated and UDIA member dues increased.



		New as of 11/15/12



		8)		Reduced 2013 staffing costs $598K from following assumptions: 



				a)		Assumed 7 positions/ 5% voluntary attrition (consistent w/ historical exp.) & 3 mos. to backfill,  costs reduced $243K 



				b)		Assumed 3 new hires will start 4/1/13,  costs reduced $125K 



				c)		Assumed 1 new hire will start 7/1/13,  costs reduced $130K 



				d)		Reduced budget for TG placeholder positions $100K







Instructions

				2015 Budget Proforma



				Outputs: DMI 2015 Prelim Bud & Assumps - 2013 Bud, 2013 Act, 2014 Fcst (Rev)/Bud (Exp), 2015 Proforma

				·       Funding ( a, b, c, d)  All linked to "Projected Income 2013 - 2019." tab 

				·       Core DMI (a) linked to "Core Summary" tab

				·       Core USDEC (b) part of USDEC Program budget and deducted from Programs - base amount ????

				·       Program - base c) linked to the "Program Budget 2013 - 2015" tab





				Inputs: noted by the green shaded boxes on the tabs that are shaded green

				·        "Projected Income 2013 - 2018" tab - input YoY growth assumptions for  Gross Milk Production, 

				Organic Exemption, Effective Collection Rate, Import Assessment, Add'l NBD Assessment amount and UDIA Income Growth



				·        "Program Budgets 2013 - 2015" tab input YOY increase/decrease for all program budgets except 

				Fluid Milk, Sports Nutrition, Strategic Partners, CEO Initiatives, & Resource Recovery



				·        "Strategic Partners" tab - Inputs budget amounts by program for Fluid Milk, Sports Nutrition, 

				 Strategic Partners, CEO Initiatives, & Resource Recovery



				·        "Core Summary tab" - Input the YOY % growth for each Core expense category 





				Underlying Data Sources

				·        "Access per day" - $'s Paid and Pounds Reported (All & Organic) - feeds into Projected Income 2013 - 2016 tab

				·        "UDIA Dues 2013" - 2014 feeds into Projected Income 2013 - 2016 tab

				·       "Core as of 3.31.14" & "Core as of 12.31.13" tabs feed into the Core Summary 





Risk Opps

																						($ in 000's)



				2018 Forecast - revised assumptions & core favorability																		$   2,000



				Opportunities (possible funding drill sites)



				2018 Forecast:

						Not filling on hold/placeholder positions (13 FTEs)																$   400

						Bonus payout																500

						Severance																500

						Core - other expense hedge																300

						Program underspend (discuss with each program)																???		KFC, K&I, Sustainability



				2019 Budget:

						Sweep Future Partnerships placeholder - GIP (int'l & domestic)																$   2,200

						Position fill assumption on hold/placeholder positions - delay hire until July 																1,200

						Bonus payout																500

						Merit increase (current assumption at +3%)																???

				Total Opportunities (2018 Forecast + 2019 Budget)																		$   5,600



				Total Upside - 2018 Forecast + 2019 Budget																		$   7,600



				Program Wants & Business Risks

						Communications 																$   6,000		$1.4M in proposed 2019 Proforma

						GSRNA																1,500		$0.8M in proposed 2019 Proforma

						Sustainability																1,200		$0.6M in proposed 2019 Proforma

						Youth Wellness - FUTP60																300		$0.2M in proposed 2019 Proforma

						National Assessments/Milk Production (currently +1.25% YOY)																???

						Continued Organic Exemption growth																???

				Total Program Wants & Business Risks																		$   9,000



				Surplus/(Shortfall) - Total Upside less Total Program Wants & Business Risks																		$   (1,400)







BOD Deck Slides

				($ millions)



								2016 Adj Budget				2016 Forecast				2019 Budget				2019 Forecast				2020
Budget				2020
Forecast				2021 Proforma



				Total Funds				$244				$246				$250				$262				$253				$269				$258



				NDB Funds (net) *				127				129				128				140				132				143				135



				UDIA Funds				117				117				122				122				121				125				124

				National 				34				34				34				34				34				38				35

				Local				83				83				87				87				87				87				88



				* Includes the utilization of both Domestic & Import Assessments, and PDF funds (Carryover & Budget Funding)

								2016				2016				2017				2017				2018

								Proforma				Forecast				Proforma				Forecast				Budget

				Local Dime				118,940,574				117,082,937				117,082,937				117,082,937				117,082,937

				Less: Incremental Funding (Idaho)				(2,649,000)				(2,649,000)				(1,500,000)				(1,500,000)				- 0

				Less: 2.5 Cent Policy				(29,709,836)				(29,935,144)				(30,439,789)				(30,439,789)				(31,384,320)

				Less Supplemental Funding				(7,550,200)				(7,550,200)				(8,228,200)				(8,228,200)				(8,632,200)

								79,031,538				76,948,593				76,914,948				76,914,948				77,066,417





				($ millions)

								2016 Adj Budget								2019 Budget								2020 Budget				2021 Budget



				Total G&A Costs				$5.8								$5.7								$5.9				$5.2



				Total Assessment Revenue				$145.6								$151.7								$151.0				$155.0



				G&A % of Revenue*				4.0%								3.7%				3.9%				3.9%				3.4%

				* Within 5% limit prescribed by USDA





BOD Deck Slides- Proforma

				($ millions)

						2014				2015				2015				2016				2016				2016				2017				2017				2017				2018				2018				2018				2019				2019				2020				2021				2020 Proforma		2020 Proforma

				Funding Sources		Actual				Budget				Actual				Adj Bud				Forecast				Actuals				Budget				Forecast				Actual				Budget				Forecast				Actuals				Budget				Forecast				Proforma				Forecast				vs. 2019 Bud		vs. 2019 Fcst



				NDB Assessment Funds (net)		$   104.1				$   102.5				$   105.6				$   105.5				$   106.9				$   108.7				$   106.9				$   108.0				$   109.3				$   109.1				$   109.1				$   109.6				$   110.4				$   108.9				$   110.2				$   112.3				$   (0.3)		$   1.3



				Select/Continental		4.3				6.0				5.8				6.0				6.0				6.0				6.0				6.4				6.4				6.5				6.6				6.7				6.9				6.9				7.1				7.3				0.2		0.2



				PDF Funds (Carryover, Deficit & Incremental funding)		15.6				20.3				17.2				15.9				15.9				13.7				10.3				22.2				18.3				11.2				28.3				28.3				11.1				23.8				14.8				15.4				3.7		(8.9)

				Funding of Deficit																																																		11.1				11.1				5.1								(6.0)		(6.0)

				Carry Over from subsequent year																																																		-0				9.8				-0								-0		(9.8)

				PDF Funding of Add'l Program & Core 																																																		-0				2.9				-0								-0		(2.9)



				UDIA Funds		31.2				31.0				31.9				31.4				31.6				32.3				32.1				32.1				33.1				33.1				33.2				34.1				33.3				33.1				32.7				33.0				(0.6)		(0.4)



				S/R Incremental Funds		3.7				3.5				3.5				2.6				2.6				2.7				1.5				1.5				1.5				-0				1.0				1.0				1.0				1.4				1.0				2.4				-0		(0.4)



				Subtotal Funding Sources		$   158.8				$   163.3				$   164.0				$   161.5				$   163.1				$   163.4				$   156.8				$   170.2				$   168.6				$   159.8				$   178.2				$   179.7				$   162.7				$   174.0				$   165.8				$   170.4				$   3.1		$   (8.2)



				Investments



				DMI Program Investments		$   102.7				$   123.3				$   107.2				$   119.5				$   112.1				$   102.7				$   114.2				$   121.1				$   110.0				$   116.1				$   127.2				$   115.4				$   118.0				$   121.1				$   121.1				$   125.6				$   3.1		$   (0.1)



				DMI Core		38.6				40.0				36.5				42.0				40.5				48.9				42.6				42.3				39.5				43.7				39.8				37.5				44.7				41.2				44.7				44.7				(0.0)		3.5



				Subtotal Investments		$   141.3				$   163.3				$   143.7				$   161.5				$   152.7				$   151.7				$   156.8				$   163.4				$   149.5				$   159.8				$   167.0				$   152.9				$   162.7				$   162.4				$   165.8				$   170.4				$   3.1		$   3.4



				Operating Results (Deficit)/Surplus		$   17.6				$   (0.0)				$   20.4				$   (0.0)				$   10.4				$   11.7				$   -0				$   6.9				$   19.2				$   -0				$   11.2				$   26.8				$   -0				$   11.6				$   -0				$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   (11.6)





				Beginning of Period Fund Balance (ex cash reserve)		$   28.2				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   31.4				$   15.4				$   31.4				$   25.9				$   29.5				$   29.5				$   14.2				$   30.4				$   30.4				$   13.4				$   28.8				$   16.7				$   20.4				$   3.3		$   (12.1)

				Funding of Deficit		(10.6)												$   (8.1)				$   -0				(5.6)				(10.3)				(10.3)				(10.3)				(11.2)				(11.2)				(11.2)				(11.1)				(11.1)				(14.8)				(15.4)				(3.7)		(3.7)

				Pension Retirement Debt  - Principal Pmt																		$   -0				(8.1)				(2.4)				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0		-0

				Carry Over from subsequent year		(9.5)								$   3.0				$   (7.8)				$   -0				-0				-0				(10.8)				(6.8)				-0				(6.2)				(6.2)				-0				(9.8)				-0				-0				-0		9.8

				PDF Funding of Add'l Program & Core 																						-0				-0				(1.1)				(1.1)				-0				(11.0)				(11.0)				-0				(2.9)				-0				-0				-0		2.9

				Current Year Operating Results (Deficit)/Surplus																																						-0				11.2				26.8				-0				11.6				-0				-0				-0		(11.6)

				End of period PDF		$   8.1				$   8.1				$   31.4				$   15.4				$   25.9				$   29.5				$   13.2				$   14.1				$   30.4				$   3.0				$   13.4				$   28.8				$   2.3				$   16.7				$   1.9				$   5.0				$   (0.4)		$   (14.8)





																										$   29,458.45				$   13,225.16				$   14,118.16				$   30,449.80				$   3,025.07				$   13,350.17				$   28,829.40				$   2,260.83								$   1,851.57				$   5,012.68

																										$   29,523.45				$   13,330.16				$   14,183.16				$   30,414.80				$   3,025.07				$   13,350.17				$   28,829.40				$   2,260.83								$   30,414.80				$   14,183.16

																										$   65.00				$   105.00				$   65.00				$   (35.00)				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   0.00				$   - 0								$   28,563.23				$   9,170.48













Jnt Fin Meeting Slide

				($ in millions)

						2018				2017				2016				2015				2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2015A

				Funding Sources		Proforma				Proforma				Budget				Actual				Prelim (2/16)				Fcst (11/15)				Budget				Actual				Budget				Forecast				v 2015B



				NDB Assessment Funds (net)		$   109.1				$   106.9				$   105.5				$   105.6				$   105.6				$   104.8				$   102.5				$   104.1				$   100.7				$   101.1				$   3.1



				Select/Continental		6.5				6.0				6.0				5.8				5.8				6.0				6.0				4.3				-0				3.8				(0.2)



				PDF Funds (Carryover & Deficit funding)		2.2				14.5				15.9				14.2				20.2				20.3				20.3				15.6				15.6				15.6				(6.1)



				UDIA Funds		33.1				32.1				31.4				34.5				31.7				31.0				31.0				31.2				30.4				30.7				3.5



				S/R Incremental Funds		-0				1.5				2.6				3.5				3.5				3.5				3.5				3.7				3.3				3.3				-0



				Subtotal Funding Sources		$   150.9				$   161.0				$   161.5				$   163.6				$   166.9				$   165.6				$   163.3				$   158.8				$   150.0				$   154.5				$   0.3





				Investments



				DMI Program Investments		$   116.1				$   114.2				$   127.3				$   107.1				$   107.1				$   119.3				$   123.3				$   102.7				$   110.0				$   117.8				$   16.2



				DMI Core		43.7				42.6				42.0				36.5				36.5				38.6				40.0				38.6				40.0				39.3				3.5



				Subtotal Investments		$   159.8				$   156.8				$   169.3				$   143.6				$   143.6				$   157.9				$   163.3				$   141.3				$   150.0				$   157.1				$   19.7



				Operating Results (Deficit)/Surplus		$   (9.0)				$   4.2				$   (7.9)				$   20.0				$   23.2				$   7.8				$   (0.0)				$   17.6				$   (0.0)				$   (2.6)				$   23.2



				Beginning of Period PDF		$   (14.0)				$   (3.7)				$   12.2				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   28.2				10.6				10.6

				Funding of Deficit		(2.2)				(14.5)				(8.1)				(8.1)																(10.6)

				Carry Over to subsequent year										(7.8)				(7.8)																(9.5)

				End of period PDF		$   (25.1)				$   (14.0)				$   (3.7)				$   12.2				$   31.4				$   15.9				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   10.6				$   8.1										$   12,204,271.00		$   33,236,646.00		$   21,032,375.00



																		$   15.5																																						$   2,965,438.00

																																																								$   18,066,937.00

																		$   (3.3)

																																																				73,256,929

																																																				33,875,919

																																																				107,132,848		107,132,848		1

																																																				34,918,791

																																																				1,550,226

																																																				36,469,017

																																																				34,462,614

																																																				7,517,446

																																																				8,000,000

																																																				8,085,000

																																																				23,602,446

																																																				(7,834,200)

																																																				15,768,246

																																																				$   12,204,271

																																																				33,236,646

																																																				$   (21,032,375)





Proforma Fcst - 2016 Bud w CO

				($ in millions)

						2018				2017				2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2014

				Funding Sources		Proforma				Proforma				Forecast				Budget				Actual				Forecast				Budget				Actual				Budget				Forecast



				NDB Assessment Funds (net)		$   109.1				$   106.9				$   106.9				$   105.5				$   105.6				$   104.8				$   102.5				$   104.1				$   100.7				$   101.1



				Select/Continental		6.5				6.0				6.0				6.0				5.8				6.0				6.0				4.3				-0				3.8



				PDF Funds (Carryover & Deficit funding)		11.2				10.3				15.9				15.9				17.2				20.3				20.3				15.6				15.6				15.6



				UDIA Funds		33.1				32.1				31.6				31.4				31.9				31.0				31.0				31.2				30.4				30.7



				S/R Incremental Funds		-0				1.5				2.6				2.6				3.5				3.5				3.5				3.7				3.3				3.3



				Subtotal Funding Sources		$   159.8				$   156.8				$   163.1				$   161.5				$   164.0				$   165.6				$   163.3				$   158.8				$   150.0				$   154.5





				Investments



				DMI Program Investments		$   116.1				$   114.2				$   112.1				$   127.3

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: VanSlembrouck, Matthew:
Includes Carry Over from 2015
				$   107.2				$   119.3				$   123.3				$   102.7				$   110.0				$   117.8



				DMI Core		43.7				42.6				40.5				42.0				36.5				38.6				40.0				38.6				40.0				39.3



				Subtotal Investments		$   159.8				$   156.8				$   152.6				$   169.3				$   143.7				$   157.9				$   163.3				$   141.3				$   150.0				$   157.1



				Operating Results (Deficit)/Surplus		$   -0				$   -0				$   10.4				$   (7.9)				$   20.4				$   7.8				$   (0.0)				$   17.6				$   (0.0)				$   (2.6)



				Beginning of Period PDF		$   (2.6)				$   7.6				$   31.4				$   31.4				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   28.2				10.6				10.6

				Funding of Deficit		(11.2)				(10.3)				-0				(8.1)																(10.6)

				Carry Over to subsequent year										-0				(7.8)				3.0												(9.5)

				End of period PDF		$   (13.8)				$   (2.6)				$   41.9				$   7.65				$   31.4				$   15.9				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   10.6				$   8.1										$   31,424,677.42		$   33,236,646.00		$   1,811,968.58



																																																								$   2,965,438.00

																																																								$   (1,153,469.42)

																																																				73,256,929

																																																				33,875,919

																																																				107,132,848		107,132,848		1

																																																				34,918,791

																																																				1,550,226

																																																				36,469,017

																																																				34,462,614

																																																				7,517,446

																																																				8,000,000

																																																				8,085,000

																																																				23,602,446

																																																				(7,834,200)

																																																				15,768,246

																																																				$   31,424,677

																																																				33,236,646

																																																				$   (1,811,969)





BOD Deck Slides- 2020 Fcst

				($ millions)

						2014				2015				2015				2016				2016				2016				2017				2017				2017				2018				2018				2018				2019				2019				2019				2020				2020				2021				2020 Fcst		2021 Proforma		2021 Proforma

						Actual				Budget				Actual				Adj Bud				Forecast				Actuals				Budget				Forecast				Actual				Budget				Forecast				Actuals				Budget				Forecast				Actuals				Budget				Prelim - Fcst				Proforma				vs. 2020 Bud		vs. 2020 Budget		vs. 2020 Forecast

				Funding Sources

				NDB Assessment Funds (net)		$   104.1				$   102.5				$   105.6				$   105.5				$   106.9				$   108.7				$   106.9				$   108.0				$   109.3				$   109.1				$   109.1				$   109.6				$   110.4				$   108.9				$   109.5				$   110.2				$   110.9				$   112.3				$   0.8		$   2.1		$   1.4



				Select/Continental		4.3				6.0				5.8				6.0				6.0				6.0				6.0				6.4				6.4				6.5				6.6				6.7				6.9				6.9				7.0				7.1				7.2				7.3				0.1		0.2		0.1



				PDF Funds (Carryover, Budget & Incremental funding)		15.6				20.3				17.2				15.9				15.9				13.7				10.3				22.2				18.3				11.2				28.3				28.3				11.1				23.8				23.8				14.8				25.3				15.4				10.5		0.5		(9.9)

				Funding of Deficit																																																		11.1				11.1				11.1				5.1				5.1								(6.0)				(6.0)

				Carry Over from subsequent year																																																		-0				9.8				9.8				-0				-0								-0				(9.8)

				PDF Funding of Add'l Program & Core 																																																		-0				2.9				2.9				-0				-0								-0				(2.9)



				UDIA Funds		31.2				31.0				31.9				31.4				31.6				32.3				32.1				32.1				33.1				33.1				33.2				34.1				33.3				33.1				31.9				32.7				34.0				33.0				1.3		0.3		(0.9)



				S/R Incremental Funds		3.7				3.5				3.5				2.6				2.6				2.7				1.5				1.5				1.5				-0				1.0				1.0				1.0				1.4				2.4				1.0				4.0				2.4				3.0		1.4		(1.6)



				Subtotal Funding Sources		$   158.8				$   163.3				$   164.0				$   161.5				$   163.1				$   163.4				$   156.8				$   170.2				$   168.6				$   159.8				$   178.2				$   179.7				$   162.7				$   174.0				$   174.6				$   165.8				$   181.4				$   170.4				$   15.6		$   4.6		$   (11.0)



				Investments



				DMI Program Investments		$   102.7				$   123.3				$   107.2				$   119.5				$   112.1				$   102.7				$   114.2				$   121.1				$   110.0				$   116.1				$   127.2				$   115.4				$   118.0				$   121.1				$   109.3				$   121.1				$   126.6				$   125.6				$   5.5		$   4.6		(0.9)



				DMI Core		38.6				40.0				36.5				42.0				40.5				48.9				42.6				42.3				39.5				43.7				39.8				37.5				44.7				41.2				39.7				44.7				39.7				44.7				(5.0)		-0		5.0



				Subtotal Investments		$   141.3				$   163.3				$   143.7				$   161.5				$   152.7				$   151.7				$   156.8				$   163.4				$   149.5				$   159.8				$   167.0				$   152.9				$   162.7				$   162.4				$   149.0				$   165.8				$   166.3				$   170.4				$   0.5		$   4.6		$   4.1



				Operating Results (Deficit)/Surplus		$   17.6				$   (0.0)				$   20.4				$   (0.0)				$   10.4				$   11.7				$   -0				$   6.9				$   19.2				$   -0				$   11.2				$   26.8				$   -0				$   11.6				$   25.5				$   -0				$   15.1				$   -0				$   15.1		$   -0		$   (15.1)





				Beginning of period PDF		$   28.2				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   31.4				$   15.4				$   31.4				$   25.9				$   29.5				$   29.5				$   14.2				$   30.4				$   30.4				$   13.4				$   28.8				$   28.8				$   16.7				$   30.6				$   20.4				$   13.9		$   3.7		$   (10.2)

				Funding of Original Budget		(10.6)												$   (8.1)				$   -0				(5.6)				(10.3)				(10.3)				(10.3)				(11.2)				(11.2)				(11.2)				(11.1)				(11.1)				(11.1)				(14.8)				(14.8)				(15.4)				-0		(0.5)		(0.5)

				Carry Over from subsequent year		(9.5)								$   3.0				$   (7.8)				$   -0				-0				-0				(10.8)				(6.8)				-0				(6.2)				(6.2)				-0				(9.8)				(9.8)				-0				(10.5)				-0				(10.5)		-0		10.5

				Underwriting of the FFAR Grant Commitment																		$   -0				(8.1)				(2.4)				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0		-0		-0

				PDF Funding of Add'l Program & Core 																						-0				-0				(1.1)				(1.1)				-0				(11.0)				(11.0)				-0				(2.9)				(2.9)				-0				-0				-0				-0		-0		-0

				Current Year Operating Results																																						-0				11.2				26.8				-0				11.6				25.5				-0				15.1				-0				15.1		-0		(15.1)

				End of period PDF		$   8.1				$   8.1				$   31.4				$   15.4				$   25.9				$   29.5				$   13.2				$   14.1				$   30.4				$   3.0				$   13.4				$   28.8				$   2.3				$   16.7				$   30.6				$   1.9				$   20.4				$   5.0				$   18.5		$   3.2		$   (15.4)





																										$   29,458.45				$   13,225.16				$   14,118.16				$   30,449.80				$   3,025.07				$   13,350.17				$   28,829.40				$   2,260.83												$   1,851.57				$   20,370.46				$   5,002.68

																										$   29,523.45				$   13,330.16				$   14,183.16				$   30,414.80				$   3,025.07				$   13,350.17				$   28,829.40				$   2,260.83												$   1,851.57				$   20,370.46				$   5,002.68

																										$   65.00				$   105.00				$   65.00				$   (35.00)				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   0.00				$   - 0												$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0







																																																																																								Prog Fcst vs Bud 

																																																																						Carryover																		Carryover - 2019				10.5

																																																																																								SR Incr Funds				3.0

																																																																																								Fcst Underspend				- 0

																																																																																								Chng Bud - Fcst				13.5







Jnt Finance Committee

				($ millions)

						2014				2015				2015				2016				2016				2016				2017 Adj				2017				2017				Actual vs				Actual vs				2018				2018 Adj				2018				2018				2019				2019 Adj

				Funding Sources		Actual				Budget				Actual				Adj Bud				Forecast				Actuals				Budget*				Forecast				Actual				Forecast				Adj Budget				Budget				Budget*				Forecast				Actuals				Proforma				Budget *



				NDB Assessment Funds (net)		$   104.1				$   102.5				$   105.6				$   105.5				$   106.9				$   97.0				$   106.9				$   108.0				$   109.3				$   1.3				$   2.4				$   109.1				$   109.1				$   109.1				$   109.6				$   110.4				$   108.9



				Select/Continental		4.3				6.0				5.8				6.0				6.0				6.0				6.0				6.4				6.4				0.0				0.4				6.5				6.5				6.6				6.7				6.9				6.9



				PDF Funds (Carryover, Deficit & Incremental funding)		15.6				20.3				17.2				15.9				15.9				13.7				21.1				22.2				18.3				(3.9)				(2.8)				11.2				28.3				28.3				28.3				11.1				23.8



				UDIA Funds		31.2				31.0				31.9				31.4				31.6				32.3				32.1				32.1				33.1				1.0				1.0				33.1				33.1				33.2				34.1				33.3				33.1



				S/R Incremental Funds		3.7				3.5				3.5				2.6				2.6				2.7				1.5				1.5				1.5				-0				-0				-0				-0				1.0				1.0				1.0				1.4



				Subtotal Funding Sources		$   158.8				$   163.3				$   164.0				$   161.5				$   163.1				$   151.7				$   167.6				$   170.2				$   168.6				$   (1.6)				$   1.0				$   159.8				$   177.0				$   178.2				$   179.7				$   162.7				$   174.0



				Investments



				DMI Program Investments		$   102.7				$   123.3				$   107.2				$   119.5				$   112.1				$   102.7				$   125.1				$   121.1				$   110.0				$   11.1				$   15.1				$   116.1				$   133.2				$   127.2				$   115.4				$   118.0				$   121.1				$   11.8		$   17.8



				DMI Core		38.6				40.0				36.5				42.0				40.5				48.9				42.6				42.3				39.5				2.9				3.1				43.7				43.7				39.8				37.5				44.7				41.2				$   2.3		$   6.2



				Subtotal Investments		$   141.3				$   163.3				$   143.7				$   161.5				$   152.7				$   151.7				$   167.6				$   163.4				$   149.5				$   13.9				$   18.2				$   159.8				$   177.0				$   167.0				$   152.9				$   162.7				$   162.4



				Operating Results (Deficit)/Surplus		$   17.6				$   (0.0)				$   20.4				$   (0.0)				$   10.4				$   0.0				$   -0				$   6.9				$   19.2				$   12.3				$   19.2				$   -0				$   -0				$   11.2				$   26.8				$   -0				$   11.6



				Beginning of Period PDF		$   28.2				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   31.4				$   15.4				$   31.4				$   25.9				$   17.8				$   17.8												$   2.4				$   18.7				$   30.4				$   30.4				$   13.4				$   28.8

				Funding of Deficit		(10.6)												$   (8.1)				$   -0				(5.6)				(10.3)				(10.3)				(10.3)												(11.2)				(11.2)				(11.2)				(11.2)				(11.1)				(11.1)

				Pension Retirement Debt  - Principal Pmt																		$   -0				(8.1)				(2.4)				-0				-0												-0				-0												-0

				Carry Over from subsequent year		(9.5)								$   3.0				$   (7.8)				$   -0				-0				-0				(10.8)				(6.8)												-0				(6.2)				(6.2)				(6.2)				-0				(9.8)

				PDF Funding of Add'l Program & Core 																						-0				-0				(1.1)				(1.1)												-0				-0				(11.0)				(11.0)				-0				(2.9)

				End of period PDF		$   8.1				$   8.1				$   31.4				$   15.4				$   25.9				$   17.8				$   13.2				$   2.4				$   18.7												$   (8.7)				$   1.4				$   13.4				$   28.8				$   2.3				$   16.7





																										$   17,756.36				$   13,225.16				$   2,416.07				$   18,747.70												$   (8,742.02)																$   2,260.83

																										$   29,523.45				$   13,330.16				$   14,183.16				$   13,330.16												$   3,025.07																$   2,260.83

																										$   11,767.09				$   105.00				$   11,767.09				$   (5,417.55)												$   11,767.09																$   - 0

				* Includes Carryover and BOD approved additional funding











BOD Deck Slides- 2021 Profroma

																																																																																								September BOD Meeting								Pass over Pass Change								Original Tom $10M Ask								Pass over Pass Change

						2014				2015				2015				2016				2016				2016				2017				2017				2017				2018				2018				2018				2019				2019				2019				2020				2020				2021				2020 Fcst		2021 Proforma		2021 Proforma						2020				2021				2020				2021				2020				2021				2020				2021

						Actual				Budget				Actual				Adj Bud				Forecast				Actuals				Budget				Forecast				Actual				Budget				Forecast				Actuals				Budget				Forecast				Actuals				Budget				Forecast				Proforma				vs. 2020 Bud		vs. 2020 Budget		vs. 2020 Forecast						Prelim - Fcst				Proforma				Prelim - Fcst				Proforma				Forecast				Proforma				Prelim - Fcst				Proforma

				Funding Sources

				NDB Assessment Funds (net)		$   104.1				$   102.5				$   105.6				$   105.5				$   106.9				$   108.7				$   106.9				$   108.0				$   109.3				$   109.1				$   109.1				$   109.6				$   110.4				$   108.9				$   109.5				$   110.2				$   110.9				$   112.3				$   0.8		$   2.1		$   1.4						$   110.2				$   111.4				$   (0.8)				$   (0.9)				$   110.9				$   112.3				$   -0				$   -0				1.22%



				Select/Continental		4.3				6.0				5.8				6.0				6.0				6.0				6.0				6.4				6.4				6.5				6.6				6.7				6.9				6.9				7.0				7.1				7.2				7.3				0.1		0.2		0.1						7.1				7.2				(0.1)				(0.1)				7.2				7.3				-0				-0



				PDF Funds (Carryover, Budget & Incremental funding)		15.6				20.3				17.2				15.9				15.9				13.7				10.3				22.2				18.3				11.2				28.3				28.3				11.1				23.8				23.8				14.8				25.3				15.4				10.5		0.5		(9.9)						25.3				12.4				-0				(3.0)				25.3				20.4				-0				(5.0)

				Funding of Deficit																																																		11.1				11.1				11.1																(11.1)				(11.1)						5.1								5.1				-0												-0				-0

				Carry Over from subsequent year																																																		-0				9.8				9.8																-0				(9.8)						-0								-0				-0												-0				-0

				PDF Funding of Add'l Program & Core 																																																		-0				2.9				2.9																-0				(2.9)						-0								-0				-0												-0				-0

																																																																																																																				-0

				UDIA Funds		31.2				31.0				31.9				31.4				31.6				32.3				32.1				32.1				33.1				33.1				33.2				34.1				33.3				33.1				31.9				32.7				34.0				33.0				1.3		0.3		(0.9)						34.0				33.2				-0				0.2				34.0				33.0				-0				-0

																																																																																																																-0				-0

				S/R Incremental Funds		3.7				3.5				3.5				2.6				2.6				2.7				1.5				1.5				1.5				-0				1.0				1.0				1.0				1.4				2.4				1.0				4.0				2.4				3.0		1.4		(1.6)						4.0				2.4				-0				-0				4.0				2.4				-0				-0



				Subtotal Funding Sources		$   158.8				$   163.3				$   164.0				$   161.5				$   163.1				$   163.4				$   156.8				$   170.2				$   168.6				$   159.8				$   178.2				$   179.7				$   162.7				$   174.0				$   174.6				$   165.8				$   181.4				$   170.4				$   15.6		$   4.6		$   (11.0)						$   180.6				$   166.6				$   (0.9)				$   (3.8)				$   181.4				$   175.4				$   -0				$   (5.0)



				Investments



				DMI Program Investments		$   102.7				$   123.3				$   107.2				$   119.5				$   112.1				$   102.7				$   114.2				$   121.1				$   110.0				$   116.1				$   127.2				$   115.4				$   118.0				$   121.1				$   109.3				$   121.1				$   126.6				$   125.6				$   5.5		$   4.6		(0.9)						$   131.4				$   121.9				$   4.8				$   (3.8)				$   126.6				$   130.6				$   -0				$   (5.0)				USDEC Fcst - 2020 + $400K



				DMI Core		38.6				40.0				36.5				42.0				40.5				48.9				42.6				42.3				39.5				43.7				39.8				37.5				44.7				41.2				39.7				44.7				39.7				44.7				(5.0)		-0		5.0						39.7				44.7				-0				-0				39.7				44.7				-0				-0



				Subtotal Investments		$   141.3				$   163.3				$   143.7				$   161.5				$   152.7				$   151.7				$   156.8				$   163.4				$   149.5				$   159.8				$   167.0				$   152.9				$   162.7				$   162.4				$   149.0				$   165.8				$   166.3				$   170.4				$   0.5		$   4.6		$   4.1						$   171.1				$   166.6				$   4.8				$   (3.8)				$   166.3				$   175.4				$   -0				$   (5.0)



				Operating Results (Deficit)/Surplus		$   17.6				$   (0.0)				$   20.4				$   (0.0)				$   10.4				$   11.7				$   -0				$   6.9				$   19.2				$   -0				$   11.2				$   26.8				$   -0				$   11.6				$   25.5				$   -0				$   15.1				$   -0				$   15.1		$   -0		$   (15.1)						$   9.4				$   -0				$   (5.7)				$   -0				$   15.1				$   0.0				$   -0				$   (0.0)





				Beginning of period PDF		$   28.2				$   8.1				$   8.1				$   31.4				$   15.4				$   31.4				$   25.9				$   29.5				$   29.5				$   14.2				$   30.4				$   30.4				$   13.4				$   28.8				$   28.8				$   16.7				$   30.6				$   20.4				$   13.9		$   3.7		$   (10.2)						$   30.6				$   13.5				$   -0				$   (6.9)				$   30.6				$   20.4				$   -0				$   -0

				Funding of Original Budget		(10.6)												$   (8.1)				$   -0				(5.6)				(10.3)				(10.3)				(10.3)				(11.2)				(11.2)				(11.2)				(11.1)				(11.1)				(11.1)				(14.8)				(14.8)				(15.4)				-0		(0.5)		(0.5)						(14.8)				(12.4)				-0				3.0				(14.8)				(20.4)				-0				5.0

				Carry Over from subsequent year		(9.5)								$   3.0				$   (7.8)				$   -0				-0				-0				(10.8)				(6.8)				-0				(6.2)				(6.2)				-0				(9.8)				(9.8)				-0				(10.5)				-0				(10.5)		-0		10.5						(10.5)				-0				-0				-0				(10.5)				-0				-0				-0

				Underwriting of the FFAR Grant Commitment																		$   -0				(8.1)				(2.4)				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0		-0		-0						(1.2)				-0				(1.2)				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0

				PDF Funding of Add'l Program & Core 																						-0				-0				(1.1)				(1.1)				-0				(11.0)				(11.0)				-0				(2.9)				(2.9)				-0				-0				-0				-0		-0		-0						-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0				-0

				Current Year Operating Results																																						-0				11.2				26.8				-0				11.6				25.5				-0				15.1				-0				15.1		-0		(15.1)						9.4				-0				(5.7)				-0				15.1				0.0				-0				(0.0)

				End of period PDF		$   8.1				$   8.1				$   31.4				$   15.4				$   25.9				$   29.5				$   13.2				$   14.1				$   30.4				$   3.0				$   13.4				$   28.8				$   2.3				$   16.7				$   30.6				$   1.9				$   20.4				$   5.0				$   18.5		$   3.2		$   (15.4)						$   13.5				$   1.1				$   (6.9)				$   (3.9)				$   20.4				$   0.0				$   -0				$   5.0





																										$   29,458.45				$   13,225.16				$   14,118.16				$   30,449.80				$   3,025.07				$   13,350.17				$   28,829.40				$   2,260.83												$   1,851.57				$   20,370.46				$   5,002.68																														$   20,370.46				$   2.68

																										$   29,523.45				$   13,330.16				$   14,183.16				$   30,414.80				$   3,025.07				$   13,350.17				$   28,829.40				$   2,260.83												$   1,851.57				$   20,370.46				$   5,002.68																														$   20,370.46				$   2.68

																										$   65.00				$   105.00				$   65.00				$   (35.00)				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   0.00				$   - 0												$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0																														$   - 0				$   0.00
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NDB Slides

						2014 Actual				2015 Adj Budget				2015 Forecast				2015 Actual				2016 Adj Budget				2016 Forecast				2017 Budget				2017 Forecast*				2019 Budget				2019 Forecast*				2020
Budget				2020 Forecast*				2021 Proforma



				Assessments and Funds		$   129.3				$   130.9				$   132.8				$   130.0				$   129.1				$   130.5				$   124.9				$   138.3				$   130.2				$   141.4				$   133.9				$   145.2				$   136.8				$   (13.94)



				Expenses 		$   108.2				$   130.9				$   124.9				$   109.6				$   129.1				$   120.0				124.9				131.5				130.2				129.7				133.9				130.1				136.8				$   (3.73)



				Operating Results		$   21.1				$   0.0				$   7.8				$   20.4				$   (0.0)				$   10.5				$   - 0				$   6.9				$   - 0				$   11.6				$   - 0				$   15.1				$   - 0





				*2020 Forecast includes $10.5M of Carryover not included in the original 2020 Budget



						2014 Actual				2015 Adj Budget				2015 Forecast				2015 Actual				2016 Adj Budget				2016 Forecast				2017 Budget				2017 Forecast				2019 Budget				2019 Forecast				2020 Budget				2020 Forecast				2021 Proforma



				Domestic Assessments		$   107.1				$   108.5				$   109.9				$   109.5				$   110.7				$   111.2				$   112.1				$   113.1				$   116.2				$   114.2				$   115.7				$   116.8				$   118.2				2.5380		2.19%		$   1.49		1.28%

				Import Assessments		2.6				2.1				2.5				3.2				2.5				3.4				2.5				3.0				2.5				2.9				2.9				3.1				3.1

				Total Assessments																										$   114.6				$   116.1				$   118.7				$   117.2				$   118.7				$   119.9				$   121.4				2.7238		2.30%		$   1.53		1.27%



				Interest Income		0.0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				0.4				0.4				0.4				0.1				0.0



				Supplement from Program Development Fund:

				 - Carryover funding		8.8				9.5				9.5				6.6				7.8				7.8				- 0				10.8				- 0				9.8				- 0				10.5				- 0

				 - DMI budget funding		10.8				10.8				10.8				10.6				8.1				8.1				10.3				10.3				11.1				11.1				14.8				14.8				15.4

				 - Incremental funding																										- 0				1.1				- 0				2.9				- 0				- 0				- 0



				Total		$   129.3				$   130.9				$   132.8				$   130.0				$   129.1				$   130.5				$   124.9				$   138.3				$   130.2				$   141.4				$   133.9				$   145.2				$   136.8







						2014 Actual				2015 Adj Budget				2015 Forecast				2015 Actual				2016 Adj Budget				2016 Forecast				2017 Budget				2017 Forecast				2019 Budget				2019 Forecast				2020 Budget				2020 Forecast				2021 Proforma



				UMP Investment thru DMI		$   106.8				$   128.8				$   123.3				$   108.2				$   127.4				$   118.4				$   123.2				$   129.8				$   128.4				$   127.9				$   132.1				$   128.4				$   135.0

				 - DMI Programs & Implementation		102.7				124.7				119.2				104.2				123.3				114.3				119.1				125.7				124.4				123.9				128.0				125.2				131.4				3.41

				 - DMI G&A		4.1				4.1				4.1				3.9				4.1				4.1				4.1				4.1				4.0				4.0				4.1				3.2				3.6



				NDB G&A (corporate cost) *		0.8				0.9				0.8				0.9				0.9				0.9				0.9				0.9				0.9				0.8				0.8				0.8				0.8



				USDA Oversight & Evaluation		0.6				1.1				0.8				0.5				0.8				0.8				0.8				0.7				0.8				0.9				0.9				0.9				0.9



				QP Program Support																										- 0				0.1				0.1				0.1				0.1				0.1				0.1



				Total		$   108.2				$   130.9				$   124.9				$   109.6				$   129.1				$   120.0				$   124.9				$   131.5				$   130.2				$   129.7				$   133.9				$   130.1				$   136.8



				* See next page for details

																														$   -0				$   - 0				$   -0				$   -0				$   -0				$   -0				$   -0

						$   21.11				$   0.00				$   7.84				$   20.41				$   (0.00)				$   10.45

																		$   0.06												$   - 0				$   6.85				$   - 0				$   11.63				$   - 0				$   15.10				$   - 0

						2014 Actual				2015 Adj Budget				2015 Forecast				2015 Actual				2016 Adj Budget				2016 Forecast				2017 Budget				2017 Forecast				2019 Budget				2019 Forecast				2020 Budget				2020 Forecast				2021 Proforma



				Collection & Compliance		504				556				432				483				555				555				$   583				$   436				$   432				$   493				$   466				$   388				$   433



				Legal		29				94				94				117				32				120				34				226				255				196				201				326				250



				Audit & Tax		162				193				193				229				179				190				188				170				83				83				83				83				85



				Annual Meeting		65				50				50				40				72				72				76				60				71				23				24				5				15



				Insurance		3				22				22				4				4				4				4				3				12				15				15				15				16



				Depreciation		$   10				$   22				$   22				$   7				$   11				$   4				12				1				- 0				- 0				9				11				23



				Total		$   774				$   937				$   813				$   879				$   853				$   945				$   896				$   896				$   853				$   810				$   798				$   828				$   822



				% vs. 2020 Budget										5%				14%				-9%				7%																												3%

						774				937				813				879				853				853				896				896				853				810				798				828				822

						$   (0)				$   (0)				$   0				$   - 0				$   0				$   92				$   0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

						2014 Actual				2015 Adj Budget				2015 Forecast				2015 Actual				2016 Adj Budget				2016 Forecast				2017 Budget				2017 Forecast				2019 Budget				2019 Forecast				2020 Budget				2020 Forecast				2021 Proforma



				NDB Specific		$   0.8				$   0.9				$   0.8				$   0.9				$   0.9				$   0.9				$   0.9				$   0.9				$   0.9				$   0.8				$   0.8				$   0.8				$   0.8



				DMI G&A Share		3.7				4.1				4.1				3.9				4.1				4.1				4.1				4.1				4.0				4.0				4.1				3.2				3.6



				Total G&A Costs		4.4				5.0				4.9				4.8				5.0				5.0				$   5.0				$   5.0				$   4.9				$   4.8				$   4.9				$   4.0				$   4.4



				Assessments Revenues 		109.7				110.5				112.4				112.8				113.2				114.5				$   114.6				$   116.1				$   118.7				$   117.2				$   118.7				$   119.9				$   121.4



				G&A % of Revenues*		4.0%				4.6%				4.4%				4.3%				4.4%				4.3%				4.4%				4.3%				4.1%				4.1%				4.2%				3.3%				3.6%

				* Within 5% cap prescribed by USDA

						$   (0.0)				$   0.0				$   0.0				$   (0.0)				$   0.0				$   (0.0)				$   (0.0)				$   -0				$   0.0				$   -0				$   0.0				$   (0.0)				$   -0
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										Total				Designated				Undesignated PDF*



				Balance 12/31/14						$   9.9				$   1.8				$   8.1



				2015 Unspent Carryover						3.0								3.0

				2015 Projected Results better than plan						20.4								20.4



				Balance 12/31/15						$   33.2				$   41.2				$   (7.9)



				2016 Deficit Funding						(8.1)				(8.1)

				2016 Carryover						(5.6)				(5.6)

				2016 Projected Results better than plan						11.8								11.8



				Balance 12/31/16						$   31.3				$   27.5				$   3.8



				2017 Deficit Funding						(10.3)				(10.3)				- 0

				2018 Deficit Funding - Prelim 1						- 0				(4.6)				4.6

				2017 Carryover from 2016						(6.8)				(10.8)				4.0

				2017 Additional Funding						(1.2)				- 0				(1.2)

				2017 Projected Results better than plan						19.2				- 0				19.2

				2018 Deficit Funding						- 0				11.2				(11.2)

				2018 Carryover from 2017						- 0				6.2				(6.2)



				Balance 12/31/17 - Actual						32.2				19.1				13.1





				Anticipated 2018 Use of Budget Deficit Funding						(11.2)				(11.2)				- 0

				Anticipated 2018 Use of Carryover Funding						(6.2)				(6.2)

				2018 Additional Funding (Fairlife) - Feb BOD Meeting						(4.0)				- 0				(4.0)

				2018 Additonal Funding (GSNR) - May BOD Meeting						(1.5)				- 0				(1.5)

				2018 Additional Funding (Comms) - July BOD Meeting						(5.3)				- 0				(5.3)

				2018 Additional Funding (USDEC) - Sept BOD Meeting						(0.2)				- 0				(0.2)

				2018 Forecasted Surplus						11.2				- 0				11.2



				Balance 12/31/2018 - Forecast						$   15.2				$   1.8				$   13.4



				2019 Deficit Funding						(11.1)								(11.1)



				Balance 12/31/2019 - Proforma						$   4.1				$   1.8				$   2.3



				*PDF - Program Development Fund is available for contingencies: Revenue shortfalls and new program opportunities.

				  All uses require board approval prior to execution
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										Total				Designated1				Undesignated PDF2





				Projected Balance 12/31/18 as of Nov 2017 Budget Approval						$   4.8				$   1.8				$   3.0



				2017 Actual vs. Forecast Favorability						10.1				- 0				10.1

				2018 Funding - BOD Designated						17.3				17.3				- 0



				Balance 12/31/17 - Actual						$   32.2				$   19.1				$   13.1



				2018 Use of Budget Funding						(11.2)				(11.2)				- 0

				2018 Use of Carryover Funding						(6.2)				(6.2)

				2018 Additional Funding - BOD Approved						(11.0)				- 0				(11.0)

				2018 Actual Surplus (Funding greater than expenses)						26.7				- 0				26.7

				2019 Budget Funding										11.1				(11.1)

				2018 Carryover into 2019										9.8				(9.8)



				Balance 12/31/2018 - Actual						$   30.6				$   22.7				$   8.0



				Anticipated use of 2019 Budget Funding						(11.1)				(11.1)

				Anticipated use of 2019 Carryover						(9.8)				(9.8)

				2019 Additional Funding (USDEC & Future Project) 						(2.9)								(2.9)

				2019 Actual Surplus (Funding greater than expenses)						25.5								25.5

				2020 Budget Funding						- 0				14.8				(14.8)

				2019 Program Carryover 						- 0				10.5				(10.5)



				Balance 12/31/2019 - Actual						$   32.4				$   27.1				$   5.3



				2020 Forecasted Surplus (Funding greater than expenses)						15.1								15.1

				2020 FFAR Grant Underwriting - Feb 2020 BOD Meeting						1.2				1.2				(1.2)

				2020 FFAR Grant Underwriting - Released back to PDF						(1.2)				(1.2)				1.2

				Anticipated use of 2020 Budget Funding						(14.8)				(14.8)

				Anticipated use of 2020 Carryover						(10.5)				(10.5)



				Balance 12/31/2020 - Forecast						$   22.2				$   1.8				$   20.3



				2021 Budget Funding						(15.4)								(15.4)



				Balance 12/31/2021 - Proforma						$   6.8				$   1.8				$   5.0



				Less Cash Flow Reserve						(1.8)



				PDF Balance 12/31/2021 - Proforma						$   5.0





				1Balance at 12/31/2021 Cash Reserve of $1.8M

				2PDF - Program Development Fund is available for contingencies: Revenue shortfalls and new program opportunities, all uses require board approval

				 

				($ millions)
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										Total				Designated1				Undesignated PDF2





				Projected Balance 12/31/18 as of Nov 2017 Budget Approval						$   4.8				$   1.8				$   3.0



				2017 Actual vs. Forecast Favorability						10.1				- 0				10.1

				2018 Funding - BOD Designated						17.3				17.3				- 0



				Balance 12/31/17 - Actual						$   32.2				$   19.1				$   13.1



				2018 Use of Budget Funding						(11.2)				(11.2)				- 0

				2018 Use of Carryover Funding						(6.2)				(6.2)

				2018 Additional Funding - BOD Approved						(11.0)				- 0				(11.0)

				2018 Actual Surplus (Funding greater than expenses)						26.7				- 0				26.7

				2019 Budget Funding										11.1				(11.1)

				2018 Carryover into 2019										9.8				(9.8)



				Balance 12/31/2018 - Actual						$   30.6				$   22.7				$   8.0



				Anticipated use of 2019 Budget Funding						(11.1)				(11.1)

				Anticipated use of 2019 Carryover						(9.8)				(9.8)

				2019 Additional Funding (USDEC & Future Project) 						(2.9)								(2.9)

				2019 Actual Surplus (Funding greater than expenses)						25.5								25.5

				2020 Budget Funding						- 0				14.8				(14.8)

				2019 Program Carryover 						- 0				10.5				(10.5)



				Balance 12/31/2019 - Actual						$   32.4				$   27.1				$   5.3



				2020 Forecasted Surplus (Funding greater than expenses)						15.1								15.1

				2020 FFAR Grant Underwriting - Feb 2020 BOD Meeting						- 0				1.2				(1.2)

				2020 FFAR Grant Underwriting - Released back to PDF						- 0				(1.2)				1.2

				Anticipated use of 2020 Budget Funding						(14.8)				(14.8)

				Anticipated use of 2020 Carryover						(10.5)				(10.5)



				Balance 12/31/2020 - Forecast						$   22.2				$   1.8				$   20.3



				2021 Budget Funding						(15.4)								(15.4)



				Balance 12/31/2021 - Proforma						$   6.8				$   1.8				$   5.0





				1Balance at 12/31/2021 Cash Reserve of $1.8M

				2PDF - Program Development Fund is available for contingencies: Revenue shortfalls and new program opportunities, all uses require board approval

				 

				($ millions)
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										Total				Designated1				Undesignated PDF2





				Projected Balance 12/31/18 as of Nov 2017 Budget Approval						$   4.8				$   1.8				$   3.0



				2017 Actual vs. Forecast Favorability						10.1				- 0				10.1

				2018 Funding - BOD Designated						17.3				17.3				- 0



				Balance 12/31/17 - Actual						$   32.2				$   19.1				$   13.1



				2018 Use of Budget Deficit Funding						(11.2)				(11.2)				- 0

				2018 Use of Carryover Funding						(6.2)				(6.2)				- 0

				2018 Additional Funding (Fairlife) - Feb BOD Meeting						(4.0)				- 0				(4.0)

				2018 Additional Funding (GSNR) - May BOD Meeting						(1.5)				- 0				(1.5)

				2018 Additional Funding (Comms) - July BOD Meeting						(5.3)				- 0				(5.3)

				2018 Additional Funding (USDEC) - Sept BOD Meeting						(0.2)				- 0				(0.2)

				2018 Actual Surplus						26.8				- 0				26.8

				2019 Deficit Funding						- 0				11.1				(11.1)

				2018 Carryover into 2019						- 0				9.8				(9.8)



				Balance 12/31/2018 - Actual						$   30.6				$   22.6				$   8.0





				1 Balance at 12/31/2018 represents Carryover of $9.8M, 2019 budget deficit of $11.1M and cash reserve of $1.8M

				2PDF - Program Development Fund is available for contingencies: Revenue shortfalls and new program opportunities.

				  all uses require board approval prior to execution









National Funding



						2015 Act.		2016 Budget		2016 Fcst. *		2017 Budget		2017 Forecast		2018 Budget		2018 Adjusted Budget *		2018 Forecast		2018 Actuals		2019 Budget		2019 Adjusted Budget *		2019 Forecast		2020 Proforma		Comments

				BUSINESS UNITS



				Global Innovation Partnerships		$   35.7		$   34.9		$   32.5		$   34.9		$   37.6		$   34.3		$   41.9		$   37.0		$   29.4		$   31.7		$   38.8		$   33.0		$   32.9		2019 Adj Bud. Includes Carryover of $7.1M														$   7.10



				USDEC: Export & Ingredients		$   16.4		$   16.7		$   17.6		$   17.1		$   17.1		$   18.1		$   18.2		$   18.2		$   18.0		$   18.4		$   19.9		$   19.4		$   19.9		2019 Adj Bud. Includes Incremental Funding of $1.5M 														$   1.50



				Integrated Communications		$   18.9		$   17.6		$   19.9		$   18.8		$   22.0		$   18.8		$   25.0		$   25.0		$   24.1		$   20.2		$   21.0		$   20.6		$   18.3		2019 Adj Bud. Includes Carryover of $881K														$   0.88



				Research & Social Responsibility		$   9.8		$   11.1		$   11.1		$   12.2		$   13.0		$   11.9		$   12.9		$   12.3		$   11.5		$   13.5		$   13.8		$   12.3		$   14.4		2019 Adj Bud. Includes Carryover of $297K														$   0.30



				Youth Wellness		$   9.4		$   10.1		$   10.6		$   10.1		$   10.2		$   10.4		$   10.7		$   10.7		$   10.0		$   10.6		$   11.4		$   10.9		$   9.7		2019 Adj Bud. Includes Carryover of $780K														$   0.78



				Sustainable Nutrition Affairs		$   4.4		$   5.8		$   5.5		$   5.2		$   5.0		$   4.6		$   6.0		$   5.5		$   5.3		$   5.4		$   5.5		$   5.3		$   4.9		2019 Adj Bud. Includes Carryover of $136K														$   0.14



				Program Support



				SR Supplemental Funding		$   7.1		$   7.6		$   7.6		$   8.2		$   8.2		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		Per Sep '19 BOD Approval														$   - 0



				Strategic Intelligence		$   2.7		$   3.7		$   3.4		$   3.7		$   4.1		$   5.6		$   5.7		$   5.7		$   5.1		$   5.6		$   7.5		$   7.5		$   6.7		2019 Adj Bud. Includes Carryover of $496K + Incremental Funding of $1.4M														$   1.90



				Planning & Facilitation		$   2.7		$   3.7		$   3.4		$   3.7		$   4.1		$   2.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   1.8		$   2.0		$   2.1		$   1.6		$   2.0		2019 Adj Bud. Includes Carryover of $100K														$   0.10



				Other		$   2.8		$   4.2		$   4.0		$   4.0		$   3.9		$   1.8		$   1.8		$   1.8		$   1.7		$   2.0		$   2.0		$   2.0		$   1.3		GDP & Butter Funding														$   - 0

				Total Programming Costs		$   109.9		$   115.4		$   115.6		$   118.0		$   125.2		$   116.1		$   133.2		$   127.2		$   115.4		$   118.0		$   130.7		$   121.1		$   118.8																$   12.69		$   12.69



				* 2019 Adj Budget includes Carryover from 2019 and BOD approved incr. funding

				Check		$   2.79		$   3.72		$   3.45		$   3.72		$   4.10		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

												$   111.20

												$   6.77







PDF Slides - DMI Deck



				($ millions)						Total Fund Balance				Designated				Undesignated PDF*





				Projected Balance 12/31/18 as of Nov 2017 Budget Approval						$   4.8				$   1.8				$   3.0



				2017 Actual vs. Forecast Favorability						10.1				- 0				10.1

				2018 Funding - BOD Designated						17.3				17.3				- 0



				Balance 12/31/17 - Actual						$   32.2				$   19.1				$   13.1



				2018 Use of Budget Deficit Funding						(11.2)				(11.2)				- 0

				2018 Use of Carryover Funding						(6.2)				(6.2)

				2018 Additional Funding - BOD Approved						(11.0)				- 0				(11.0)

				2018 Actual Surplus (Funding greater than expenses)						26.7				- 0				26.7



				Balance 12/31/2018 - Actual						$   30.6				$   1.8				$   28.8



				Anticipated use of 2019 Budget Funding						(11.1)								(11.1)

				Anticipated use of 2019 Carryover						(9.8)								(9.8)

				2019 Incremental Funding (USDEC & Future Project) 						(2.9)								(2.9)

				2019 Forecasted Surplus (Funding greater than expenses)						11.6								11.6



				Balance 12/31/2019 - Forecast						$   18.5				$   1.8				$   16.7



				2020 Budget Funding						(14.8)								(14.8)

				Balance 12/31/2020 - Proforma						$   3.7				$   1.8				$   1.9



				Less Cash Flow Reserve						(1.8)



				PDF Balance 12/31/2020 - Proforma						$   1.9





				*PDF - Program Development Fund is available for contingencies: Revenue shortfalls and new program opportunities.

				  All uses require board approval prior to execution









National Funding 2020



														2019								2020 Proforma

						2018 Budget		2018 Adjusted Budget *		2018 Forecast		2018 Actuals		Budget		Adj Budget*		2019 Forecast				Total		 Committed		Assumed Committed		 Flexible		Comments

				BUSINESS UNITS



				Global Innovation Partnerships		$   34.3		$   41.9		$   37.0		$   29.4		$   31.7		$   38.8		$   33.0				$   32.9		$   29.7		$   1.8		$   1.5		Per approved multi-year contracts 														$   (2.61)



				USDEC: Export & Ingredients		$   18.1		$   18.2		$   18.2		$   18.0		18.4		19.9		19.4				19.9		- 0		19.9		- 0		Flat to 2019 Adj. Budget (incl. Incremental $1.5M)														$   0.35



				Integrated Communications		$   18.8		$   25.0		$   25.0		$   24.1		20.2		21.0		20.6				18.3		2.8		1.8		13.7		Committed includes Fair Oaks, Assumed Committed includes Hudson Grey Sky														$   1.40



				Research & Social Responsibility		$   11.9		$   12.9		$   12.3		$   11.5		13.5		13.8		12.3				14.4		3.1		2.9		8.4		Assumed Committed includes research agreements NMPF FARM & Newtrient Funding														$   1.60



				Youth Wellness		$   10.4		$   10.7		$   10.7		$   10.0		10.6		11.4		10.9				9.7		7.8		2.4		(0.5)		Committed includes NFL & Team Svcs, Assumed Committed includes MMS or Custom ED														$   0.20



				Sustainable Nutrition Affairs		$   4.6		$   6.0		$   5.5		$   5.3		5.4		5.5		5.3				4.9		0.1		3.2		1.6		Assumed Committed includes GENYOUth funding, Foodminds and Watson Green														$   0.80



				Program Support



				SR Supplemental Funding		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6				$   8.6		$   - 0		$   8.6		$   0.0		Flat to 2019 Budget														$   - 0



				Strategic Intelligence		$   5.6		$   5.7		$   5.7		$   5.1		5.6		7.5		7.5				6.7		1.5		- 0		5.2		Committed includes IRI agreement														$   - 0



				Planning & Facilitation		$   2.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   1.8		2.0		2.1		1.6				2.0		0.3		1.1		0.7		F&A, HR & IC Support Costs														$   (0.05)



				Other		$   1.8		$   1.8		$   1.8		$   1.7		2.0		2.0		2.0				1.3		- 0		1.8		(0.5)		GDP & Butter Funding														$   0.20



				Adj to balance to avail. PDF																		- 0		- 0				- 0		This amount needs to be distributed above in 2019 and/or 2020

				Total Programming Costs		$   116.1		$   133.2		$   127.2		$   115.4		$   118.0		$   130.7		$   121.1				$   118.8		$   45.2		$   43.5		$   30.1



				* 2019 Forecast includes Carryover from 2019, BOD approved incr. funding and proposed funding reductions

														$   117.99				$   121.14				$   121.06

														$   - 0				$   - 0				$   (2.22)





Priorities 2020



				PRIORITY		BUSINESS UNITS		2018 Budget		2018 Adjusted Budget *		2018 Forecast		2018 Actuals		2019 Budget				2020 Proforma		2020 Ask		Comments



				Sales												$   53.2				$   56.2		$   56.7																		47%		$   59.42		$   (3.18)

						Global Innovation Partnerships		$   34.3		$   41.9		$   37.0		$   29.4		31.7				32.9		33.2		$500K increase due to contractual obligations; $1M increase for pilot domestic partners and international partner assessment														$   (2.61)



						USDEC: Export & Ingredients		$   18.1		$   18.2		$   18.2		$   18.0		18.4				19.9		19.9		$1.5M increase for Singapore CDE														$   0.35



						Product Research										3.1				3.4		3.6		Flat to 2019 Budget



				Trust												$   31.5				$   28.8		$   33.3																		24%		$   29.71		$   (0.92)

						Integrated Communications		$   18.8		$   25.0		$   25.0		$   24.1		18.5				17.1		20.7		Will require efficiencies beyond integration of Youth & CHS for new website, new environmental focus and "coming out party.														$   (0.29)



						Youth Wellness		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		10.6				9.7		10.5		Includes increase in NFL contract offset by reductions in program development affecting fall 2020														$   10.59



						GENYOUth Funding										1.5				1.5		1.6		Flat to 2019



						ABI										1.0				0.5		0.5		Pending discussion with NMPF



				Global Positioning												$   16.2				$   16.1		$   18.0																		14%		$   29.71		$   (13.65)

						Nutrition Research 		$   11.9		$   12.9		$   12.3		$   11.5		4.6				4.8		4.8		Includes new studies on social & economic; consumer-centric health needs														$   (7.36)



						Social Responsibility/Environmental Research & Practice										5.9				6.2		7.7		Increase for environmental programs earmark and FARM



						Sustainable Nutrition Affairs		$   4.6		$   6.0		$   5.5		$   5.3		3.9				3.4		3.8		Decrease recommended to thought leader outreach, educational material and meetings														$   (0.68)



						Innovation Center Administrative Support										0.8				0.8		0.8		Flat to 2019; meetings & WG in F&A Budget



						Global Dairy Platform										1.0				0.8		0.8		Does not include one time 2019 GASL conference expenses



				Other												$   17.1				$   17.8		$   18.7																		15%



						Farmer Relations										1.7				1.2		1.7		Flat to 2019 



						SR Supplemental Funding		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		8.6				8.6		8.6		As approved in September BOD meeting														$   - 0



						Strategic Intelligence		$   5.6		$   5.7		$   5.7		$   5.1		5.6				6.7		7.2		Accounts for $1M for 2030														$   - 0



						Planning & Facilitation		2.04		2.31		2.31		1.84		1.2				1.2		1.2		Finding efficiencies vs. 2019 														(0.81)



				Total Programming Costs				$   103.9		$   120.7		$   114.7		$   103.8		$   118.0				$   118.8		$   126.8																		100%



																$   117.99				$   121.06		$   126.80

																$   - 0				$   (2.22)		$   (0.01)

																						$   7.96





PDF Recon.



						($ millions)						2018 Fcst & 2019 Bud				2018 Actuals				Better or (Worse)



						Balance 12/31/17 - Actual						$   32.2				$   32.2				$   (0.0)				$   32,214,795.49		$   - 0				$   32,167,593.00		$   - 0		32167593		$   - 0



						2018 Deficit Funding						$   (11.2)				$   (11.2)				$   - 0				$   (11,158,083.32)		$   - 0				$   (11,158,083.32)		$   - 0

						2018 Carryover						(6.2)				(6.2)				(0.0)				$   (6,190,886.00)		$   - 0				$   (6,190,887.00)		$   - 0

						2018 Additional Funding (Fairlife)						(4.0)				(4.0)				- 0				$   (4,000,000.00)		$   - 0				$   (4,000,000.00)		$   - 0

						2018 Additonal Funding (GSNR)						(1.5)				(1.5)				- 0				$   (1,500,000.00)		$   - 0				$   (1,500,000.00)		$   - 0

						2018 Additional Funding (Comms)						(5.3)				(5.3)				- 0				$   (5,300,000.00)		$   - 0				$   (5,300,000.00)		$   - 0

						2018 Additional Funding (USDEC)						(0.2)				(0.2)				- 0				$   (150,000.00)		$   - 0				$   (150,000.00)		$   - 0

						Forecasted Surplus						11.2				26.8				15.5				$   11,234,339.47		$   - 0				$   26,759,953.34		$   - 0



						Balance 12/31/18 - Forecast						$   15.2				$   30.6				$   15.5				$   15,150,165.65		$   - 0				$   30,628,576.02		$   - 0		$   29,435,866.00		$   1,192,710.02		$   15,478,410.37		$   13,943,448.00		$   1,534,962.37



						2019 Deficit Funding						(11.1)				(11.1)				- 0				$   (11,089,335.06)		$   - 0				$   (11,089,335.06)		$   - 0

						2019 Carrryover						- 0				(9.8)				(9.8)										$   (9,786,372.00)		$   (9,786,372.00)

						2019 Incremental Funding



						Balance 12/31/19 - Budget						$   4.1				$   9.8				$   5.7				$   4,060,830.59		$   - 0				$   9,752,868.96		$   - 0



						Less Cash Flow Reserve						(1.8)				(1.8)				- 0				$   (1,800,000.00)						$   (1,800,000.00)



						PDF Balance 12/31/19 - Budget						$   2.3				$   8.0				$   5.7				$   2,260,830.59		$   - 0				$   7,952,868.96		$   - 0





						1 Includes $1.8M fund desiginated for cash reserve





												$   - 0

												$   1.80				$   28.83

												$   1.80				$   28.83





YOY Recon

						Program Budget Year over Year - Recon

						2015 Program Investment - Original Budget						113,775,500				113,775,500		- 0



						QSR Partnerships

						Quaker				(5,000,000)						Assume contract not renewed

						Yum Global				5,000,000						Placeholder for potential agreement

						Total QSR Partnerships						- 0



						Fluid Milk Partnerships

						Fairlife				ERROR:#REF!						As contracted

						Hood				ERROR:#REF!						no current agreement

						Future Fluid Milk Strat. Partnerships				ERROR:#REF!						Placeholder for future agreements

						DFA				ERROR:#REF!						Extension and increase investment

						Kroger - Sustainability				ERROR:#REF!						New agreement - not in original '15 Bud

						SMI				ERROR:#REF!						Increase in investment over original '15 Bud

						MD & VA				ERROR:#REF!						Increase in investment over original '15 Bud

						Kroger - Merchandising				ERROR:#REF!						New agreement - not in original '15 Bud

						Misc. Fluid Milk Adj				ERROR:#REF!						adj. for onsite staffing and other  

						Total Fluid Milk Partnerships						ERROR:#REF!



						All Other Programs

						CEO Initiatives						ERROR:#REF!				Placeholder for future agreements

						Communications						947,000				Increased investment (net of $700K - website)

						USDEC						560,000				Add'l Core expense (Salaries & Benefits)

						FUTP60						500,000				Website development and maintenance

						Resource Recovery/Newtrient						ERROR:#REF!				Agreed upon investment in Newtrient

						Nutrition & Marketing Affairs						250,000				Add'l GENYOUth overhead funding

						Nutrition Research						250,000				Continued Sustainable Nutrition research

						Wellness Corp						ERROR:#REF!				Add'l funding for program

						Displaced Funds - SR						490,000				as approved during Sept'15 BOD Meeting

						Supplemental Funding						(39,800)				as approved during Sept'15 BOD Meeting



						2016 Program Investment - Proposed Budget						ERROR:#REF!				111,650,000		ERROR:#REF!







Pass over Pass Recon

						Program Budget Pass over Pass - Recon

						2nd Pass Program Investment				102,973,000

						Communications				1,647,000

						Sustainable Nutrition				250,000

						Supplemental Funding				100,000

						GDP/Planning & Facilitation				(400,000)

						Sports Nutrition(Mktng Affairs)				150,000

						CEO Initiatives/Strat Partnerships				2,000,000



						3rd Pass Program Investment				106,720,000



						USDEC				150,000				for a total of $560K YOY

						Nutrition Affairs & Mkt'ng - GYF				250,000				for a FY total of $1.480M

						FUPT60				200,000				for a total of $500K YOY

						GDP/Planning & Facilitation				400,000				rvse adj in 2nd pass

						SR Displaced Funding				- 0

						Add'l Supplemental Funding				350,000				$100k Maine, Add'l for SUDIA 



						5th Pass Program Investment				108,070,000				(3,580,000)











Program + Salary & Benefits

		DMI - 2016 Budget

		Program & Salary/Benefits Budget Comparison (2015 - 2016)

		Dept #		Program Budgets		2015 Budget		2015 Salary & Benefits		Total Prog + Salary & Benefits		% of Total				2016 Proforma		2016 Salary & Benefits		Total Prog + Salary & Benefits		% of Total				Proforma YOY +/-		Salary & Benefits YOY +/-		Total Prog + Salary & Benefits  YOY +/-		% of Total YOY +/-

		10		FUTP60		9,590,000		1,534,621		11,124,621		7.2%				10,090,000		1,697,043		11,787,043		7.7%				500,000		162,422		662,422		0.4%

		12		Knowledge & Insights		3,721,000		1,885,910		5,606,910		3.6%				3,721,000		1,961,049		5,682,049		3.7%				- 0		75,139		75,139		0.1%

		14		Communications		14,053,000		5,420,432		19,473,432		12.7%				15,000,000		6,971,995		21,971,995		14.3%				947,000		1,551,563		2,498,563		1.6%

		15		Nutrition & Marketing Affairs		5,159,000		2,048,276		7,207,276		4.7%				5,409,000		2,071,488		7,480,488		4.9%				250,000		23,212		273,212		0.2%

		17		Nutrition Research		4,323,000		1,492,117		5,815,117		3.8%				4,573,000		2,520,770		7,093,770		4.6%				250,000		1,028,654		1,278,654		0.8%

		18		Product Research		3,065,000		1,140,040		4,205,040		2.7%				3,065,000		1,091,735		4,156,735		2.7%				- 0		(48,305)		(48,305)		-0.0%

		20		Sustainability		2,677,000		2,094,014		4,771,014		3.1%				2,677,000		1,753,361		4,430,361		2.9%				- 0		(340,654)		(340,654)		-0.2%

		29		USDEC		16,105,000		- 0		16,105,000		10.5%				16,665,000		- 0		16,665,000		10.8%				560,000		- 0		560,000		0.4%

		34		Fluid Milk		18,182,500		1,740,267		19,922,767		13.0%				10,650,000		- 0		10,650,000		6.9%				(7,532,500)		(1,740,267)		(9,272,767)		-6.0%

		36		Sports Nutrition		250,000		141,450		391,450		0.3%				400,000		159,489		559,489		0.4%				150,000		18,039		168,039		0.1%

		26-01		Supplemental Funding		7,100,000		- 0		7,100,000		4.6%				7,550,200		- 0		7,550,200		4.9%				450,200		- 0		450,200		0.3%

		26-02, 26-03		Planning/Facilitation & HR		3,250,000		3,985,788		7,235,788		4.7%				3,249,800		3,950,368		7,200,168		4.7%				(200)		(35,420)		(35,620)		-0.0%

		26-04		Butter		1,000,000		- 0		1,000,000		0.7%				1,000,000		- 0		1,000,000		0.7%				- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		29,30-33,35,37		Strategic Partners (QSR & Industry)		21,750,000		2,363,147		24,113,147		15.7%				22,320,000		3,804,227		26,124,227		17.0%				570,000		1,441,081		2,011,081		1.3%

		38-1, 38-2		CEO Initiative/Future Strat Partners		500,000		- 0		500,000		0.3%				1,930,000		- 0		1,930,000		1.3%				1,430,000		- 0		1,430,000		0.9%

		38-3		Resource Recovery		500,000		- 0		500,000		0.3%				800,000		- 0		800,000		0.5%				300,000		- 0		300,000		0.2%

		New		Indiana Dairy Adventure Center		2,550,000		- 0		2,550,000		1.7%				2,550,000		- 0		2,550,000		1.7%				- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Total Program Budget		113,775,500		23,846,062		137,621,562		89.5%				111,650,000		25,981,526		137,631,526		89.6%				(2,125,500)		2,135,464		9,964		0.1%



		Dept #		Shared Core Budgets

		11		Innovation Center Support				857,704		857,704		0.6%						455,146		455,146		0.3%				- 0		(402,558)		(402,558)		-0.3%

		16		Nutrition Strategy/Consulting				1,278,480		1,278,480		0.8%						- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		(1,278,480)		(1,278,480)		-0.8%

		19		Regulatory & Planning				820,122		820,122		0.5%						1,247,017		1,247,017		0.8%				- 0		426,895		426,895		0.3%

		21		Senior Program Management				1,376,048		1,376,048		0.9%						1,771,284		1,771,284		1.2%				- 0		395,236		395,236		0.3%

		22		Office Services				251,874		251,874		0.2%						267,471		267,471		0.2%				- 0		15,598		15,598		0.0%

		23		Meetings & Exhibits				526,298		526,298		0.3%						543,720		543,720		0.4%				- 0		17,422		17,422		0.0%

		27		Office Of The CEO				997,030		997,030		0.6%						1,015,253		1,015,253		0.7%				- 0		18,224		18,224		0.0%

		42		Newtrient				- 0		- 0		0.0%						669,134		669,134		0.4%				- 0		669,134		669,134		0.4%

				Shared Core		10,046,383		- 0		10,046,383		6.5%				10,049,256		- 0		10,049,256		6.5%				2,872		- 0		2,872		0.0%

				Total Shared Core Budget		10,046,383		6,107,554		16,153,938		10.5%				10,049,256		5,969,025		16,018,280		10.4%				2,872		(138,530)		(135,658)		-0.1%





		Grand Total Program and Shared Core Budget				123,821,883		29,953,617		153,775,500		100.0%				121,699,256		31,950,551		153,649,807		100.0%				(2,122,628)		1,996,934		(125,693)		-0.0%

										153,775,500										161,484,007										7,708,507

										- 0										7,834,200										7,834,200





DMI 2020 Prelim Bud & Assumps

				DMI 2016 Prorforma																				106,319,139				105,928,119

				($ in 000s)								2021				2020				2020				2019				2019				2019				2018				2018				2018				2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				2013				2012				2012		2013								Prelim Budget				Inc. (Dec)				2014		Inc. (Dec)				2015		Inc. (Dec)		2013				2014										2014				Diff from

												Proforma				Forecast				Budget				Actuals				Forecast				Proforma				Actuals				Forecast				Proforma				Prelim Actual				Forecast				Proforma				Actual				Forecast				Adj Budget				Actual				Forecast				Adj Budget				Actual				Forecast				Budget				Budget				Forecast				 Budget		Actual								w/o dues Inc..				Prior Yr				Projected Budget		Prior Yr Bud				Projected Budget		Prior Yr Bud		Projection				Projection										Actual (CG)				Proforma



						NDB Funds from Domestic Assessments 						$   109,170				$   107,845				$   107,210				$   106,319				$   105,928				$   107,883				$   106,647				$   106,540				$   106,546				$   105,937				$   105,044				$   104,365				$   104,956				$   103,510				$   103,007				$   102,352				$   102,321				$   100,447				$   101,472				$   98,952				$   98,350				$   97,527				$   97,600				$   96,300		$   98,354								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		9752750%		ERROR:#REF!		9901966%		ERROR:#REF!								101.7				(0.2)		1.360 FS for oversight and G&A vs 1.1 CG)

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)																																																																										2.1%								0.6%				0.8%				-0.8%										0.8%

						NDB Funds from Import Assessment 						3,131				3,100				2,945				3,163				2,945				2,545				2,966				2,545				2,533				3,394				2,981				2,530				3,726				3,374				2,499				3,242				2,499				2,052				2,630				2,160				2,400				2,300				2,300				2,100		2,647								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				216000%		ERROR:#REF!				205200%		-5%		230000%		ERROR:#REF!		216000%		ERROR:#REF!								2.8				(0.2)		2.630 FS vs 2.80 CG

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)																																																																										-14.5%								-10.0%				4.3%				-13.1%										15.1%

						PDF Funds - Incremental Funding																		2,900				2,900								10,950				10,950								1,176				1,076																																																2,650				2,650

						 -Prior Yr Carryover						- 0				10,482				- 0				9,786				9,786				- 0				6,191				6,191				- 0				6,838				10,833				- 0				5,577				7,834				7,834				6,579				9,544				9,544				8,775				8,775				8,775				193										193																																								15.3				(6.5)		FS = '13 CO, CG = 6.9 Incr Fund spend + 6.8 '13 CO + 9.3 '14 CO (vs 9.5 FS) - 7.5 Incr Fund Source - .2 rounding

						 -Planned deficit						15,368				14,829				14,829				11,089				11,089				11,089				11,158				11,158				11,158				10,281				10,281				10,281				8,085				8,085				8,085				10,600				10,789				10,789				6,800				6,800				6,800														3,084																																												6.8

																																																																																																										0.0%

						UDIA S/R Nat'l Funds 						33,026				33,974				32,710				31,867				33,083				33,321				34,065				33,184

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Reduced by $44,500 related to Oregon's request (Aug - Dec)				33,079				33,084				32,120				32,120				32,305				31,635				31,410				31,907				30,971				30,971				31,203				30,716				30,400				29,402				28,111				27,341		ERROR:#REF!								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2680000%		ERROR:#REF!		2680000%		ERROR:#REF!								31.2				0.0

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)																																																																										1.9%												3.4%														ERROR:#REF!



						Additional NDB Assessments						7,300				7,200				7,110				6,995				6,900				6,900				6,704				6,645				6,497				6,433				6,400				6,000				5,985				6,000				6,000				5,811				6,000				6,000				4,284				3,800				- 0														- 0																																								4.3				(0.0)





						Incremental Funds for:																																																																																																																														ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						  -Strategic Partnership						2,400				4,000				1,000				2,433				1,350				1,000				1,000				1,000				- 0				1,500				1,500				1,500				2,000				2,000				2,000				2,000				2,000				2,000				2,000				2,000				2,000				1,600				2,000				2,000		1,601								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																2.0				- 0

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)																																																																										- 0				- 0				- 0				0.25				(0.00)										0.00

						  -Research & USDEC						- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0				720				649				649				1,519				1,519				1,519				1,684				1,341				1,321				689				3,197				3,197		689								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																1.7				(0.0)

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)																																																																										0.13								0.02				0.92				- 0										- 0

						Subtotal Funding 						$   170,395				$   181,430				$   165,804				$   174,552				$   173,982				$   162,740				$   179,680				$   178,214				$   159,814				$   168,643				$   170,235				$   156,796				$   163,354				$   163,087				$   161,484				$   164,010				$   165,643				$   163,322				$   158,849				$   154,544				$   150,046				$   131,712				$   135,858				$   133,588		ERROR:#REF!								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!								$   159.0				$   (0.2)						$   1,603

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)						6.6%				13.5%				-1.7%				9.2%				3.2%				-4.4%				6.5%				4.7%				1.9%								4.2%				-2.9%								-0.6%				-2.5%								1.4%				8.8%								3.0%				13.9%														ERROR:#REF!



						 Core-DMI 						44,745				39,745				44,745				39,734				41,214				44,745				37,477				39,766				43,710				39,452				42,305				42,550				48,891				40,500				42,000				36,469				38,579				40,000				38,563				39,300				40,000				37,130				34,740				36,687		35,340								ERROR:#REF!		3300000%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!										38.6				(0.0)

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)																																																																										0.0%								-1.8%				7.7%				5.1%										-4.8%

						Core-USDEC						10,639				10,329				9,134				9,134				9,134				9,134				9,134				9,134				9,134								8,868				8,868								8,610				8,610								8,200				8,200				7,697				7,800				7,800				7,333										7,333																																								7.7				(0.0)

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)																																																																										5.1%								0.0%				6.4%				0.0%										0.0%

						Programs-base						115,011				116,259				111,925				100,154				112,007				108,860				106,308				118,080				106,970				110,005				112,211				105,378				102,712				103,531				110,874				107,133				111,021				115,119.80				95,032				110,034				102,245				95,052				100,516				100,397		94,651								8612600%		494400%		ERROR:#REF!				8485900%						8320900%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!										95.0				0.0

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)																																																																										12.6%								7.6%				7.6%				0.4%										-0.4%

						Programs-incremental

																																																																																																										- 0

						Subtotal Expenses						$   170,395				$   166,333				$   165,804				$   149,022				$   162,355				$   162,740				$   152,920				$   166,980				$   159,814				$   149,457				$   163,384				$   156,796				$   151,603				$   152,641				$   161,484				$   143,602				$   157,800				$   163,320				$   141,291				$   157,134				$   150,045				$   139,515				$   135,256				$   137,084		$   137,324								ERROR:#REF!		3794400%		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!										$   141.3				(0.0)						$   (8,843)

						    % inc. (dec.) from prior period (Budget)						6.6%				4.1%				10.9%				-6.8%				8.6%				-0.4%				2.3%				2.2%				1.9%								7.8%				-2.9%								-3.3%				-1.1%								0.4%				8.8%								4.7%				7.5%				1.6%										-1.6%										26?

												$   - 0				$   15,098				$   - 0				$   25,531				$   11,627				$   - 0				$   26,761				$   11,234				$   - 0				$   19,187				$   6,851				$   - 0				$   11,751				$   10,446				$   (0)				$   20,408				$   7,842				$   2				$   17,558				$   (2,590)				$   0				$   (7,804)				$   602				$   (3,496)		ERROR:#REF!								ERROR:#REF!		-300						ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!										$   17.7				(0.1)



						Beginning  of year PDF						20,370				30,585				16,681				28,829				28,829				13,350				30,368				30,415				14,183				29,523				29,523				25,962				31,435				15,516				31,435				8,062				8,062				8,062				10,648				10,648				10,648																																																						10.6				0.0

						Funding of Deficit						(15,368)				(14,829)				(14,829)				(11,089)				(11,089)				(11,089)				(11,158)				(11,158)				(11,158)				(10,281)				(10,281)				(10,281)				(8,085)								(8,085)																(10,600)

						Pension Retirement Debt  - Principal Pmt																																																		-2350.853

						Carry Over to subsequent year/Designated Fund not utilized										(10,482)								(9,786)				(9,786)								(6,191)				(6,191)								(6,838)				(10,833)								(5,577)								(7,834)				2,965												(9,544)

						Funding of Additional Program/Core																		(2,900)				(2,900)								(10,950)				(10,950)								(1,176)				(1,076)

						End of Year PDF						$   5,003				$   20,370				$   1,852				$   30,585				$   16,681				$   2,261				$   28,829				$   13,350				$   3,025				$   30,415				$   14,183				$   13,330				$   29,523				$   25,962				$   15,516				$   31,435				$   15,904				$   8,064				$   8,062				$   8,058				10,648																																																						28.3				(20.2)

																																				1,800

																																				30,629																																												24.5%												26.7%				26.6%								26.8%

												$   5,002,678.57				$   20,370,460.01				$   1,851,566.65				$   5,272.43																																				31,436.65

												1,000,000												$   25,312.18																																				(1.31)

												4,002,679

																15,097,507				- 0				25,530,907				11,627,320				- 0																												29,476				152,640,639				161,484,007				31,437

																								25,531,206																32,214,795.49				43,709,675.16																(47)												1

																								(299)																32,167,593																																								119,288												107,550

												- 0																												47,202																								- 0				(8,085,000)												119.3												107.6

																																								30,368																																								118.9

																																								47																																								0.39

												5,195,500				4,763,200				5,862,629				5,577,977				5,670,622				5,685,000				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#VALUE!				5,795,000								5,780,000				5,780,000								1,680,000				5,800,000								5,800,000

												155,027,334				156,118,522				150,974,866				150,776,749				150,206,488				151,650,231				151,381,421				149,915,123				148,656,042								148,043,818				146,514,742								147,167,587				145,564,795								145,309,207				142,989

												3.4%				3.1%				3.9%				3.7%				3.8%				3.7%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#VALUE!				3.9%								3.9%				3.9%								1.1%				4.0%								4.0%

																								(11,853)				3,147

																								12,686				12,686

																								(13,333)				(385)

																								570				11,243
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PDF Usage Analysis

						Budget Year		Defecit Funding		Carryover from PY		Incremental Funding		Total 				Initial Program Budget		Total Adj. Program Budget										2016A		2017A		2018A		2019F		2020B

						2015A		10.8		9.5		- 0		20.3				113.8		134.1				Beginning Balance						$   31.4		$   29.5		$   30.4		$   28.8		$   5.0

						2016A		8.1		7.8		- 0		15.9				111.7		127.6						Budget Deficit Funding				(8.1)		(10.3)		(11.2)		(11.1)		(14.8)

						2017A		10.3		10.8		1.1		22.2				114.2		136.4						Carryover from Prior Year				(5.6)		(6.8)		(6.2)		(9.8)

						2018A		11.2		6.2		11.0		28.3				116.1		144.4						Incremental Investment - BOD Approved				- 0		(1.2)		(11.0)		(2.9)

						2019 A		11.1		9.8		2.9		23.8				118.0		141.8						Operating Result - Surplus/(Deficit)				11.8		19.2		26.7

						Totals		51.4		44.2		14.9		110.5										Ending Balance						$   29.5		$   30.4		$   28.8		$   5.0		$   (9.8)

																														$   (1.8)		$   (1.8)		$   (1.8)		$   (27.4)
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Reed Prog Budgets 7-12

		Pro Forma Nat'l Planning Budget - Chargeback and Dues Option

		Internal Document Only, Confidential Draft - 7/16/12 (per A. Reed)

						2012 Original				2012 Revised				2013 Proposed				2014 Proposed				2015 Proposed

		BUSINESS UNITS



		Strategic Initiatives				$   29,500				$   29,500				$   30,000				$   28,500				$   27,500



		FUTP60				$   11,000				$   11,000				$   12,633				$   12,633				$   12,633



		DRI: Dairy Science & Sustainability				$   12,050				$   11,550				$   11,550				$   11,550				$   11,550



		Globalization: Export, Ingredients				$   10,900				$   10,900				$   12,000				$   8,500				$   8,500

		   Base				$   7,900				$   7,900				$   8,500				$   8,500				$   8,500

		   PAC RIM Program				$   3,000				$   3,000				$   3,500



		Nutrition Strategy				$   5,950				$   6,716				$   6,716				$   5,716				$   5,066

		National Dairy Council				$   5,950				$   5,066				$   5,066				$   5,066				$   5,066

		GenYOUth Support								$   1,000				$   1,000				$   - 0				$   - 0

		FeedingAmerica - Hunger								$   500				$   500				$   500				$   - 0

		ANDA - Hunger								$   150				$   150				$   150				$   - 0



		SUPPORT FUNCTIONS

		Producer & Industry Relations				$   3,280		 		$   2,610				$   2,785				$   2,785				$   2,785



		Strategy, Insights & Planning				$   4,250				$   4,025				$   4,025				$   4,025				$   4,025



		Industry Communications & Dairy Image				$   700				$   6,234				$   4,250				$   3,150				$   3,150

		Industry Communications 				$   700				$   550				$   550				$   550				$   550

		Dairy Image								$   5,684				$   3,700				$   2,600				$   2,600



		SR Supplemental Funding				$   7,000				$   7,000				$   7,000				$   7,000				$   7,000



		Other				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000

		   Butter				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000



		Total Programming Costs				$   85,630				$   90,535				$   91,959				$   84,859				$   83,209

		Core Costs* (DMI & USDEC)				$   42,262				$   41,762				$   44,200				$   46,410				$   48,731

		Planning & Facilitation				$   5,345				$   5,045				$   5,200				$   5,403				$   5,614

		Program Budget Expense Carryover and Incremental from Idaho				$   7,407				$   7,407				$   625

		TOTAL COSTS				$   140,644				$   144,749				$   141,984				$   136,672				$   137,554

		Income (estimated per F&A)				$   137,148				$   141,483				$   136,477				$   136,866				$   137,785

		Operating Surplus/(Deficit) before PDF				$   (3,496)				$   (3,266)				$   (5,507)				$   194				$   231

		Risks				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		Operating (deficit) after risks				$   (3,496)				$   (3,266)				$   (5,507)				$   194				$   231

		PDF current balance per F&A								$   10,911				$   7,645				$   2,138				$   2,332

		PDF ending balance								$   7,645				$   2,138				$   2,332				$   2,563



		*Per F&A

		** Known Claims against the 2013 Strat Initiatives budget: $25.95MM

		Lactose Intolerance: $5,000,000

		F/M Value-Added projects: $1,000,000

		Nestle: $1,000,000

		Taco Bell: $200,000

		McD's: $7,500,000 (2012, 2013 and 2014)

		Dominos: $10,250,000 (2013 and 2014)

		Innovation: $1,000,000

		*** Risks include:				Amount				Notes

		FARM				$   660				330k times 2 estimated

		Addt'l Dairy Image work				$   1,984				Difference between 2013 Proposed and 2012 Revised

		Idaho Funding				??				TBD

		TOTAL RISKS				$   2,644







2012 SI Bud analysis

		2012 Strategic Initiatives Budget Commitemnts by Category

						LI		Value-added		Value-Added		Frozen

				QSR		Generic		F/M		LI		Pizza		F/M

		Partner		Sales		& Brand		Project(s)		Project(s)		Retail		Innovation		Total

		McDonald's		$   7,500,000												$   7,500,000

		Domino's		12,260,000												12,260,000

		Nestle/DiGiornos										500,000				500,000

		Taco Bell		100,000												100,000

		Hood				5,000,000										5,000,000

		Jamba Juice		75,000												75,000

		Kemps						600,000								600,000

		Shamrock						400,000								400,000

		Fair Oaks								1,125,000						1,125,000

		Darigold								128,000						128,000

		Consultants (MM & MP)												700,000		700,000

		Total Committed		$   19,935,000		$   5,000,000		$   1,000,000		$   1,253,000		$   500,000		$   700,000		$   28,388,000



		2012 Strategic Initiative Budget														29,500,000



		Uncommitted 2012 Strategic Initiative Budget														$   1,112,000		*





		* Available for Hood F/M innovation project or Quaker, need confirmation.



		Note: additional projects in Value-added F/M, value-added LI, and F/M Innovation covered by PDF funds and/or staged in 2013.  







Reed prog Budgets 8-12

		Pro Forma Nat'l Planning Budget - Chargeback and Dues Option

		Internal Document Only, Confidential Draft - 8/20/12

						2012 Original				2012 Revised				2013 Proposed				2014 Proposed				2015 Proposed

		BUSINESS UNITS



		Strategic Initiatives				$   29,500				$   29,500				$   30,000				$   28,500				$   27,500



		FUTP60				$   11,000				$   11,000				$   12,633				$   12,633				$   12,633



		DRI: Dairy Science & Sustainability				$   12,050				$   11,550				$   11,550				$   11,550				$   11,550



		Globalization: Export, Ingredients				$   10,900				$   10,900				$   11,800				$   8,500				$   8,500

		   Base				$   7,900				$   7,900				$   8,500				$   8,500				$   8,500

		   PAC RIM Program				$   3,000				$   3,000				$   3,300



		Nutrition Strategy				$   5,950				$   6,716				$   6,716				$   5,716				$   5,066

		National Dairy Council				$   5,950				$   5,066				$   5,066				$   5,066				$   5,066

		GenYOUth Support								$   1,000				$   1,000				$   - 0				$   - 0

		FeedingAmerica - Hunger								$   500				$   500				$   500				$   - 0

		ANDA - Hunger								$   150				$   150				$   150				$   - 0



		SUPPORT FUNCTIONS

		Producer & Industry Relations				$   3,280		 		$   2,610				$   2,785				$   2,785				$   2,785



		Strategy, Insights & Planning				$   4,250				$   4,025				$   4,025				$   4,025				$   4,025



		Industry Communications & Dairy Image				$   700				$   6,234				$   4,250				$   3,150				$   3,150

		Industry Communications 				$   700				$   550				$   550				$   550				$   550

		Dairy Image								$   5,684				$   3,700				$   2,600				$   2,600



		SR Supplemental Funding				$   7,000				$   7,000				$   7,000				$   7,000				$   7,000



		Other				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000

		   Butter				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000				$   1,000



		Total Programming Costs				$   85,630				$   90,535				$   91,759				$   84,859				$   83,209

		Core Costs* (DMI & USDEC)				$   42,262				$   41,762				$   44,200				$   46,410				$   48,731

		Planning & Facilitation				$   5,345				$   5,045				$   5,200				$   5,403				$   5,614

		Program Budget Expense Carryover and Incremental from Idaho				$   7,407				$   7,407				$   625

		TOTAL COSTS				$   140,644				$   144,749				$   141,784				$   136,672				$   137,554

		Income (estimated per F&A)				$   137,148				$   141,483				$   136,477				$   136,866				$   137,785

		Operating Surplus/(Deficit) before PDF				$   (3,496)				$   (3,266)				$   (5,307)				$   194				$   231

		Risks				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		Operating (deficit) after risks				$   (3,496)				$   (3,266)				$   (5,307)				$   194				$   231

		PDF current balance per F&A								$   10,911				$   7,645				$   2,338				$   2,532

		PDF ending balance								$   7,645				$   2,338				$   2,532				$   2,763



		*Per F&A

		** Known Claims against the 2013 Strat Initiatives budget: $25.95MM

		Lactose Intolerance: $5,000,000

		F/M Value-Added projects: $1,000,000

		Nestle: $1,000,000

		Taco Bell: $200,000

		McD's: $7,500,000 (2012, 2013 and 2014)

		Dominos: $10,250,000 (2013 and 2014)

		Innovation: $1,000,000

		*** Risks include:				Amount				Notes

		FARM				$   660				330k times 2 estimated

		Addt'l Dairy Image work				$   1,984				Difference between 2013 Proposed and 2012 Revised

		Idaho Funding				??				TBD

		TOTAL RISKS				$   2,644







Prog Bud update 11-26-12

		2012 & 2013 Program Budgets by Biz & Funct Units

																Pro-Rata

		($ in 000s)														 Reductions

				2012 Original				2012 Repurposed				2013 11/13/12				per KP				2013 11/15/12		2014 Proposed				2015 Proposed						         Image Allocation						2013 11/30/12				2013 9/18/12

		BUSINESS UNITS																														Inc.		Dec.				for BOD Mtg				Prelim



		Strategic Initiatives		$   30,500				$   30,500				$   30,000								$   30,000		$   28,500				$   27,500												$   30,000				30000

		  Quaker funded from PDF		1,000				1,000



		FUTP60		$   11,000				$   11,000				$   12,883								$   12,739		$   12,633				$   12,633						500						$   13,239				13194

		  Original Base										12,633				(141)				12,492

		  Add for AFHK contribution										250				(3)				247



		DRI: Dairy Science & Sustainability		$   12,992				$   12,492				$   11,550				$   (129)				$   11,421		$   11,550				$   11,550						500						$   11,921				12060



		Globalization: Export, Ingredients		$   17,730				$   17,730				$   18,633								$   18,538		$   8,500				$   8,500												$   18,538				19133

		   Base		8,155				8,155				8,500				(95)				8,405		$   8,500				$   8,500

		   PAC RIM Program		3,000				3,000				2,800								2,800

		   Core		6,575				6,575				7,333								7,333



		Nutrition Strategy		$   7,600				$   6,716				$   6,716								$   6,659		$   5,716				$   5,066						884						$   7,543				7022

		National Dairy Council		5,950				5,066				5,066				(57)				5,009		$   5,066				$   5,066

		GenYOUth Support		1,000				1,000				1,000								1,000		$   - 0				$   - 0

		FeedingAmerica - Hunger		500				500				500								500		$   500				$   - 0

		ANDA - Hunger		150				150				150								150		$   150				$   - 0



		FUNCTIONAL UNITS

		Prod & Ind Rel		$   3,280		 		$   2,610				$   2,978								$   2,947		$   2,785				$   2,785						670						$   3,617				3114

		  Original Base										2,785				(31)				2,754

		  FARM verification										193								193



		Strategy, Insights & Planning		$   4,250				$   4,025				$   4,025				$   (45)				$   3,980		$   4,025				$   4,025						225						$   4,205				4212



		Industry Communications & Dairy Image		$   700				$   6,234				$   4,750								$   4,750		$   3,150				$   3,150						150		(4,200)				$   700				2550

		Industry Communications 		700				550				550								550		$   550				$   550

		Dairy Image						5,684				3,700								4,200		$   2,600				$   2,600

		Newsroom operations										500								- 0



		SR Supplemental Funding		$   7,000				$   7,000				$   7,100								$   7,100		$   7,000				$   7,000												$   7,100				7000



		Other		$   5,345				$   5,045				$   4,420								$   4,250		$   1,000				$   1,000						1,271						$   5,521				1000

		   Butter		1,000				1,000				1,000								1,000		$   1,000				$   1,000

		   Planning & Fac.		4,345				4,045				3,420				(170)				3,250



		Total Programming Costs		$   100,397				$   103,352				$   103,055				$   (670)				$   102,385		$   84,859				$   83,209						4,200		(4,200)				102,385



		2012 Forecasted Items:																														4,521		P&F

																$   44,809																4.1%

		 Lower Pac Rim 						(600)

		 Research refund						(300)

		 Return excess 2011 carryover						(300)

		 Lower Planning & Fac.						(800)

		 Combined lower program costs across biz & funct units						(836)				$   1,348



		2012 Forecasted Program Expenses						$   100,516



																																						- 0















Sheet2

		($ in millions)

		1)		2012 SI umcommitted budget												$   1.1

		2)		2013 SI budget

						Unclaimed funds										4.0

						F/M VAM project funds										1.0

						F/M Innovation										0.4



						Subtotal 2013 SI budget										5.4



				Grand Total												$   6.5





&"Arial,Bold"&12Analysis of Potential Funding Sources for Quaker 	&D




2012 SI Budget





										LI				Value-added				Value-Added				Frozen

						QSR				Generic				F/M				LI				Pizza				F/M

		Commitments by Partner				Sales				& Brand				Project(s)				Project(s)				Retail				Innovation				Uncommited				Total

		McDonald's				$   7,500,000																												$   7,500,000

		Domino's				12,260,000																												12,260,000

		Nestle/DiGiornos																				500,000												500,000

		Taco Bell				100,000																												100,000

		Hood								5,000,000																								5,000,000

		Jamba Juice (est.)				75,000																												75,000

		Kemps												600,000																				600,000

		Shamrock												400,000																				400,000

		Fair Oaks																1,125,000																1,125,000

		Darigold																128,000																128,000

		Consultants & Misc.																								710,378								710,378

		Quaker																														*		2,000,000

		Uncommitted																												101,622				101,622

		Total 2012 Strategic Initiatives 				$   19,935,000				$   5,000,000				$   1,000,000				$   1,253,000				$   500,000				$   710,378				$   101,622				$   30,500,000







		Funding from PDF (if needed)												1,000,000				747,000								4,289,622

		Grand Total												$   2,000,000				$   2,000,000								$   5,000,000







		*  $1 million from PDF added to SI budget for Quaker.



&"Arial,Bold"&12Analysis of 2012 SI Budget Commitments	&D




2013 P&L for Reporting







		($ in thousands)								2012				2012				Difference				2013				2012				Higher/

										 Forecast				 Budget				Fav/Unfav				 Budget				 Budget				(Lower)

		Funding Sources:

				NDB Assesment Funds  						$   2,300				$   98,400				$   (96,100)		Higher production 1st half of year		$   2,300				$   98,400				$   (96,100)		-97.7%



				NDB PDF Funds 						2,650				2,650				- 0				- 0				2,650				$   (2,650)

				 (authorized for programs)



				UDIA Funds						28,111				27,341				770		2.5 cent funds actual > budget 		29,436				27,341				2,095		7.7%



				S/R Incremental Funds 

				  QSR  program						2,000				2,000				- 0				1,600				2,000				(400)		-20.0%

				  Research programs						2,000				2,000				- 0				689				2,000				(1,311)		-65.6%





				Subtotal Funding Sources						$   37,061				$   132,391				$   (95,330)				$   34,025				$   132,391				$   (98,366)		-74.3%



		Expenses

				DMI Core 						$   34,740				$   36,687				$   1,947		Reduced travel & lower staffing costs		36,985				$   36,687				$   298		0.8%



				Program Budget  						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Subtotal Expenses						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!



		Operating Results-(Deficit)/Surplus								ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!











Sheet3

		($ in thousands)

						2012 Original				2012 Revised				S/R				Total 2012

		BUSINESS UNITS



		Strategic Initiatives				$   29,500				$   30,500				446				$   30,946

		  Quaker funded from PDF								$   1,000



		FUTP60				$   11,000				$   11,000				16,878				$   27,878

		  Add for AFHK contribution



		DRI: Dairy Science & Sustainability				$   12,050				$   11,550								$   11,550



		Globalization: Export, Ingredients				$   10,900				$   17,475								$   17,475

		   Base				$   7,900				$   7,900

		   PAC RIM Program				$   3,000				$   3,000

		   Core								$   6,575



		Nutrition Strategy				$   5,950				$   6,716				3,966				$   10,682

		National Dairy Council				$   5,950				$   5,066

		GenYOUth Support								$   1,000

		FeedingAmerica - Hunger								$   500

		ANDA - Hunger								$   150



		SUPPORT FUNCTIONS

		Producer & Industry Relations (2013 includes FARM verification)				$   3,280		 		$   2,610				13,117				$   15,727



		Strategy, Insights & Planning				$   4,250				$   4,025								$   4,025



		Industry Communications & Dairy Image				$   700				$   6,234								$   6,234

		Industry Communications 				$   700				$   550

		Dairy Image								$   5,684

		Dairy Image/newsroom ops



		SR Supplemental Funding				$   7,000				$   7,000								$   7,000



		Other				$   1,000				$   1,000								$   1,000

		   Butter				$   1,000				$   1,000



		Planning & Faculitation																4345

		Total Programming Costs				$   85,630				$   98,110				34,407				136,862





2012 Prog Budget Forecast

		Uncommitted Program Funds as of 11-20-12





										Available						Budgets for 

		Area		Program		Account		Account Title		Budget						Lockdown

		Dairy Health & Wellness/Nutrition Affairs

				Partner/Thought Leader Education & Engagement

						54770-DHW-0000-12-00-701		Dairy Science Forum (non contracted)		$   129,062

						54880-DHW-0000-12-00-701		Partner Activation (non contracted)		266,801

				Nutrition Guidance

						54180-DHW-0000-12-00-703		IC Support/Thought Leaders (non contracted)		153,643

								Subtotal		549,506



		FUTP60 (separate from the $734,270 uncommitted budget identified as carryover for 2013)

				Quick Start Resources

						51700-FUTP-0000-12-04-306		Kit Production Expenses (non contracted)		210,030

								Subtotal		210,030						250,000



		Industry Communications

						59995-IC-0000-12-00-801		Uncommitted Program Budget		20,000

						59995-IC-0000-12-00-804		Uncommitted Program Budget		34,000

								Subtotal		54,000						54,000



		Industry Relations

				Dairy Farmer Image

						54170-IIR-0000-12-00-506		myDairy Program (non contracted)		45,000

				Industry Relations (2011 c/o)

						54170-IIR-2067-12-00-507		Animal Health & Wellbeing - NMPF		63,500

								Subtotal		108,500						108,000



		Strategic Initiatives

				TBD

						59995-SI-0000-12-00-111		Uncommitted Program Budget		91,000

								Subtotal		91,000						- 0



		Strategy & Insights

				Fixed Data Sources

						59995-SIP-0000-12-00-601		Uncommitted Program Budget		34,796

				Health & Wellness

						59995-SIP-0000-12-00-602		Uncommitted Program Budget		52,400

				Research & Insights

						59995-SIP-0000-12-00-603		Uncommitted Program Budget		149,200

				Image & Relations/Issues & Crisis

						59995-SIP-0000-12-00-604		Uncommitted Program Budget		160,319

				Retail Advisory Panel

						59995-SIP-0000-12-00-605		Uncommitted Program Budget		47,507

				Other Programs

						59995-SIP-0000-12-00-607		Uncommitted Program Budget		75,325

								Subtotal		519,547						74,000





		Dairy Research Institute						Various-uncommitted program budgets		100,000						350,000

								Total		$   1,632,583						836,000



				(A)		This amount determined by K. Walsh per review 

						with heads of prod. res., nutr. res., and sustainability. 								say 		(836)		K





2013 Prog Bud 11-30 vs 9-18

		2012 & 2013 Program Budgets by Biz & Funct Units

		($ in 000s)												Exec Summary				Inc

										2013 11/30/12				2013 9/18/12				(Dec)

		BUSINESS UNITS

		Strategic Initiatives								30,000				30,000				- 0

		  Quaker funded from PDF



		FUTP60								13,239				13,194				45

		  Original Base

		  Add for AFHK contribution



		DRI: Dairy Science & Sustainability								11,921				12,060				(139)



		Globalization: Export, Ingredients								11,205				11,800				(595)

		   Base

		   PAC RIM Program

		   Core



		Nutrition Strategy								7,543				7,022				521

		National Dairy Council

		GenYOUth Support

		FeedingAmerica - Hunger

		ANDA - Hunger



		FUNCTIONAL UNITS

		Prod & Ind Rel								3,617				3,114				503

		  Original Base

		  FARM verification



		Strategy, Insights & Planning								4,205				4,212				(7)



		Industry Communications & Dairy Image								700				2,550				(1,850)

		Industry Communications 

		Dairy Image

		Newsroom operations



		SR Supplemental Funding								7,100				7,000				100



		Other								1,000				1,000				- 0

		   Butter

		   Planning & Fac.



		Total Programming Costs								90,531				91,952				(1,421)

		2012 Forecasted Items:

		 Lower Pac Rim 

		 Research refund

		 Return excess 2011 carryover

		 Lower Planning & Fac.

		 Combined lower program costs across biz & funct units

		2012 Forecasted Program Expenses



										0













2012 UMP Natl & Local

		2012 & 2013 Program Budgets by Biz & Funct Units

		($ in 000s)								DMI				Local 

										2012				2012				Total

		BUSINESS UNITS

		Strategic Initiatives								30,500				446				30,946

		  Quaker funded from PDF



		FUTP60								11,000				17,112				28,112

		  Original Base

		  Add for AFHK contribution



		DRI: Dairy Science & Sustainability								12,992				- 0				12,992



		Globalization: Export, Ingredients								17,730				- 0				17,730

		   Base

		   PAC RIM Program

		   Core



		Nutrition Strategy								7,600				3,903				11,503

		National Dairy Council

		GenYOUth Support

		FeedingAmerica - Hunger

		ANDA - Hunger



		FUNCTIONAL UNITS

		Prod & Ind Rel								3,280				13,174				16,454

		  Original Base

		  FARM verification



		Strategy, Insights & Planning								4,250				- 0				4,250



		Industry Communications & Dairy Image								700				- 0				700

		Industry Communications 

		Dairy Image

		Newsroom operations



		SR Supplemental Funding								7,000				- 0				7,000



		Other								1,000				- 0				1,000

		   Butter

		   Planning & Fac.								4,300								4,300



		Total Programming Costs								100,352				34,635				134,987





















Assessment Analysis

				NDB Assessment Analysis 

						2017 Actual		2018 Budget		2018 Forecast		2018 Actual		2019 Budget		2019 Forecast		2019 Actuals		2020 Budget		2020 Forecast		2021 Budget				NDB Assessments & Funds		2020 Budget		2020 Forecast		2021 Budget

				% increase/decrease				1.35%		-0.10%		-0.64%		1.25%		-1.82%		0.14%		1.25%		0.68%		1.30%

				Gross Production		215.30		218.20		217.99		216.60		220.72		216.70		217.01		219.40		220.90		223.77				Domestic Assessments		$   108.5		$   109.5		$   110.8						0.88%		1.27%

				Organic exemption est.		(2.80)		(3.05)		(3.36)		(3.20)		(3.70)		(3.52)		(3.20)		(3.70)		(3.30)		(3.40)				Continential/Select		7.2		7.3		7.4						1.24%		1.37%

				Production net of Organic Expmption		212.50		215.15		214.63		213.40		217.02		213.18		213.81		215.70		217.60		220.37				Import Assesements		2.9		3.1		3.1						5.25%		1.00%

																												Total Assesments		$   118.7		$   119.9		$   121.4						1.01%		1.27%

				Domestic  Assessments (Nat'l nickel)		$   107,428		$   108,222		$   107,960		$   107,875		$   109,161		$   107,230		$   107,712		$   108,499		$   109,453		$   110,847

				Increase/(decrease) 				793		(262)		(84)		1,202		(1,932)		482		1,270		954		2,348				Interest Income		0.38		0.07		0.02

				% increase/(decrease)				0.7%		-0.2%		-0.1%		1.1%		-1.8%		0.4%		1.2%		0.9%		2.2%

																												Budget Funding		14.8		14.8		15.4

				Less:																								Carry Over Funding		- 0		10.5		- 0

				NDB Specific  G&A		721		926		794		674		853		810		804		798		828		822

				USDA Oversight		770		750		750		763		800		891		1,009		870		850		876						$   133.9		$   145.2		$   136.8



				Interest Income		- 0		- 0		125		210		375		400		420		379		70		20

																												NDB Bridge		2020 Budget		2020 Forecast		2021 Budget

				NDB Funding Available for DMI		105,937		106,546		106,540		106,647		107,883		105,928		106,319		107,210		107,845		109,170				DMI Program & Imp.		$   128.0		$   128.4		$   131.4

				Increase/(decrease) 				609		(6)		107		1,343		(1,955)		391		1,282		635		1,961

				% increase/(decrease)				0.6%		-0.0%		0.1%		1.3%		-1.8%		0.4%		1.2%		0.6%		1.8%				Plus Carryover		8.1		- 0

																												Incremental Budget 		2.3		3.0

				Import assessment		3,394		2,533		2,545		2,966		2,545		2,945		3,163		2,945		3,100		3,131				Less Fcst Underspend		(10.0)

				Increase/(decrease) 				(860)		12		421		- 0		400		218		- 0		155		186

				% increase/(decrease)				-25.3%		0.5%		16.5%		0.0%		15.7%		7.4%		0.0%		5.3%		6.3%						$   128.4		$   131.4



				NDB Assessment Funds (Net)		109,330		109,079		109,085		109,613		110,429		108,873		109,482		110,155		110,945		112,301

				Increase/(decrease) 				(251)		6		528		1,343		(1,555)		609		1,282		790		2,147

				% increase/(decrease)				-0.2%		0.0%		0.5%		1.2%		-1.4%		0.6%		1.2%		0.7%		1.9%



				Continential Select		6,433		6,497		6,645		6,704		6,900		6,900		6,995		7,110		7,200		7,300

				Increase/(decrease) 				64		148		58		255		- 0		94		210		90		190

				% increase/(decrease)				1.0%		2.3%		0.9%		3.8%		0.0%		1.4%		3.0%		1.3%		2.7%

				Total NDB Assessment/Interest Funding		115,763		115,577		115,731		116,317		117,329		115,774		116,477		117,265		118,145		119,601

				Increase/(decrease) 				(187)		154		586		1,598		(1,555)		703		1,492		879		2,336

				% increase/(decrease)				-0.2%		0.1%		0.5%		1.4%		-1.3%		0.6%		1.3%		0.7%		2.0%

				UDIA - 2.5 Cent National UMP Commitment		31,198		31,384		31,340		32,029		31,636		31,398		31,636		30,980		31,291		31,398

				UDIA - Incremental to the 2.5 Cent 		1,500		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,350		1,000		1,000		2,433		1,350





Projected Income 2013-2020

																																																																										75%		20%																217020.140625		213180				215704		1.794%

				% change in Gross Production																																																				1.2%								2.0%				1.5%						1.5%		1.3%				1.0%		1.5%		1.7%		1.5%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		0.05%				1.25%		0.68%		1.30%

				% change in Organic Exemption																																																				2%								50%				13%						75%		20%				10%		10%		4%		10%		20.00%		20.00%		10%		10%		0%		5%		3%		3%

				Gross Production																																197.6				199.7				199.4				200.4								202.8				205.79				206.8				208.9		207.7				212.0		211.6		211.8		213.7		215.0		215.3		218.2		218.0		216.6		220.7		216.7		217.0		219.4		220.9		223.8				222.5		1.6		225.9		2.1

				Organic exemption est.																																(2.1)				(1.9)				(1.9)				(2.0)								(2.1)				(2.0)				(3.1)				(2.3)		(2.1)				(3.9)		(2.5)		(2.7)		(2.8)		(3.0)		(2.8)		(3.0)		(3.4)		(3.2)		(3.7)		(3.5)		(3.2)		(3.7)		(3.3)		(3.4)								1.53%

				Production net of Organic Expmption																																195.5				197.8				197.5				198.4								200.7				203.8				203.7				206.6		205.6				208.1		209.1		209.1		210.9		212.0		212.5		215.2		214.6		213.4		217.0		213.2		213.8		215.7		217.6		220.4

												2008				2009				2010				2010				2011				2011				2012				2012				2013				2013				2014				2014				2014				2015				2015		2015				2016		2016		2016		2017		2017		2017		2018		2018		2018		2019		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021

												Actual				Actual				Budget				Actual				Budget				Actual				Budget				Actual				Budget				Actual				Budget				Forecast				Actual				Budget				Forecast		Actual				Budget		Forecast		Actual		Budget		Forecast		Actual - Prelim		Budget		Forecast		Actual		Budget		Forecast		Actual		Budget		Fcst/Adj Bud		Projection

				lbs. after organic exemption								186.9				185.9				183.0				189.6				192.0				193.4		(A)		195.5				197.8				197.5				198.3								200.7				203.8				203.7				206.6		205.6				208.1		209.1		209.1		210.9		212.0		212.5		215.2		214.6		213.4		217.0		213.2		213.8		215.7		217.6		220.4				220.4		0.0

				% change from previous yr. actual												-0.5%				-2.1%				2.0%				1.3%				2.0%				1.1%				2.3%				-0.2%				0.2%								1.2%				2.8%				-0.0%				1.4%						0.7%		1.2%		1.7%		0.9%		0.5%		1.6%		1.2%		1.0%		-0.8%		1.1%		-1.8%		-1.5%		-0.6%				2.2%

																																								102%

				Effective collection rate								0.0505				0.0504				0.0501				0.05048				0.0501				0.0503				0.05014				0.0504				0.0503				0.0503								0.05030				0.05250				0.05030				0.05030		0.05032				0.05030		0.05030		0.05030		0.05030		0.05030		0.05350		0.05030		0.05030		0.05350		0.05030		0.05030		0.50378		0.05030		0.05030		0.05030



				Domestic  Assessments (Nat'l nickel)								$   94,385				$   93,694				$   91,683				$   95,701				$   96,196				$   97,284				$   98,024				$   99,604				$   99,342				$   99,726				$   100,200				$   100,962				$   106,990				$   102,484				$   103,933		$   103,458				$   104,660		$   105,163		$   105,177		$   106,101		$   106,640		$   107,428		$   108,222		$   107,960		$   107,875		$   109,161		$   107,230		$   107,712		$   108,499		$   109,453		$   110,847				$   109,963		$   (884)		$   110,847		$   - 0		$   108,499		$   - 0

				Rounding																																				- 0				(43)				- 0				- 0								(4,159)										274								1,293

																																								$   99,604				$   99,299				$   99,726				$   100,200				$   100,962				$   102,831				$   102,484				$   103,933		$   103,732				$   104,660		$   105,163		$   106,470		$   106,101		$   106,640		$   107,428		$   108,222		$   107,960		$   107,875		$   109,161		$   107,230		$   107,712		$   108,499		$   109,453		$   110,847				$   219,739		$   562

																																																																																-0.347%		0.159%		1.251%		1.484%		0.494%		-0.320%		0.868%						0.500%				1.545%

																																																								YOY % Increase in NBD Specific G&A/USDA Oversight																														1.999%		1.238%		0.416%

				Less:																																																				5.0%								5.0%				5.0%						5.0%		5.0%				5.0%		5.0%				3.3%		10.2%		-27.2%		5.0%		5.0%				5.0%				-0.8%

				NDB Specific  G&A								550				610				662				733				747				660				784				739				832				766				850				893				774				937				813		879				853		853		937		896		896		721		926		794		674		853		810		804		798		828		822				From NDB Statement of Activities - Expenses

				USDA Oversight								819				840				900				900				900				858				945				740				945				606				1,000				1,050				585				1,100				800		501				800		800		578		840		700		770		750		750		763		800		891		1,009		870		850		876				From NDB Statement of Activities - Expenses

				Inflation (offsets AL, HI, PR assessments)																																- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0

				Subtotal								$   93,016				$   92,244				$   90,121				$   94,068				$   94,549				$   95,766				$   96,295				$   98,125				$   97,522				$   98,354				$   98,350				$   99,020				$   101,471				$   100,447				$   102,321		$   102,352				$   103,007		$   103,510		$   104,956		$   104,365		$   105,044		$   105,937		$   106,546		$   106,415		$   106,437		$   107,508		$   105,528		$   105,899		$   106,831		$   107,775		$   109,150



				Say																								$   94.5								$   96.3								$   97.5				$   98.4								$   99.0								$   100.4				$   102.3						$   103.0		$   103.5				$   104.4		$   105.0				$   106.5		$   106.4		$   106.4		$   107.5						$   106.8				$   109.2

				Interest Income																- 0				- 0				25				5				5				91				5				- 0												0.93																												125		210		375		400		420		379		70		20

				Potential Change in Organic definition effective July 1 2014																												0																																																																										This should be addressed above with the 50% increase in Organic Exemption

				NDB Funding Available for DMI																								$   94,574				$   95,771				$   96,300				$   98,216				$   97,527				$   98,354				$   98,350				$   99,020				$   101,472				$   100,447				$   102,321		$   102,352				$   103,007		$   103,510		$   104,956		$   104,365		$   105,044		$   105,937		$   106,546		$   106,540		$   106,647		$   107,883		$   105,928		$   106,319		$   107,210		$   107,845		$   109,170				$   (1,955)

				Interest Income  NOT USED								$   1,036				$   39				$   55				$   55				$   55								$   55								$   55				$   55								$   55								$   55				$   55						$   55		$   55				$   55		$   55				$   55		$   55		$   55		$   55						$   55				$   55





																$   92,283				$   90,176				$   94,123				$   94,604								$   96,350								$   97,577				$   98,409								$   99,075								$   100,502				$   102,376						$   103,062		$   103,565				$   104,420		$   105,099				$   106,601		$   106,470		$   106,492		$   107,563						$   106,886				$   109,205

																																																																						102,352																								$   (1,955)		$   391										- 0

																																																								YOY % Increase in Import Assessment

																																																								-10%								-5%				-5%						0%		35%				-25%		-20%				-15%		-25%		-25%		0%		0%				0%				1%

				Import assessment																												761				$   2,100				$   2,774				$   2,300				$   2,647				$   2,400				$   2,160				$   2,630				$   2,052				$   2,499		$   3,242				$   2,499		$   3,374		$   3,726		$   2,530		$   2,981		$   3,394		$   2,533		$   2,545		$   2,966		$   2,545.235		$   2,945.235		$   3,163.194		$   2,945		$   3,100		$   3,131				$   400

				AL, HI, & PR																																																																																								4000000						4628625.77102424

				Projected associated admin costs (CBP fees, verification, etc.)																												- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0																																																						$   (1,555)



				Import assessment available for program																												$   761				$   2,100				$   2,774				$   2,300				$   2,647				$   2,400				$   2,160				$   2,630				$   2,052				$   2,499		$   3,242				$   2,499		$   3,374		$   3,726		$   2,530		$   2,981		$   3,394		$   2,533		$   2,545		$   2,966		$   2,545.235		$   2,945.235		$   3,163.194		$   2,945		$   3,100		$   3,131

																																																																																-32.089%		-20.000%				-15.000%		-25.000%		17.082%		0.466%		15.716%				15.716%				23.014%

				Total funding available for DMI 																																$   98,400				$   100,990				$   99,827				$   101,001				$   100,750				$   101,180				$   104,103				$   102,499				$   104,819		$   105,594				$   105,506		$   106,883		$   108,681		$   106,895		$   108,024		$   109,330		$   109,079		$   109,085		$   109,613		$   110,429		$   108,873		$   109,482		$   110,155		$   110,945		$   112,301

				Inc.(Dec.) from prior year																																				$   2,590				$   (1,163)				$   1,173				$   (251)				$   179				$   3,353				$   1,319				$   717		$   3,095				$   687		$   2,064		$   3,087		$   12		$   (657)				$   2,184		$   (245)		$   534		$   1,343		$   (740)		$   (946)		$   824				$   3,222

																																								2.6%				-1.2%				1.2%				-0.2%				0.2%				3.3%				1.3%				0.7%		3.0%				0.7%		2.0%		2.9%		0.0%		-0.6%				2.0%		-0.2%		0.5%		1.2%		-0.7%		-0.9%		0.8%				3.0%



																																																																																								3.25%		3.25%		3.78%		3.78%				3.00%				1.25%

				Continential Select																																																				$   3,800				$   4,284				$   6,000				$   6,000		$   5,811				$   6,000		$   6,000		$   5,985		$   6,000		$   6,500		$   6,533		$   6,597		$   6,745		$   6,804		$   7,000		$   7,000		$   7,095		$   7,210		$   7,300		$   7,400				This is the Continental/Select local dime assessment that is going to come to NDB

				NDB/DairyMAX/Select - QP Support Agreement																																																																														100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100

				Net Select Assements Available to DMI																																																																														$   6,400		$   6,433		$   6,497		$   6,645		$   6,704		$   6,900		$   6,900		$   6,995		$   7,110		$   7,200		$   7,300

										Domestic Assessments																																														$   104,762				$   107,115				$   108,484				$   109,933		$   109,543				$   110,660		$   111,163		$   112,455		$   112,101		$   113,140				$   114,819		$   114,705		$   114,679		$   116,161.485		$   114,229.895		$   114,806.821		$   115,709		$   116,753		$   118,247												2018		2018		Increase/						2019		2019		Increase/

										Important Assessment																																														$   2,160				$   2,630				$   2,052				$   2,499		$   3,242				$   2,499		$   3,374		$   3,726		$   2,530		$   2,981				$   2,533		$   2,545		$   2,966		$   2,545.235		$   2,945.235		$   3,163.194		$   2,945		$   3,100		$   3,131												Budget		Forecast		(Decrease)						Budget		Forecast		(Decrease)

										Interest Income																																														- 0				1				- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		125		210		375.000		400.000		419.831		379		70		20

										Supplemental Funding (PDF Usage)																																																																																																		Domestic Assessments (Net)						$   108,222		$   107,960		$   (262)		-0.24%				$   109,161		$   107,230		$   (1,932)		-1.77%

						 -Prior Yr Carryover				Carryover Funding																																														$   9,544				$   8,775				$   9,544				$   9,544		$   6,579				$   7,834		$   7,834		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   10,833				$   - 0		$   6,191		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						NDB Specific  G&A						(926)		(794)		$   131		-14.19%				(853)		(810)		43		-5.01%

						 -Planned deficit				DMI Budget Deficit funded through PDF																																														$   10,600				$   10,789				$   10,789				$   10,789		$   10,600				$   8,085		$   8,085		$   - 0		$   10,281		$   10,281				$   11,158		$   11,158		$   - 0		$   11,089.335						$   14,829		$   - 0		$   15,368						USDA Oversight						(750)		(750)		$   - 0		0.00%				(800)		(891)		(91)		11.43%

										Additional Programs funded through PDF 																																																																								$   1,076				$   - 0		$   10,950		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0						Interest Income						- 0		125		$   125						375		400		25		6.67%



										Total																																														$   127,066				$   129,310				$   130,869				$   132,765		$   129,964				$   129,079		$   130,456		$   116,181		$   124,912		$   138,311				$   128,511		$   145,674		$   117,855		$   130,171.055						$   133,863		$   119,923		$   136,766						Domestic assessments						$   106,546		$   106,540		$   (6)		-0.01%				$   107,883		$   105,928		$   (1,955)		-1.81%

																																																																																												$   - 0																Import assessment						$   2,533		$   2,545		$   12		0.47%				$   2,545		$   2,945		$   400		15.72%

																																																																																																												NDB Assessment Funds (net)						$   109,079		$   109,085		$   6		0.01%				$   110,429		$   108,873		$   (1,555)		-1.41%

																																																																																																				$   7,300,000.00		$   7,400,000.00

																																																																																																				$   7,300,000.00		$   7,400,000.00						Select						$   6,497		$   6,645		$   148		2.28%				$   6,900		$   6,900		$   - 0		0.00%

																																																																																																				$   (0.00)		$   (0.00)

																																																																																																												Gross Production						218.2		218.0		-0.2		-0.10%				220.7		216.7		-4.0		-1.82%

																																																																																																												Organic exemption est.						(3.0)		(3.4)		-0.3		10.19%				(3.7)		(3.5)		0.2		-4.76%

																																																																																																												Production net of Organic Exp						215.2		214.6		-0.5		-0.24%				217.0		213.2		-3.8		-1.77%



&F-&A	




Assessment per day

		C&C 

		Assessment per day updated as of 10/25

		10/27/21 15:58

								$'s Paid				All Reported lbs		Organic Reported lbs		Net Reported lbs

		2012		January		31		8,467,036.36

		2012		February		29		8,109,871.80

		2012		March		31		8,814,028.99

		2012		April		30		8,570,818.61

		2012		May		31		8,737,013.71

		2012		June		30		8,281,699.05

		2012		July		31		8,246,883.28

		2012		August		31		8,139,452.73

		2012		September		30		7,775,442.17

		2012		October		31		8,056,128.83

		2012		November		30		7,929,388.24

		2012		December		31		8,398,480.64

		2012		TOTAL		366		$   99,526,244.41



		2013		January		31		8,472,610.06				17,046,227,214		159,666,887		16,886,560,327		0.1%

		2013		February		28		7,809,506.06				15,673,574,605		152,042,542		15,521,532,063		-3.7%

		2013		March		31		8,761,226.26				17,611,358,522		174,277,983		17,437,080,539		-0.6%

		2013		April		30		8,569,868.37				17,208,180,683		176,135,535		17,032,045,148		-0.0%

		2013		May		31		8,822,105.82				17,756,802,666		184,611,146		17,572,191,520		1.0%

		2013		June		30		8,387,930.54				16,856,875,629		172,172,146		16,684,703,483		1.3%

		2013		July		31		8,323,163.73				16,727,299,201		173,871,012		16,553,428,189		0.9%

		2013		August		31		8,308,299.58				16,702,085,350		168,935,428		16,533,149,922		2.1%

		2013		September		30		7,847,856.30				15,760,815,940		159,366,002		15,601,449,938		0.9%

		2013		October		31		8,150,082.97				16,366,091,007		166,225,932		16,199,865,075		1.2%

		2013		November		30		7,932,446.80				15,922,661,220		162,179,181		15,760,482,039		0.0%

		2013		December		31		8,340,907.32				16,743,828,349		170,423,181		16,573,405,168		-0.7%

		2013		TOTAL		365		$   99,726,003.81				200,375,800,386		2,019,906,975		198,355,893,411		0.2%



												200.38		2.02		198.36









UDIA Dues 2015

		UDIA Membership Dues

		10/27/21 15:58



		2013 SR Dues Invoices

						Quarterly		Payment		Total		Descriptions

		ADADC		ADADCI01		4		$   31,250.00		$   125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		ADA Mideast		ADAMID01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		DFI		FLORID01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Dairy MAX		DAIRYM01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Maine		MAINED01		4		20,333.25		81,333.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Mid-Atlantic		MIDATL01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		MDA		MIDWES01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		MPSI		MILKPR01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		New England		NEWENG01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		SUDIA		SUDIA001		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Michigan		UDIOFM01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Arizona		UNITED01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Idaho		IDAHOD01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Idaho		IDAHOD01		4		(16,375.00)		(65,500.00)		Offset for Incremental Program Funding

		Mtn West		MOUNTA01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Oregon Dairy Prod Com		OREGON01		2		14,875.00		29,750.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Oregon Dairy Prod Com		OREGON01		2		25,792.00		51,584.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues				10,917.00

		Washington DPC		WASHIN01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		WDA		WESTER01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Dairy Promotion, Inc.		DAIRYP01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues

		Wisconsin Milk Marketing Board		WISCON01		4		14,875.00		59,500.00		2013 Quarterly Membership Dues		1





				1st Two Quarters				$   533,708.25		$   2,156,667.00

				2nd Two Quarters				$   544,625.25

		1.  Wisconsin adjusted their dues back down to 60K through email.  Later email from Dan said leave them at 125K.  What is latest status. Email from TG saying leave at 59,500.00

								$   1,067,416.50

								$   1,089,250.50



								$   2,156,667.00		$   179,722.25

										$   1,976,944.75



		2014 SR Dues Invoices														2015 SR Dues Invoices

						Quarterly		Payment		Total		Descriptions

		ADADC		ADADCI01		4		$   31,250.00		$   125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		ADA Mideast		ADAMID01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		DFI		FLORID01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		Dairy MAX		DAIRYM01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		Maine		MAINED01		4		25,791.75		103,167.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00		Gets to full $125K per yr in 2015

		Mid-Atlantic		MIDATL01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		MDA		MIDWES01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		MPSI		MILKPR01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		New England		NEWENG01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		SUDIA		SUDIA001		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		Michigan		UDIOFM01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		Arizona		UNITED01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		Idaho		IDAHOD01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		Mtn West		MOUNTA01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		Oregon Dairy Prod Com 1		OREGON01		4		25,792.50		103,170.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00		Gets to full $125K per yr in 2015

		Washington DPC		WASHIN01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		WDA		WESTER01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		Dairy Promotion, Inc.		DAIRYP01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00

		Wisconsin Milk Marketing Board		WISCON01		4		31,250.00		125,000.00		2014 Quarterly Membership Dues				$   125,000.00





								$   582,834.25		$   2,331,337.00						$   2,375,000.00



		1 Revised from 31,250.00 per quarter to 25,792.50 per quarter per agreement.  Email from CG 3-11-2014.
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Program vs Bud & Fcst

								2018 Adj Budget		2018 Forecast		2018 Acutals				Actuals - B/(W) than Adj Bud		Actuals - B/(W) than Adj Fcst				2019 Carryover

				FUTP60				10,743,700		10,743,700		9,961,056				782,644		782,644				780,900

				Knowledge & Insights				5,673,200		5,673,200		5,069,637				603,563		603,563				495,700

				Communications 1				22,443,850		22,443,850		21,564,734				879,116		879,116				881,000

				Nutrition & Marketing Affairs				6,032,500		5,532,500		5,348,923				683,577		183,577				135,500

				Nutrition Research				4,891,431		4,791,431		4,349,182				542,249		442,249				54,621

				Product Research				3,575,155		3,375,155		3,263,838				311,317		111,317				100,851

				Sustainability				3,628,800		3,328,800		3,044,991				583,809		283,809				141,300

				USDEC				18,245,000		18,245,000		17,961,427				283,573		283,573				- 0

				Fluid Milk				20,525,300		18,874,100		13,501,343				7,023,957		5,372,757				4,970,800

				Sports Nutrition (Wellness Corp)				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Planning/Facilitation & HR				3,107,400		3,107,400		2,642,260				465,140		465,140				100,000

				Butter				1,000,000		1,000,000		903,286				96,714		96,714				- 0

				Strategic Partners (QSR & Industry)				20,991,800		18,116,800		15,851,455				5,140,345		2,265,345				2,125,700

				CEO Initiative/Future Strat Partners				405,000		- 0		- 0				405,000		- 0				- 0

				Resource Recovery				800,000		800,000		800,000				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Indiana Dairy Adventure Center				2,550,000		2,550,000		2,548,000				2,000		2,000				- 0

				Supplemental Funding				8,632,200		8,632,200		8,632,200				0		0				- 0

				Total Program Investment				133,245,336		127,214,136		115,442,333				17,803,003		11,771,803				9,786,372				6,031,200



								2018 Adj Budget		2018 Forecast		2018 Acutals				Actuals - B/(W) than Adj Bud		Actuals - B/(W) than Adj Fcst				2019 Carryover

		QSR & Industry Partners

				McDonald's 				4,000,000		4,000,000		3,436,295				563,705		563,705				563,700

				Domino's 				7,237,000		7,237,000		7,157,095				79,905		79,905				79,900

				Quaker Oats - Retail Oatmeal				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Menu Development				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Pizza Hut - Domestic (US)				2,409,300		2,409,300		1,561,850				847,450		847,450				852,200

				Taco Bell 				1,505,000		1,505,000		1,395,704				109,296		109,296				109,300

				KFC Latin America				1,918,300		1,043,300		954,232				964,068		89,068				- 0

				Menu Development & other support 				100,000		100,000		44,722				55,278		55,278				- 0

				DPE (in conjuction with USDEC)				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Pizza Hut - Southeast Asia				1,822,200		1,822,200		1,301,558				520,642		520,642				520,600

				Placeholder - Yum China				500,000		- 0		- 0				500,000		- 0				- 0

				Placeholder - Other Partners				1,500,000		- 0		- 0				1,500,000		- 0				- 0

								- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Total QSR & Industry Partnerships				20,991,800		18,116,800		15,851,455				5,140,345		2,265,345				2,125,700

										- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		Fluid Milk Initiatives								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Fluid Milk Consult. & Consumer R/I				781,000		781,000		607,743				173,258		173,258				160,600

				Kroger - Innovation				1,250,800		1,250,800		511,509				739,291		739,291				350,000

				Kroger - Merchandising				141,100		- 0		- 0				141,100		- 0				- 0

				MD & VA				751,100		20,000		20,000				731,100		0				- 0

				Fairlife				8,000,000		8,000,000		8,000,000				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Shamrock 				342,900		342,900		238,128				104,772		104,772				304,800

				Darigold - Fluid Milk				1,029,400		1,029,400		651,899				377,501		377,501				377,500

				DFA - Fluid Milk				1,750,000		1,750,000		1,114,602				635,398		635,398				2,635,400

				DFA - Branding				2,000,000		2,000,000		- 0				2,000,000		2,000,000				- 0

				Inmar - Profence Alt Bev Strategy				300,000		- 0		- 0				300,000		- 0				- 0

				CEO Initiatives - Fluid Milk				679,000		200,000		- 0				679,000		200,000				- 0

				Total Fluid Milk				17,025,300		15,374,100		11,143,881				5,881,419		4,230,219				3,828,300



		International Processer Partnerships

				DFA - International 				1,000,000		1,000,000		598,869				401,131		401,131				401,100

				Darigold - International 				1,500,000		1,500,000		1,500,000				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Land O' Lakes - International				1,000,000		1,000,000		258,593				741,407		741,407				741,400

				Total International Processor Partnerships				3,500,000		3,500,000		2,357,462				1,142,538		1,142,538				1,142,500

								- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		CEO Initiatives						- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

				CEO Initiatives				405,000		- 0		- 0				405,000		- 0				- 0

				Total CEO Initiatives				405,000		- 0		- 0				405,000		- 0				- 0

										- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

				Total - Global Innovation Partnerships				41,922,100		36,990,900		29,352,799				12,569,301		7,638,101				7,096,500

								41,922,100		36,990,900		29,352,799				12,569,301		7,638,101				7,096,500

								- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0





FROZEN 2018 Funds

				`

				2018 Forcasted Surplus Detail (Fcts vs Bud)

				Nutrition & Marketing Affairs		$   500,000		Per Camelia

				Nutrition Research		100,000		Per Camelia

				Product Research		200,000		Per Camelia

				Total GSNAR		$   800,000



				Sustainability		$   300,000		Per Chad F





				MD & VA		$   731,100		partnership ended

				Kroger - Merchandising		141,100		agreement expired

				Inmar - Profence Alt Bev Strategy		300,000		did not conduct study

				Total GIP - Domestic		$   1,172,200





				KFC LA & C		$   875,000		Last year of contract - no carryover

				Placeholder - Yum China		2,000,000		no agreement 

				Future International Partnerships		884,000		placeholder funds not used

				Total GIP - International		$   3,759,000





				Total 2018 Fcst - "Frozen Funds"		$   6,031,200		$   1,679,850		$   7,711,050

						$   - 0		Add'l PDF		Total PDF



				Total Staffing Costs		$   3,304,373		23 FTEs under budget

				Total Travel Costs		9,421		Annual Meeting Credit

				Depreciation		45,000		based on trend actual Depr calc.

				Rent / Utilities / Bus Insur		51,891		Proated actuals thru end of year

				Equip / Maint / Supplies		- 0		Forecast = Budget

				IT Services (outsourced)		177,784		per Henry Klein

				Professional Services		355,589		Misc, Consulting, Audit & Tax, Bank Fees

				TOTAL CORE EXPENSES		$   3,944,058		$   2,288,340		$   6,232,398

								Add'l PDF		Total PDF



				NDB Assessments		$   (273,799)		net better than budget production/lower costs

				Select Incrmental		210,011		Better than budget production

				UDIA - 2.5 Cents		(611,577)		ADA Northeast Dues offset by Oregon lower estimate

				UDIA - Incremental (Idaho)		- 0		Idaho Addi'l funding for Dairgod Int'l Partnership

				Total Revenue		$   (675,366)



				Total Diff. Fcst bs. Bud		$   9,299,892		$   3,968,190		$   13,943,448

						9,299,892		Add'l PDF		Total PDF

						2018 Budget		2019 Budget		Inc/Decr

				Nutrition & Marketing Affairs		4,609,000		5,409,000		800,000

				Nutrition Research		4,573,000		4,573,000		- 0

				Product Research		3,065,000		3,065,000		- 0





Program Budgets

		Program Budgets 

		10/27/21 15:58

						Consumer												Integrated																				2014						2013

				2013		Confidence		Net		Communications				Program		Program		Communications		Commitment				Local										Less		Net		Total						Budget

				Budget		Allocation		Budget		Change				Investments(2)		Reductions (1)		Synergy		Changes		2014 Budget		Program										SF		Local		Nat & Local						Nat'l		Local		Total

		Strategic Initiatives		$   30,000,000		$   - 0		$   30,000,000						$   1,900,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				31,900,000		3133												3133		35,033		25%				30000		1200		31200

		Dairy Research Institute		11,921,000		(500,000)		11,421,000		(756,000)				300,000		(900,000)		- 0				10,065,000														0		10,065		7%				10665				10665

		FUTP60		13,240,000		(500,000)		12,740,000		(2,400,000)				250,000		(500,000)		- 0		(500,000)		9,590,000		16,947										(2,954)		13993		23,583		17%				10340		18400		28740

		Export (3)		18,538,000		- 0		18,538,000				- 0		- 0		(1,008,000)						17,530,000														0		17,530		12%				18538				18538

		Industry Image Relations		3,617,000		(670,000)		2,947,000		(2,947,000)				- 0				- 0				- 0														0		- 0		0%								0

		Strategic Insights & Planning		4,205,000		(225,000)		3,980,000						- 0		(259,000)						3,721,000														0		3,721		3%				3980				3980

		Nutrition & Marketing Affairs		7,543,000		(884,000)		6,659,000		(1,700,000)				- 0		(530,000)		- 0				4,429,000		9,634										(1,394)		8240		12,669		9%				4959		5100		10059

		Industry Communications		700,000		(150,000)		550,000		(550,000)				- 0								- 0														0		- 0		0%				0				0

		Butter		1,000,000		- 0		1,000,000						- 0						(250,000)		750,000														0		750		1%				1000				1000

		Communications		- 0		4,200,000		4,200,000		8,353,000				1,950,000				(1,100,000)				13,403,000		13803												13803		27,206		19%				12553		14000		26553

		Supplemental Funding		7,100,000				7,100,000												(500,000)		6,600,000														0		6,600		5%				7100				7100

		Planning & Facilitation		4,521,000		(1,271,000)		3,250,000				- 0		- 0						- 0		3,250,000														0		3,250		2%				3250				3250

				$   102,385,000		$   - 0		$   102,385,000		- 0		- 0		$   4,400,000		$   (3,197,000)		$   (1,100,000)		$   (1,250,000)		$   101,238,000		$   43,517										$   (4,348)		$   39,169		$   140,407						$   102,385		$   38,700		$   141,085





		Adjustments:

		(1)-Adjusted for $370 gap in Jean's area

		(2)-$1mm fluid;$1mm DDC; $500k TG and $400k Sportsnutrition

		(3) Utilization of USDEC reserves of $600k. Reduce Pac Rim to 2012 of $2.2mm and increase core by $400k





Priorities - Summary

				DMI 2021 Program Budget 

				Grouped by Priority - Summary



																		2020		% of		2020 Fcst/		% of		2021		% of		2021 vs.

				Priority and Support 														Budget		Total		Adj Bud		Total		Proforma		Total		2020



				Incremental Sales Through Innovative Partnerships														$   56.2		46%		$   61.5		51%		$   49.9		40%		$   (6.3)

						International Partnerships												11.5				9.1

						Domestic Partnerships												21.4				30.6

						USDEC												19.9				18.4

						Product Research												3.4				3.4



				Dairy Trust Among Youth and Conflicted Health Seeker														30.0		25%		$   31.0		26%		31.5		25%		1.5

						Consumer Communications & Support												15.8				15.9

						Youth Wellness & FUTP 60 Communications												9.7				10.5

						Dairy Adventure Center												2.5				2.5

						GENYOUth Funding 												1.5				1.5

						ABI												0.5				0.5



				Dairy Positioning in a Global Food System														17.1		14%		$   13.6		11%		21.2		17%		4.1

						Nutrition Research												4.8				4.3

						Social Responsibility/NZI												6.2				5.4

						Sustainable Nutrition Affairs												3.4				2.2

						Innovation Center Support												0.8				0.8

						GDP												0.8				0.8



				Farmer and Community Relations														1.2		1%		$   1.3		1%		1.2		1%		- 0

						Industry & Farmer Relations												1.2				1.3



				Strategic Intelligence														6.7		6%		$   7.3				11.8		9%		5.1



				Support (F&A, HR & Supplemental Funding)														9.8		8%		$   9.8		8%		10.1		8%		0.3

						Finance & Administration												1.2				1.1

						Supplemental Funding 												8.6				8.6



				Total Program Budget														$   121.1		100%		$   124.4		97%		$   125.6		100%		$   4.6



										Check Against BOD Approved Budget								$   121.1				$   126.6				$   125.6				$   4.6

										s/b Zero								$   (0.00)				$   (2.18)				$   (0.03)				$   (0.03)





USDEC Carryover

				Budget 		USDEC 

				Year		Carryover

				2014		1,060,000

				2015		2,019,300

				2016		845,000

				2017		500,000

				2018		- 0

				2019		- 0

				2020		150,000

				2021		???





Program Budgets 2013-2021



		Dept #		Program Budgets		2013 Budget Adj for Consum Conf Alloc		2013 Actual 				2014 Budget		Carry Over		Misc Adj		Add'l UDIA Defered Funds		Add'l Board Approved Funding		2014 Adjusted Budget		Original Budget YoY change 		Original Budget % of Total				2014 Forecast		2014 Actual				YOY Increase or (Decrease) from 2014 Budget in $'s		2015 Budget		Carry Over		Misc Adj		Add'l UDIA Defered Funds		Add'l Board Approved Funding		2015 Forecast		YoY change		% of Total				2015 Actual				YOY Increase or (Decrease) from 2015 Budget in $'s		2016 Budget		Carry Over		Misc Adj		2016 Forecast		2016 Actual		2017 Proforma		Carry Over		Misc Adj		2017 Fcst Adj		2017 Forecast		2018 Proforma		Carry Over		Misc Adj		2018 Fcst Adj		2018 Forecast		2018 Actuals		2019 Proforma		Carry Over		BOD Approved Adj		Forecast Adj		2019 Forecast		2019 Actual		2020 Proforma		Carry Over		BOD Approved Adj & Internal Adj		 Other Adj		Forecast Adj		2020 Adjusted Budget/Forecast		2021 Proforma		21 Proforma vs '20 Budget		2020 Adj Budget						2020 Proforma		2019 Fcst		2019 Adj Bud		2019 Bud		2018 Act		2018 Fcst		2018 Adj Bud		2018 Bud		2017 Fcst		2017 Bud		2016 Fcst		2016 Bud		2015 Act		2015 Fcst		2015 Bud

		10		FUTP60		12,740,000		14,002,320				9,590,000		400,000		50,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: adjust SR recovery - per John's departmental budget report for 2014

						10,040,000		-25%		9%				10,040,000		9,958,842				- 0		9,590,000		40,000								9,630,000		0%		8%				9,413,779		176,221		500,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Website Development & Maint.
		10,090,000		163,000		300,000		10,553,000		10,433,343		10,090,000		85,300						10,175,300		10,390,000		353,700						10,743,700		9,961,056		10,590,000		780,900				(500,000)		10,870,900		9,972,788		9,715,000		790,200				- 0				10,505,200		9,715,000		- 0		10,505,200

		12		Strategic Intelligence		3,980,000		4,148,529				3,721,000		63,000		50,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: adjust SR recovery - per John's departmental budget report for 2014

						3,834,000		-7%		4%				3,834,000		3,093,554						3,721,000		44,800								3,765,800		0%		3%				2,688,314		1,032,687		- 0		3,721,000		181,000		(454,078)		3,447,922		3,299,884		3,721,000		83,800		300,000				4,104,800		5,571,000		102,200						5,673,200		5,069,637		5,571,000		495,700		1,400,000				7,466,700		5,941,168		6,688,000		1,308,500						(682,000)		7,314,500		11,787,947		5,099,947		7,996,500				Programs

		14		Communications and Farmer Activation		7,697,000		4,317,622				13,403,000		250,000		50,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: adjust SR recovery - per John's departmental budget report for 2014

				3,800,000		17,503,000		74%		13%				17,503,000		15,727,066				650,000		14,053,000		1,494,000		1,010,000						16,557,000		5%		12%				16,224,296		(2,171,296)		947,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Less $700K related to web site development + amoount to get back to $15M for 2016
		15,000,000		313,000		2,000,000		17,313,000		16,259,419		16,200,000		1,106,300		2,100,000				19,406,300		16,200,250		943,600		5,300,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Approved at the July BOD meeting 				22,443,850		21,564,734		20,150,250		881,000				(457,134)		20,574,116		19,639,470		18,318,000		564,000		1,000,000				(100,000)		19,782,000		18,318,000		- 0		19,882,000				Global Innovation Partners		$   32.9		$   33.0		$   38.8		$   31.7		$   29.4		$   37.0		$   41.9		$   34.3		$   37.6		$   34.9		$   32.5		$   34.9		$   35.7		$   40.6		$   40.4

				Farmer Activation																																																																																																						1,222,000		78,700						(100,000)		1,200,700		1,222,000				1,300,700

		15		Sustainable Nutrition Affairs		6,659,000		9,339,502				4,429,000				50,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: adjust SR recovery - per John's departmental budget report for 2014

		12,324				4,491,324		-33%		4%				4,491,324		3,848,337				730,000		5,159,000		118,000		5,000						5,282,000		16%		5%				4,071,071		1,087,929		250,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: GenYouth Overhead - additional funding $250K for a total of !,480,000		5,409,000		774,500		(1,044,375)		5,139,125		4,822,689		4,809,000		650,000		(100,000)		(600,000)		4,759,000		4,609,000		323,500		1,100,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Approved at the May BOD meeting for a total of $1.5M ($1.1M Nutrition Affairs + $200K for Nut Research + $200K for Prod Research)		(500,000)		5,532,500		5,348,923		5,409,000		135,500				(267,462)		5,277,038		5,259,849		4,900,000		15,000		(550,000)				(638,000)		3,727,000		4,900,000		- 0		4,365,000				USDEC		$   19.9		$   19.4		$   19.9		$   18.4		$   18.0		$   18.2		$   18.2		$   18.1		$   17.1		$   17.1		$   17.6		$   16.7		$   16.4		$   17.2		$   16.1

		17		Nutrition Research		11,421,000		4,594,690				4,323,000		119,500		50,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: adjust SR recovery - per John's departmental budget report for 2014

						4,492,500		-12%		4%				4,492,500		4,371,696						4,323,000		- 0		500,000						4,823,000		0%		4%				4,286,840		36,160		250,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: 2016 spend of sustainabile Nutrition Research started in 2015.
		4,573,000		492,000				5,065,000		4,804,610		4,573,000		188,886		500,000				5,261,886		4,573,000		118,431		200,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Approved at the May BOD meeting for a total of $1.5M ($1.1M Nutrition Affairs + $200K for Nut Research + $200K for Prod Research)		(100,000)		4,791,431		4,349,182		4,573,000		54,621				(500,000)		4,127,621		4,108,871		4,825,000		- 0		(175,000)				(327,000)		4,323,000		4,825,000		- 0		4,650,000				Consumer Confidence		$   18.3		$   20.6		$   21.0		$   20.2		$   24.1		$   25.0		$   25.0		$   18.8		$   22.0		$   18.8		$   19.9		$   17.6		$   18.9		$   19.3		$   16.6

		18		Product Research				3,648,443				3,065,000				50,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: adjust SR recovery - per John's departmental budget report for 2014

						3,115,000				3%				3,115,000		3,240,774						3,065,000		27,500								3,092,500		0%		3%				2,869,846		195,154		- 0		3,065,000		167,200				3,232,200		2,958,072		3,065,000		220,129						3,285,129		3,065,000		310,155		200,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Approved at the May BOD meeting for a total of $1.5M ($1.1M Nutrition Affairs + $200K for Nut Research + $200K for Prod Research)		(200,000)		3,375,155		3,263,838		3,065,000		100,851						3,165,851		3,042,636		3,365,000		76,200								3,441,200		3,540,000		175,000		3,441,200				Research & Sustainability		$   14.4		$   12.3		$   13.8		$   13.5		$   11.5		$   12.3		$   12.9		$   11.9		$   13.0		$   12.2		$   11.1		$   11.1		$   9.8		$   11.5		$   10.6

		20		Social Responsibility				3,370,602				2,677,000		323,592		50,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: adjust SR recovery - per John's departmental budget report for 2014

						3,050,592				3%				3,050,592		2,405,437						2,677,000		384,300								3,061,300		0%		2%				2,052,698		624,302		- 0		2,677,000		250,000		(874,985)		2,052,015		1,353,406		3,790,000		403,500		(200,000)		(300,000)		3,693,500		3,490,000		138,800				(300,000)		3,328,800		3,044,991		5,890,000		141,300				(1,000,000)		5,031,300		4,379,439		6,200,000		474,400		(650,000)				(638,000)		5,386,400		6,200,000		- 0		6,024,400				FUTP60		$   9.7		$   10.9		$   11.4		$   10.6		$   10.0		$   10.7		$   10.7		$   10.4		$   10.2		$   10.1		$   10.6		$   10.1		$   9.4		$   9.6		$   9.6

				Environmental Research																																																																																																						1,000,000										1,000,000		1,000,000		- 0		1,000,000

				Dairy Scale for Good																																																																																																										375,000						375,000						375,000

		29		USDEC		18,538,000		15,940,817				17,530,000		1,060,000								18,590,000		-5%		17%				18,590,000		16,698,755				(1,425,000)		16,105,000		2,019,300		(927,404)

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: To be adjusted at the end of 2015 - USDEC to "give back" $927K.

						17,196,896		-8%		14%				16,394,017		(289,017)		560,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Additional Core Expense (salaries & benefits) Funding
		16,665,000		845,000		70,000		17,580,000		19,544,629		17,095,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: $430K increase for Core only.  To fund DPE program out of PDF.		500,000		(500,000)				17,095,000		18,095,000		- 0		150,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Confirm with Q that this is the correct amount that will be requested at the Sept BOD meeting				18,245,000		17,961,427		18,445,000		- 0		1,500,000		(500,000)		19,445,000		19,306,789		19,945,000		150,000						(1,700,000)		18,395,000		19,945,000		- 0		20,095,000				Nutrition Affairs		$   4.9		$   5.3		$   5.5		$   5.4		$   5.3		$   5.5		$   6.0		$   4.6		$   5.0		$   5.2		$   5.5		$   5.8		$   4.4		$   5.8		$   5.4

		34		Fluid Milk								6,500,000		3,413,800								9,913,800		0%		6%				9,913,800		7,650,107						18,182,500		1,457,200		(540,950)						19,098,750		180%		16%				16,565,987		1,616,513				10,650,000		2,412,300		(470,579)		12,591,721		8,320,334		13,335,000		3,635,900		- 0		(2,800,000)		14,170,900		15,130,000		645,300		4,750,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: $4M add'l funding for Fairlife approved at the February BOD Meeting
		(1,651,200)		18,874,100		13,501,343		15,475,000		4,970,800		(300,000)		(4,700,000)		15,445,800		10,098,488		15,950,000		5,077,600		3,000,000		(2,143,700)		(1,798,850)		20,085,050		17,550,000		1,600,000		24,027,600

		36		Sports Nutrition (Wellness Corp)								400,000		8,223								408,223		0%		0%				408,223		75,286						250,000		240,000		- 0						490,000		-38%		0%				296,972		(46,972)				400,000		- 0		- 0		400,000		451,773		400,000				(200,000)				200,000		- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Program Support

		26-02, 26-03		Planning/Facilitation & HR		3,250,000		2,970,827				3,250,000		200,000		(415,288)						3,034,712		0%		3%				3,034,712		1,052,646				- 0		3,250,000		215,000		(132,000)						3,333,000		0%		3%				1,815,908		1,434,092		(200)		3,249,800		152		(265,080)		2,984,872		2,661,693		3,049,800		107,900				(250,000)		2,907,700		2,844,000		263,400						3,107,400		2,642,260		2,994,000		100,000				(515,144)		2,578,856		2,435,316		2,824,000		33,900						(100,000)		2,757,900		2,824,000		- 0		2,857,900				Knowledge & Insights		$   6.7		$   7.5		$   7.5		$   5.6		$   5.1		$   5.7		$   5.7		$   5.6		$   4.1		$   3.7		$   3.4		$   3.7		$   2.7		$   3.8		$   3.7

		26-04		Butter		1,000,000		339,854				750,000				250,000						1,000,000		-25%		1%				1,000,000		1,000,000				250,000		1,000,000										1,000,000		33%		1%				968,771		31,229		- 0		1,000,000						1,000,000		922,106		1,000,000								1,000,000		1,000,000		- 0						1,000,000		903,286		1,000,000		- 0						1,000,000		901,327		500,000		- 0								500,000		500,000		- 0		500,000				SR Supplemental Funding		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.6		$   8.2		$   8.2		$   7.6		$   7.6		$   7.1		$   7.1		$   7.1

		29,30,31,32,33,35,37		Strategic Partners (QSR & Industry)		30,000,000		32,210,966				23,510,000		2,762,073		100,000				2,200,000		28,572,073		-22%		23%				28,572,073		25,034,554						21,750,000		3,476,200		(3,700,000)

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Adj Quaker amount to not be spent in 2015 due to termination of agreement atYE.
						21,526,200		-7%		19%				19,121,370		2,628,630				22,320,000		2,236,048		(4,672,464)		19,883,584		15,981,866		21,540,000		3,851,400		(700,000)		(1,250,000)		23,441,400		18,000,000		2,991,800		- 0		(2,875,000)		18,116,800		15,851,455		16,200,000		2,125,700		300,000		(1,100,000)		17,525,700		15,569,404		16,975,000		1,913,700		- 0		2,143,700		(1,470,000)		19,562,400		11,350,000		(5,625,000)		18,888,700				Planning & Facilitation		$   2.0		$   1.6		$   2.1		$   2.0		$   1.8		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   2.0

		38-1, 38-2		CEO Initiative/Future Strat Partners								990,000		175,000		- 0						1,165,000		0%		1%				1,165,000		- 0						500,000		- 0		(500,000)						- 0		-49%		0%				- 0		500,000				1,930,000		- 0		(1,930,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0										1,155,000		- 0		(750,000)		(405,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Other		$   1.3		$   2.0		$   2.0		$   2.0		$   1.7		$   1.8		$   1.8		$   1.8		$   3.9		$   4.0		$   4.0		$   4.2		$   2.8		$   4.3		$   4.3

		38-3		Resource Recovery								500,000										500,000		0%		0%				500,000		447,653						500,000				70,000						570,000		0%		0%				570,000		(70,000)				800,000		- 0		- 0		800,000		800,000		800,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		800,000		800,000		- 0						800,000		800,000		- 0		- 0						- 0						- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																																		$   9.5

		41		Indiana Dairy Adventure Center																1,458,333		1,458,333		0%		0%				1,458,333		1,458,333				1,091,667		2,550,000		28,000		117,000						2,695,000				2%				2,692,979		(142,979)		- 0		2,550,000				(2,000)		2,548,000		2,548,000		2,550,000								2,550,000		2,550,000		- 0						2,550,000		2,548,000		- 0		- 0						- 0						- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Total Programming Costs		$   118.8		$   121.1		$   130.7		$   118.0		$   115.4		$   127.2		$   133.2		$   116.1		$   121.1		$   114.2		$   112.1		$   111.6		$   107.1		$   119.2		$   123.3

		26-01		Supplemental Funding		7,100,000		7,100,000				6,600,000				65,288						6,665,288		-7%		7%				6,665,288		6,665,288				500,000		7,100,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Does not include $500K for SUDIA FUTP60 grants funded by GENYOUth
										7,100,000		8%		6%				7,100,001		(1)		(39,800)

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: 3% increase of Salary related funding ($2,815,238 * 3%) = $84,457 rounded to an even $100,000.  $125,200 for Maine
		7,060,200						7,060,200		7,060,200		8,228,200								8,228,200		8,632,200		- 0						8,632,200		8,632,200		8,632,200

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Assumed to be flat to 2018 funding level.
		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: adjust SR recovery - per John's departmental budget report for 2014
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VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Website Development & Maint.
		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: To be adjusted at the end of 2015 - USDEC to "give back" $927K.

																		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Less $700K related to web site development + amoount to get back to $15M for 2016
		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: GenYouth Overhead - additional funding $250K for a total of !,480,000		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: 2016 spend of sustainabile Nutrition Research started in 2015.
		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Adj Quaker amount to not be spent in 2015 due to termination of agreement atYE.
		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Does not include $500K for SUDIA FUTP60 grants funded by GENYOUth
																						

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Additional Core Expense (salaries & benefits) Funding
																										

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Approved at the July BOD meeting 		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: $430K increase for Core only.  To fund DPE program out of PDF.														

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Approved at the May BOD meeting for a total of $1.5M ($1.1M Nutrition Affairs + $200K for Nut Research + $200K for Prod Research)		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Approved at the May BOD meeting for a total of $1.5M ($1.1M Nutrition Affairs + $200K for Nut Research + $200K for Prod Research)		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Approved at the May BOD meeting for a total of $1.5M ($1.1M Nutrition Affairs + $200K for Nut Research + $200K for Prod Research)		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: 3% increase of Salary related funding ($2,815,238 * 3%) = $84,457 rounded to an even $100,000.  $125,200 for Maine
																										

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Confirm with Q that this is the correct amount that will be requested at the Sept BOD meeting		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: $4M add'l funding for Fairlife approved at the February BOD Meeting
		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Add'l funding for GDP per Quinton/Barb

										- 0						8,632,200		8,632,200		8,632,200		- 0								8,632,200		8,880,200		248,000		8,632,200						$   121.1		$   121.1		$   130.7		$   118.0		$   115.4		$   127.2		$   133.2		$   116.1		$   121.1		$   114.2		$   112.1		$   111.7		$   107.1		$   119.2		$   123.3

		New		Displaced Funds - SR																				0%		0%												- 0										- 0				0%						- 0		490,000		490,000						490,000		490,000										- 0										- 0																										- 0				- 0		- 0						$   (2.2)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Adjustment to balance budget to available PDF																				0%		0%												- 0														0%						- 0																																																								(400,000)		(400,000)		3,092,853		3,092,853		- 0						$   - 0																		111.2

				Total Program Budget		$   102,385,000		$   101,984,172				$   101,238,000		$   8,775,188		$   350,000		$   12,324		$   7,458,333		$   117,833,845		-1%		93%				$   117,833,845		$   102,728,328				$   1,796,667		$   113,775,500		$   9,544,300		$   (4,098,354)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   119,221,446		12%		92%				$   107,132,848		$   6,642,652		$   2,957,000		$   111,650,000		$   7,834,200		$   (7,343,561)		$   112,140,639		$   102,712,024		$   114,246,000		$   10,833,115		$   1,200,000		$   (5,200,000)		$   121,079,115		$   116,104,450		$   6,190,886		$   10,950,000		$   (6,031,200)		$   127,214,136		$   115,442,333		$   117,994,450		$   9,786,372		$   2,900,000		$   (9,539,740)		$   121,141,082		$   109,287,745		$   121,059,200		$   10,482,200		$   3,000,000		$   - 0		$   (7,953,850)		$   126,587,550		$   125,650,000		$   4,590,800		$   134,541,400						$   (2.22)																		$   3.05

																																								$   123,319,800																$   107,132,848						$   104,099,800		$   111,934,000		$   (7,590,000)		$   111,894,200		$   102,712,024																																																130,650,000

				Core																																																				$   0																																																														$   (5,000,000)

		25		Information Tech								2,388,072										2,388,072																$   - 0																												$   (250,000)

		00		Dept Overhead								28,303,189										28,303,189																28,303,189				(529,050)																																		$   (700,000)

		99		Shared Overhead								9,308,739										9,308,739																11,696,811																												$   (1,250,000)										$   576,460

				Total Core Budget		$   37,130,000		$   35,339,731				$   40,000,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40,000,000								39,300,000								$   40,000,000		$   - 0		$   (529,050)						39,470,950								36,469,017						$   42,000,000		$   - 0		$   (1,500,000)		$   40,500,000		$   48,890,938		$   42,550,000		$   - 0		$   (123,540)		$   (121,466)		$   42,304,994		$   43,709,675						$   (3,944,058)		$   39,765,617		$   37,477,277		$   44,745,116		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (3,531,323)		$   41,213,793		$   39,733,804		$   44,745,116		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   (5,000,000)		$   39,745,116		$   44,745,116		- 0





				Total  Budget		$   139,515,000		$   137,323,903				$   141,238,000		$   8,775,188		$   350,000		$   12,324		$   7,458,333		$   157,833,845								$   157,133,845								$   153,775,500		$   9,544,300		$   (4,627,404)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   158,692,396								$   143,601,865						$   153,650,000		$   7,834,200		$   (8,843,561)		$   152,640,639		$   151,602,962		$   156,796,000		$   10,833,115		$   1,076,460		$   (5,321,466)		$   163,384,109		$   159,814,125		$   6,190,886		$   10,950,000		$   (9,975,258)		$   166,979,753		$   152,919,610		$   162,739,566		$   9,786,372		$   2,900,000		$   (13,071,063)		$   162,354,875		$   149,021,549		$   165,804,316		$   10,482,200		$   3,000,000		$   - 0		$   (12,953,850)		$   166,332,666		$   170,395,116		4,590,800		4,062,450

																																																																				152,690,639				156796000				funded from PDF				163,384,109				6,190,887		4,000,000										9,786,372

																																																$   163,319,800																				(50,000)				0								- 0				(1)		1,500,000				$   0		$   115,442,333				- 0

																																																																																						5,000,000						$   (0)

																																																																																						450,000

																																																																		-3790000																				Funded by PDF

																																																																		$   (3,553,561)

																																																																																$   116,104,000		$   116,104,450		$   (450)

																																																																																$   6,190,887		$   6,190,886		$   1																								2020 Forecasted Program Savings 						Amount

																																																																																4,000,000		4,000,000		$   - 0																				NDB		132,094,706		GIP - Dom & Int'l - Food Service, FM & Co-Ops						3.3		128,358,692		134,969,250

																																																																																$   126,294,887		$   126,295,336		$   (449)																				UDIA		33,709,610		USDEC						1.7		37,973,974		35,425,866				3,217,849.09

																																																																																																								Total		165,804,316		Strategic Intelligence						0.7		166,332,666		170,395,116

																																																																																																										$   - 0		Sustainable Nutrition Affairs						0.6		$   - 0		$   - 0

																																																																																																												Social Responsibility						0.6

																																																																																																								NDB		79.7%		All Others (Comms, Nutrition Research, F&A)						1.0		77.2%		79.2%

																																																																																																								UDIA		20.3%		Total Fcst'd Savings						8.0		22.8%		20.8%

																																																																																																								Total		100.0%										100.0%		100.0%



&F-&A	




Strategic Partners 

				DMI Global Innovation Partnerships 

																						2014		2014								2014				2014				2014

														2013		2012 Budget		2013				Contracted		Projected		2014		2014		2013		Adjusted				Forecast				Actual				2015				2015				2015				2015		2015				2016				2016				2016				2016				2016				2017				2017				2017				2017		2017				2018		2018		2018		2018		2018		2018				2019		2019		2019		2019		2019		2019				2020				BOD Approved				Fcst 		Adjusted		2021		2022

										2012 Budget				budget		Carry-Over		Estimate				Funding		Funding		Budget		Budget		Carryover		Budget				July				Dec				Budget				Carryover				Misc Adj				Adj Budget		Actual				Budget				Carryover				Misc Adj				Forecast				Actual				Budget				Carryover				Misc Adj				Fcst Adj		Forecast				Budget		Carryover		Misc Adj		Fcst Adj		Forecast		Actuals				Budget		Carryover		Misc Adj		Forecast Adj		Forecast		Actual				Proforma		Carry Over		Adj		Other Adj		Adj		Budget/Fcst		Projection		Projection

				Global Innovation Partnerships

						QSR & Industry Partners																																																																		0

				30				McDonald's 		$   7,500,000				$   7,500,000		$   1,926,761		$   9,426,761				$   7,500,000		$   - 0		$   7,500,000				2,181,041		9,681,041				9,681,041				7,312,546				7,500,000				2,368,500								9,868,500		8,219,215				7,500,000				1,649,285								9,149,285				6,998,791				7,500,000				2,150,500								(1,200,000)		8,450,500				4,000,000		- 0						4,000,000		3,436,295				4,000,000		563,700				(400,000)		4,163,700		3,057,698				4,000,000		1,106,300				(1,106,300)		(300,000)		3,700,000		2,500,000				Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

				32				Domino's 		12,260,000				10,260,000		500,000		10,760,000				10,260,000		- 0		10,260,000						10,260,000				10,260,000				10,260,000				7,250,000				- 0								7,250,000		7,149,744				7,250,000				278,756								7,528,756				6,971,196				7,250,000				557,600										7,807,600				7,000,000		237,000						7,237,000		7,157,095				6,000,000		79,900						6,079,900		5,895,372				6,000,000		184,500				2,000,000		(50,000)		8,134,500		4,000,000				Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

				33				Quaker Oats - Retail Oatmeal		2,000,000				5,000,000		1,952,898		6,952,898				5,000,000		- 0		5,000,000				430,950		5,430,950				7,431,032				6,320,665				5,000,000				1,082,700				(3,700,000)				2,382,700		2,035,412				- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0				- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

								Menu Development						15,000		- 0		15,000								- 0						- 0				- 0																				- 0										- 0						$   - 0		- 0																						- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

				37				Pizza Hut - Domestic (US)		- 0				- 0		225,000		225,000				- 0		250,000		250,000				150,000		400,000				400,000				382,738				400,000				- 0								400,000		378,779				400,000				21,221				460,000				881,221				645,720				1,440,000				235,500										1,675,500				1,900,000		509,300						2,409,300		1,561,850				1,900,000		852,200				(700,000)		2,052,200		1,980,115				1,900,000		70,000								1,970,000		- 0				Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

				31				Taco Bell 		100,000				200,000				200,000				- 0		500,000		500,000						500,000				700,000				672,369				1,500,000				25,000								1,525,000		1,293,014				1,500,000				231,986								1,731,986				1,324,144				1,500,000				407,800										1,907,800				1,500,000		5,000						1,505,000		1,395,704				1,500,000		109,300						1,609,300		1,564,848				1,500,000		44,500								1,544,500		1,000,000				Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

								KFC Latin America																																																						5,000,000				- 0				(4,750,000)				250,000				- 0				750,000				250,000										1,000,000				1,000,000		918,300				(875,000)		1,043,300		954,232				1,000,000		- 0						1,000,000		847,809				1,000,000		152,200						(920,000)		232,200		750,000				New agreement expires at the end of 2020 -approved by USDA (04/25/19)

				35				Menu Development & other support 																												100,000				86,235				100,000				- 0								100,000		45,206				100,000				54,800				(62,464)				92,336				42,015				100,000														100,000				100,000		- 0						100,000		44,722				100,000		- 0						100,000		59,143				100,000		- 0						- 0		100,000		100,000		100,000

								DPE (in conjuction with USDEC)																																																- 0						570,000				- 0				(570,000)

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Program was moved to USDEC 

				- 0																						- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

								Pizza Hut - Southeast Asia																																																- 0														250,000				250,000				- 0				1,250,000				250,000										1,500,000				1,500,000		322,200						1,822,200		1,301,558				1,500,000		520,600						2,020,600		1,664,419				1,500,000		356,200						(200,000)		1,656,200		1,500,000				Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

								Future Partners - Domestic Food Service																																																- 0																		- 0								1,000,000														1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000		(1,500,000)		(500,000)		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0										- 0		1,000,000		- 0

								Dairy Optimization/Youth																																																																										750,000								(700,000)				(50,000)		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,500,000		(1,500,000)		- 0		- 0				200,000		- 0		(200,000)				- 0		- 0				475,000		- 0								475,000		- 0		475,000		Amazon, E-Commerce, New Territories

								Domino's - Japan																																																																																																														500,000				500,000		500,000				500,000		- 0								500,000		500,000

								Papa John's																																																																																																																								- 0						1,250,000				1,250,000

								Total QSR & Industry Partnerships																		23,510,000		23,510,000		2,761,991		26,271,991				28,572,073				25,034,554				21,750,000				3,476,200				(3,700,000)				21,526,200		19,121,370				22,320,000				2,236,048				(4,672,464)				19,883,584				15,981,866				21,540,000				3,851,400				(700,000)				(1,250,000)		23,441,400				18,000,000		2,991,800		- 0		(2,875,000)		18,116,800		15,851,455				16,200,000		2,125,700		300,000		(1,100,000)		17,525,700		15,569,404				16,975,000		1,913,700		- 0		2,143,700		(1,470,000)		19,562,400		11,350,000		575,000



						Fluid Milk Initiatives

				34-10				Fluid Milk Consult. & Consumer R/I						200,000		502,551		702,551								- 0						- 0				504,000				395,550				425,000		$   425,000		114,700				(137,500)				402,200		81,118				425,000				318,321				(320,579)				422,742				199,836				425,000				150,000										575,000				781,000								781,000		607,743				425,000		160,600						585,600		403,556				500,000		- 0						(17,550)		482,450		300,000		500,000

								Fluid Milk Innovation  Placeholder						1,325,000		- 0		1,325,000						1,500,000		1,500,000				907,500		2,407,500												- 0												- 0						- 0				- 0								- 0								- 0																										- 0														- 0																- 0

								Fluid Milk Revitalization Alliance - MilkPEP																																																																																																										1,000,000		- 0				(200,000)		800,000		462,325				500,000		250,000				(584,500)				165,500

				34-05				Kroger - Innovation																												- 0								300,000				- 0								300,000		95,854				300,000				204,146								504,146				335,949				600,000				168,200										768,200				1,100,000		150,800						1,250,800		511,509				1,000,000		350,000				(500,000)		850,000		569,014				1,000,000		281,000								1,281,000		500,000				Current agreement expires at the end of 2019

				34-13				Kroger - Sustainability																																												300,000				300,000		97,379				300,000				202,621								502,621				111,530				300,000												(300,000)		- 0				- 0								- 0						- 0		- 0						- 0																- 0

								Kroger - Merchandising																																												100,000				100,000		- 0				100,000				100,000								200,000				28,467				100,000														100,000				100,000		41,100				(141,100)		- 0		- 0						- 0						- 0																- 0

								Fair Oaks Second Test Market																												1,000,000				1,000,000																- 0																		- 0																						- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

								SoluOats-Quaker																												- 0								- 0												- 0						- 0												- 0								- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

				34-07				SMI																												- 0								100,000								220,000				320,000		69,983				370,000				250,017								620,017				190,006				370,000				430,000										800,000				- 0								- 0								- 0						- 0																- 0

				34-08				MD & VA																												- 0								200,000								200,000				400,000		65,976				400,000				334,024								734,024				380,365				400,000				353,700										753,700				400,000		351,100				(731,100)		20,000		20,000						- 0						- 0																- 0

				39				Hood - Lactose Intolerance (Dept 39 - 2014B)		5,000,000				5,000,000		2,807,899		7,807,899				- 0		5,000,000		5,000,000				726,000		5,726,000				5,726,000				4,905,889				1,000,000				160,500				(1,000,000)				160,500		75,078				- 0												- 0								- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

								SBUX																																				- 0												- 0						- 0												- 0								- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

				34-09				Fairlife																								- 0				- 0								15,000,000												15,000,000		15,000,000				5,000,000				- 0				1,000,000				6,000,000				6,000,000				8,000,000														8,000,000				4,000,000				4,000,000				8,000,000		8,000,000				- 0		- 0						- 0						- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0

								Jamba Juice - QSR Sales Growth		75,000				- 0		62,288		62,288				- 0		- 0		- 0				62,300		62,300				62,300				11,513				- 0												- 0																		- 0																						- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

				34-12				Milk Staffing not in core budget		600,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				25,000								700,000								(667,950)				32,050		- 0																- 0																						- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

				34-02				Shamrock 		400,000				- 0		260,000		260,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				219,000		219,000				219,000				- 0								219,000				150,000				369,000		10,000				80,000				359,000								439,000				40,193				270,000				398,800										668,800				270,000		72,900						342,900		238,128				300,000		304,800		200,000				804,800		715,969				500,000		88,800								588,800		500,000				Current agreement ends 3/19/2019 - extension for time & $$'s

								Fair Oak Farms - First Test Market		1,125,000				- 0		1,125,000		1,125,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				1,375,000		1,375,000				1,125,000				1,074,425																- 0																		- 0																						- 0												- 0														- 0																- 0

				34-04				Darigold - Fluid Milk		128,000				- 0		124,279		124,279				- 0		- 0		- 0				124,000		124,000				690,000				- 0				170,000				690,000				(370,000)				490,000		341,026				100,000				148,974								248,974				205,706				370,000				43,300										413,300				370,000		29,400		630,000				1,029,400		651,899				1,000,000		377,500						1,377,500		912,165				1,000,000		465,300		3,000,000						4,465,300		3,400,000				Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

				34-11				Skyler Diggens-Milk spokesperson																												287,500				187,500				62,500				100,000				137,500				300,000		150,000				150,000				150,000				(150,000)				150,000				150,000				- 0														- 0				- 0								- 0						- 0								- 0																- 0

				34-01				DFA - Fluid Milk																												300,000				100,230				300,000				173,000				527,000				1,000,000		654,573				2,500,000				345,197								2,845,197				753,282				2,500,000				2,091,900								(2,500,000)		2,091,900				2,000,000				(250,000)				1,750,000		1,114,602				1,750,000		2,635,400						4,385,400		1,702,068				1,750,000		2,683,300								4,433,300		4,300,000				Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

				34-11				Syler Diggens-Sharing with Shamrock																												(25,000)				(25,000)				(75,000)		$   - 0										(75,000)		(75,000)				(75,000)				- 0								(75,000)				(75,000)				- 0														- 0				- 0								- 0						- 0								- 0						- 0										- 0

								Future Fluid Milk Strategic Partnerships																																																						1,000,000				- 0				(1,000,000)				- 0																						- 0				- 0								- 0						- 0								- 0						- 0										- 0

								DFA - Branding																																																																																																2,000,000				2,000,000						2,000,000		- 0				(2,000,000)		- 0						2,000,000		- 0								2,000,000						Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

				34-??				Inmar - Profence Alt Bev Strategy																																																																																												300,000						(300,000)		- 0								- 0						- 0																- 0

								Fluid Milk New Partners - Amazon/KDP																																																																																												679,000						(479,000)		200,000						2,000,000		- 0		(1,000,000)		(1,000,000)		- 0						200,000		- 0				(100,000)		(100,000)		- 0		1,000,000				Dr Pepper/Kherig

								Total Fluid Milk																		6,500,000		6,500,000		3,413,800		9,913,800				9,913,800				7,650,107				18,182,500				1,457,200				(540,950)				19,098,750		16,565,987				10,650,000				2,412,300				(470,579)				12,591,721				8,320,334				13,335,000				3,635,900				- 0				(2,800,000)		14,170,900				10,000,000		645,300		6,380,000		(1,651,200)		15,374,100		11,143,881				9,475,000		3,828,300		(800,000)		(3,700,000)		8,803,300		4,765,097				7,450,000		3,768,400		3,000,000		(684,500)		(117,550)		13,416,350		10,000,000		500,000



						International Processer Partnerships



				34-??				DFA - International 																																																																																												4,500,000				(3,500,000)				1,000,000		598,869				2,000,000		401,100						2,401,100		1,852,623				3,000,000		548,500						(800,000)		2,748,500		3,000,000				Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

																																																																																																												0														- 0

				34-??				Darigold - International 																																																																																												630,000				870,000				1,500,000		1,500,000				3,000,000		- 0						3,000,000		3,000,000				3,000,000		- 0								3,000,000		1,500,000				Current agreement expires on 6/30/2021

																																																																																																												0														- 0

				30-??				Land O' Lakes - International																																																																																																1,000,000				1,000,000		258,593				1,000,000		741,400				(1,000,000)		741,400		420,919				1,000,000		320,500				(1,315,500)				5,000		- 0				Current agreement expires at the end of 2020

								UDA and Dairy America																																																																																																										- 0				500,000				500,000		59,849				1,000,000		440,200						(825,000)		615,200		1,500,000		750,000		Agreement in process.  

								AMPI																																																																																																																												300,000						300,000		700,000		700,000		Current agreement expires at the end of 2023

								Future International Partnerships																																																																																																		- 0		- 0														- 0		- 0				500,000		- 0		(300,000)		(143,700)		(56,300)		- 0		850,000				TBD per Amy

								Total International Processor Partnerships																																																																										- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0				5,130,000		- 0		(1,630,000)		- 0		3,500,000		2,357,462				6,000,000		1,142,500		500,000		(1,000,000)		6,642,500		5,333,391				8,500,000		1,309,200		- 0		(1,459,200)		(1,681,300)		6,668,700		7,550,000		1,450,000



						CEO Initiatives

								Placeholder for Strategic Partnerships								75,000		75,000						740,000		ERROR:#REF!				175,000		ERROR:#REF!				1,165,000				- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0								$   - 0																		- 0

								CEO Initiatives																		750,000						750,000				- 0								500,000								(500,000)				- 0		- 0				1,930,000				- 0				(1,930,000)

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: 1.4M to be utilized in Media Reach plan - Communicationsl.
				- 0				- 0				- 0														- 0				1,155,000		- 0		(750,000)		(405,000)		- 0						- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0

								Other #1																																																- 0

								Other #2																																																- 0

								Other #3																																																- 0

								Total CEO Initiatives																		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		175,000		ERROR:#REF!				1,165,000				- 0				500,000				- 0				(500,000)				- 0		- 0				1,930,000				- 0				(1,930,000)				- 0								- 0																		1,155,000		- 0		(750,000)		(405,000)		- 0						- 0														- 0												- 0		- 0



								Total - Global Innovation Partnerships		29,188,000				29,500,000		9,561,676		39,061,676				22,760,000		7,990,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				32,684,660				40,432,500				4,933,400				(4,740,950)				40,624,950		35,687,357				34,900,000				4,648,348				(7,073,043)				32,475,305				24,302,200				34,875,000				7,487,300				(700,000)				(4,050,000)		37,612,300				34,285,000		3,637,100		4,000,000		(4,931,200)		36,990,900		29,352,799				31,675,000		7,096,500		- 0		(5,800,000)		32,971,500		25,667,892				32,925,000		6,991,300		3,000,000		- 0		(3,268,850)		39,647,450		28,900,000		2,525,000



																																																																																																																																												28,900,000

																																																																																																Domestic				24,500,000		1,396,600		5,901,000		(1,651,200)		30,625,400						22,075,000		5,433,400		- 0		(4,700,000)		22,808,400						21,425,000		5,173,700		3,000,000		1,459,200				30,590,350		16,700,000		(300,000)		Domestic

																																																																																																International				9,785,000		2,240,500		(1,901,000)		(3,280,000)		6,365,500						9,600,000		1,663,100		- 0		(1,100,000)		10,163,100						11,500,000		1,817,600		- 0		(1,459,200)				9,057,100		10,700,000		2,825,000		International

																																																																																																Total				34,285,000		3,637,100		4,000,000		(4,931,200)		36,990,900						31,675,000		7,096,500		- 0		(5,800,000)		32,971,500						32,925,000		6,991,300		3,000,000		- 0				39,647,450		27,400,000		2,525,000		Total

																																																																																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0												1,500,000		- 0

																																																																																																														Obj #1				1,525,000

																																																																																																																										2019 Budget																		31,675,000		2019 Food		2020 Food		2019 Milk		2020 Milk

																																																																																																														Obj #2				30,150,000								YOY Change in Agreements																		1,275,000		16,500,000		16,500,000		13,975,000		15,250,000

																																																																																																																										Use of Placeholder - 2019																		(2,200,000)

																																																																																																														Obj #3				0								Kerhig/Dr Pepper																		1,000,000

																																																																																																																										Amazon/E-commerce/New																		1,000,000

																																																																																																																		31,675,000								Removal of 2020 Budget																		(1,800,000)

																																																																																																																		- 0

																																																																																																																																												30,950,000

																																																																																																																																												32,925,000

																																																																																																																																												1,975,000

																																																																																																																										Year		DMI				Diary West		Net DMI

																																																																																																																										2018		$   1,500,000				$   (1,000,000)		$   500,000

																																																																																																																										2019		3,000,000				(1,000,000)		2,000,000

																																																																																																																										2020		3,000,000				(1,000,000)		2,000,000

																																																																																																																										2021		1,500,000				- 0		1,500,000

																																																																																																																										Totals		$   9,000,000				$   (3,000,000)		$   6,000,000





&F-&A	




2014 Plan

		2014 Program Budget 

		10/27/21 15:58

						Consumer												Integrated												2014						2013

				2013		Confidence		Net		Communications				Program		Program		Communications		Commitment				Local		Less		Net		Total						Budget

				Budget		Allocation		Budget		Change				Investments(2)		Reductions (1)		Synergy		Changes		2014 Budget		Program		SF		Local		Nat & Local						Nat'l		Local		Total

		Strategic Initiatives		$   30,000,000		$   - 0		$   30,000,000						$   1,900,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				31,900,000		3133				3133		35,033		25%				30000		1200		31200

		Dairy Research Institute		11,921,000		(500,000)		11,421,000		(756,000)				300,000		(900,000)		- 0				10,065,000						0		10,065		7%				10665				10665

		FUTP60		13,240,000		(500,000)		12,740,000		(2,400,000)				250,000		(500,000)		- 0		(500,000)		9,590,000		16,947		(2,954)		13993		23,583		17%				10340		18400		28740

		Export (3)		18,538,000		- 0		18,538,000				- 0		- 0		(1,008,000)						17,530,000						0		17,530		12%				18538				18538

		Industry Image Relations		3,617,000		(670,000)		2,947,000		(2,947,000)				- 0				- 0				- 0						0		- 0		0%								0

		Strategic Insights & Planning		4,205,000		(225,000)		3,980,000						- 0		(259,000)						3,721,000						0		3,721		3%				3980				3980

		Nutrition & Marketing Affairs		7,543,000		(884,000)		6,659,000		(1,700,000)				- 0		(530,000)		- 0				4,429,000		9,634		(1,394)		8240		12,669		9%				4959		5100		10059

		Industry Communications		700,000		(150,000)		550,000		(550,000)				- 0								- 0						0		- 0		0%				0				0

		Butter		1,000,000		- 0		1,000,000						- 0						(250,000)		750,000						0		750		1%				1000				1000

		Communications		- 0		4,200,000		4,200,000		8,353,000				1,950,000				(1,100,000)				13,403,000		13803				13803		27,206		19%				12553		14000		26553

		Supplemental Funding		7,100,000				7,100,000												(500,000)		6,600,000						0		6,600		5%				7100				7100

		Planning & Facilitation		4,521,000		(1,271,000)		3,250,000				- 0		- 0						- 0		3,250,000						0		3,250		2%				3250				3250

				$   102,385,000		$   - 0		$   102,385,000		- 0		- 0		$   4,400,000		$   (3,197,000)		$   (1,100,000)		$   (1,250,000)		$   101,238,000		$   43,517		$   (4,348)		$   39,169		$   140,407						$   102,385		$   38,700		$   141,085





		Adjustments:

		(1)-Adjusted for $370 gap in Jean's area

		(2)-$1mm fluid;$1mm DDC; $500k TG and $400k Sportsnutrition

		(3) Utilization of USDEC reserves of $600k. Reduce Pac Rim to 2012 of $2.2mm and increase core by $400k

																						2014 Budget		Diff from Above		% of Total				2015 Budget		YoY 		% of Total

																		Strategic Initiatives				30,410,000		(1,490,000)		30%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Sustainability				2,677,000		(7,388,000)		3%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Nutrition Research				4,323,000		4,323,000		4%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Product Research				3,065,000		3,065,000		3%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		FUTP60				9,590,000		- 0		9%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Export (3)				17,530,000		- 0		17%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Industry Image Relations				- 0		- 0		0%						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Strategic Insights & Planning				3,721,000		- 0		4%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Nutrition & Marketing Affairs				4,429,000		- 0		4%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Industry Communications				- 0		- 0		0%						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Butter				750,000		- 0		1%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Communications				13,403,000		- 0		13%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Supplemental Funding				6,600,000		- 0		7%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Planning & Facilitation				3,250,000		- 0		3%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		Resource Recovery				500,000		500,000		0%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																		CEO Initiative/Future Strat Partners				990,000		990,000		1%						-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																						$   101,238,000		$   - 0		100%				$   - 0		-100%		ERROR:#DIV/0!







Core Summary

		Core Expense Summary - DMI/DRI

				2013 Budget		2013 Actual		2014 Budget		2014 Forecast		2015 Proforma				YOY % Increase				Check

		Salaries 		$   19,791,000		$   18,964,310		$   22,313,453		$   22,313,453

		Bonus		845,000		898,308		917,000		917,000

		Payroll Taxes		1,385,000		1,291,037		1,510,730		1,510,730

		Total Salaries/Bonus/Payroll Taxes		22,021,000		21,153,655		24,741,183		24,741,183		25,483,418				3.0%				3.0%



		Benefits - Health 		1,438,000		1,259,847		1,781,064		1,781,064		2,048,224				15.0%				15.0%

		Benefits - Retirement & Welfare		3,754,000		3,151,997		4,114,918		4,114,918		4,238,366				3.0%				3.0%



		Strategic Partners Charge Outs		(1,073,000)		(765,915)		(2,070,519)		(2,070,519)		(2,132,635)

		Client Company Charge Outs		(540,000)		(710,712)		(688,700)		(650,700)

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: AFHK only in for 1st half of the year.		(647,221)

		Shared Staff Charge out (USDA Sustainability Grants)		- 0		- 0		(128,000)		(128,000)		(131,840)

		Total Charge Outs		(1,613,000)		(1,476,627)		(2,887,219)		(2,849,219)		(2,973,836)				3.0%				3.0%



		Rent		1,768,000		1,566,788		1,700,000		1,700,000		1,700,000				??? Need to determine how much of this amount is CAM and then increase that by a certain %





		All Other Core Expense		9,762,000		9,684,071		10,550,054		10,550,054		10,761,055				2.0%				2.0%





		Total Core		$   37,130,000		$   35,339,731		$   40,000,000		$   40,038,000		$   41,257,227				3.1%				3.1%

		YOY Increase/(Decrease)						13.2%		0.1%		3.1%

		Headcount





CORE as of 3.31.14

		Account		Account Description		DMI Actual as of 3/31/2014		YTD Budget		Under/(Over)		2014 Budget		2013 Budget Values		2013 Budget		Comments 		Notes										0.25



		68101		Salaries		$   5,083,129.13		$   5,362,113.25		$   278,984.12		$   21,448,453.00						2.9% merit increase; 156.5 positions (incl. 17.5 vacancies); Plymesser for 8 months.; overtime pay										Fiscal Year		2014

		68102		Exec Flex & 457b		60,254.49		77,250.00		16,995.51		309,000.00						10% of pay for 10 execs; 401(k) make-ups
										Period		3

		68104		Salaries - SR		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						Payment to  Lisa Hatch / New England (12K + 81K)

		68105		SERP		102,500.01		102,500.00		(0.01)		410,000.00						Per Aon Hewitt preliminary estimate


		68106		Staff Bonuses		223,015.01

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Accrual for 2013 bonuses that will be paid in feb of 2014 is $105,000 as of 6/30/13 (210,000/12*6=105,000).  The remaining $67,974.57 of expense is sign on bonuses (current 2013 expenses).		229,250.00		6,234.99		917,000.00

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Staff Bonus = $210K
Exec Bonus = $707K						137,844 in performance bonuses paid in 2012 thru 9/30; 97K Inkrott reimbursement										For Budget

		68107		Exec Bonuses		- 0

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Accrual for 2013 bonuses that will be paid in feb of 2014 is $105,000 as of 6/30/13 (210,000/12*6=105,000).  The remaining $67,974.57 of expense is sign on bonuses (current 2013 expenses).		- 0		- 0		- 0																Fiscal Year		2014

		68108		FICA		435,869.18		338,700.25		(97,168.93)		1,354,801.00						2013 Comp Maximum = $113,700										Period		12

		68109		Severance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68115		Pension - Normal		428,499.99		428,500.00		0.01		1,714,000.00						16% rate established by Trustees

		68118		Pension Plan Restoration Contribution		113,499.99		113,500.00		0.01		454,000.00						4.5% rate established by Trustees

		68119		CEO Supplement Compensation		2,980.00		101,500.00		98,520.00		406,000.00

		68120		Vehicle Expense		- 0		1,500.00		1,500.00		6,000.00								Should Be Zero

		68121		Vacation Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68122		Life & LTD		62,374.24		35,354.50		(27,019.74)		141,418.00						2x Life + 25K Life + LTD + Travel Accident		Paid Gallagher's Life Ins. Will Move to His W-2 at year end

		68129		401K		301,160.96		347,625.00		46,464.04		1,390,500.00						3% + 7%

		68130		Voluntary Accident		(849.35)		- 0		849.35		- 0

		68131		Vision Care - Eye Med		(70.98)		- 0		70.98		- 0

		68136		Medical		413,520.93		413,521.00		0.07		1,654,084.00						10% increase eff. 7/1/13

		68137		Dental		27,744.93		27,745.00		0.07		110,980.00						10% increase eff. 7/1/13

		68143		FUTA & SUTA		67,929.58		38,982.25		(28,947.33)		155,929.00						2012 8.95% IL SUTA rate (up from 7.1% in 2011) + 5%

		68150		401K Administration		- 0		1,250.00		1,250.00		5,000.00						Audit and legal expenses borne jointly by participating employers

		68160		Benefits per Contract (CEO)		101,499.99		- 0		(101,499.99)		- 0						Per CEO contract - life insurance, SERP, etc.
		Move to 68119

		68171		Post Retirement Medical		3,434.83		4,000.00		565.17		16,000.00						AARP Medigap Plan for those retired or eligible on 12/31/1994

		68180		Interns		- 0		37,500.00		37,500.00		150,000.00						Same as 2012

		68178		Outside Help		25,240.63		56,250.00		31,009.37		225,000.00						Same as 2012; covers maternity leaves, illnesses, special projects, other vacancies

								- 0		- 0								$176K actual in 2011

		69701		Shared Staff		77,085.80		101,250.00		24,164.20		405,000.00						4 positions (salaries & benefits)		Only Salay from payroll in this account.  Need Employer Paid Benefits

		69702		Shared Staff Services (HR)		(8,750.00)		(8,750.00)		- 0		(35,000.00)								Per Shared Staff Analysis in this Worksheet

		69703		Shared Staff Services (IT)		(17,318.75)		(17,443.75)		(125.00)		(69,775.00)								Per Shared Staff Analysis in this Worksheet

		69708		Shared Staff Chargeout (Arlington Staff)		(110,549.60)		(101,250.00)		9,299.60		(405,000.00)		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		Per Shared Staff Analysis in this Worksheet

		69705		Shared Staff Chargeout (USDA Sustainability Grants)		- 0		(32,000.00)		(32,000.00)		(128,000.00)						Dairy Farm Smart Grant

		69716		Shared Staff Chargeout (Taco Bell)		(102,300.12)		- 0		102,300.12		- 0						1 positions (salaries & benefits)

		69717		Shared Staff Chargeout (Quaker)		(82,989.69)		- 0		82,989.69		- 0						1 positions (salaries & benefits)

		69718		Shared Staff Chargeout (McDonald's Prog)*		(313,931.88)		(517,629.75)		(203,697.87)		(2,070,519.00)						5 positions (salaries & benefits) (4 embedded; 0.5 of M. Schmidt; 0.5 of McDonald's / Sustainability position)		Need breakout among Partners

				Shared Staff Chargeout NDB		(30,000.00)		(30,000.00)		- 0		(120,000.00)								Per Shared Staff Analysis in this Worksheet

		69709		Shared Staff Chargeout (F&A)		(106,487.50)		(115,981.25)		(9,493.75)		(463,925.00)

Szatanek, Eileen M.: Szatanek, Eileen M.:
375 is rounding
		

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Staff Bonus = $210K
Exec Bonus = $707K						Per Schedule Provided		Per Shared Staff Analysis in this Worksheet

		69715		Services Chargeout		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		69720		Shared Staff Chargeout - Pizza Hut		(67,696.29)		- 0		67,696.29		- 0

		69719		Shared Staff Domino's		(42,379.00)		- 0		42,379.00		- 0								91,667.23		Overall Difference in Partner Chargeouts as of 3-31-2014

				Misc Exp to adj. net salaries back to BOD approved amts				- 0		- 0



				Sub-Total		$   6,646,416.53		$   6,995,236.50		$   348,819.97		$   27,980,946.00		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#REF!



		68185		Placement & Search		2,225.07		75,000.00		72,774.93		300,000.00

		68187		Relocation Expense		6,818.82		25,000.00		18,181.18		100,000.00

		68110		Sign on Bonus		41,918.87		12,500.00		(29,418.87)		50,000.00

		68189		Restructuring Costs		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68190		Tuition Reimbursement		- 0		15,000.00		15,000.00		60,000.00

		68192		Staff Training		6,078.00		36,250.00		30,172.00		145,000.00

		68193		Contributions		2,499.99		- 0		(2,499.99)		- 0

		68195		Consulting		15,404.03		17,559.25		2,155.22		70,237.00

		68199		Dues & Subscriptions		11,737.19		6,250.00		(5,487.19)		25,000.00

		68401		Staff Relations		2,572.68		15,000.00		12,427.32		60,000.00



				Sub-Total		$   89,254.65		$   202,559.25		$   113,304.60		$   810,237.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!



		68408		Staff Meetings		51,444.61		27,550.00		(23,894.61)		110,200.00						Per DC increase by 5% after 2012 reductiuon

		68415		Staff Travel		313,321.46		434,250.00		120,928.54		1,737,000.00						Per DC increase by 5% after 2012 reductiuon

				Management Reduction of Travel		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68430		Staff Travel - S&R Meetings		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68435		Arlington Staff - Rosemont Functions		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68457		Housing Allowance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68471		Staff Board Travel		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						515711



				Sub-Total		$   364,766.07		$   461,800.00		$   97,033.93		$   1,847,200.00		$   - 0		$   - 0



		68527		Board of Directors - Airfare		49,323.03		115,762.50		66,439.47		463,050.00						Per DC increase by 5%.  Forecast to budget due to Annual Mtg being in Disney

		68541		Joint Board of Directors		325,428.41		364,875.00		39,446.59		1,459,500.00						Per DC increase by 5%.  Forecast to budget due to Annual Mtg being in Disney

		68567		New Employee Orientation Expenses		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68578		Consulting - TDI		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										- 0

				Sub-Total		$   374,751.44		$   480,637.50		$   105,886.06		$   1,922,550.00		$   - 0		$   - 0



		68701		Rent		463,961.67		425,000.00		(38,961.67)		1,700,000.00						Rent Schedule plus increased CAM by 4% plus IT suite through 12/2013

		68708		Utilities		7,316.52		14,162.50		6,845.98		56,650.00						Increased by 4%

		68715		Insurance-Fire, General Liability, D&O		39,600.00		39,600.00		- 0		158,400.00						Increased by 4%

		68722		Maintenance & Repairs		35,055.80		11,250.00		(23,805.80)		45,000.00

		68725		Recovery S/R CRM		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68727		Web Services Allocation (Recovery for IT)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68729		M&R Software Domestic Marketing		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68786		Storage		- 0		3,000.00		3,000.00		12,000.00						Offsite document storage ( Iron Mtm).  Monthly fee about 800.  For DRI equip stor rent and whse storage

		68806		Depreciation		126,512.18		125,000.00		(1,512.18)		500,000.00						Added around 100K to 2012 est. actual due to additions in 2013.  Phone system upgrade will cost about 125K

		68901		IT Maintenance Contracts & Repairs - IT Only		52,301.95		50,916.75		(1,385.20)		203,667.00

		68902		M&R Computer Hardware		3,049.80		1,500.00		(1,549.80)		6,000.00

		68903		Accounting Software Maintenance		- 0		13,750.00		13,750.00		55,000.00

		68904		Misc. Equip. - Computer		2,509.36		4,500.00		1,990.64		18,000.00

		68905		Misc. Equip. - Software Licenses		126,946.31		42,501.25		(84,445.06)		170,005.00

		68906		Equipment Rental		16,496.80		53,500.00		37,003.20		214,000.00

		68907		Ipads for Board		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Includes Ipads for Board						Added because new hires are positions that will most likely travel so looking for a little cushion



				Sub-Total		$   873,750.39		$   784,680.50		$   (89,069.89)		$   3,138,722.00		$   - 0		$   - 0



		69001		Telephone - Local		12,082.87		11,250.00		(832.87)		45,000.00						2012 refund of 35,627.00 that Demitri worked out with AT&T

		69004		Telephone - Long Distance		- 0		772.50		772.50		3,090.00

		69006		Telephone - Fax		- 0		1,287.50		1,287.50		5,150.00

		69010		Conference Calls		31,015.79		75,000.00		43,984.21		300,000.00

		69013		Calling Cards		352.35		515.00		162.65		2,060.00

		69015		Remote Access		2,468.97		6,437.50		3,968.53		25,750.00

		69017		T-1 Service/Internet Service		14,808.08		16,472.50		1,664.42		65,890.00						Per DC took higher of 2012 budget or John Breit's number

		69020		Cellular Phones		30,380.56		59,062.50		28,681.94		236,250.00						Increase per DC

		69023		Pagers		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		69026		Telephone Lease		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						New lease entered in April 2011.  Amount based on new lease.  Paid lump sum of 17,904.84 in May.  392.94 per month.

										- 0								Other misc. charges.  IT has file.  Curt is getting it back for me.

				Sub-Total		$   91,108.62		$   170,797.50		$   79,688.88		$   683,190.00		$   - 0		$   - 0



		69029		Office Supplies		42,454.74		30,000.00		(12,454.74)		120,000.00						Increase per DC		69029		69035

		69043		Vehicles		5,586.10		7,725.00		2,138.90		30,900.00						Car Allowance - Leases for Company plus 4-5K for gas and maintanence paid downpayment to Acura in 2012 of 5,151.00

		69050		Postage & Delivery		18,219.95		19,956.25		1,736.30		79,825.00

		69057		Mail Services & Printing		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		69064		Outside Printing		1,852.11		9,975.00		8,122.89		39,900.00

										- 0

				Sub-Total		$   68,112.90		$   67,656.25		$   (456.65)		$   270,625.00		$   - 0		$   - 0



				IT Space		- 0

		64100		Professional Services		730,828.75		502,055.75		(228,773.00)		2,008,223.00								NTT Data Services & Planet Technologies (FUTP60 Website Redesign; Chris Moore)

		69301		Computer Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						Contains base contract plus backup data ctr.

		69315		Legal		356,533.06		125,000.00		(231,533.06)		500,000.00						Increased by 5% per DC

		69322		Audit & Tax		35,000.01		35,000.00		(0.01)		140,000.00						Increase due to compliance with guidelines - extra procedure.  GY has a lot of grants.

		69336		Consulting		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						DMI 2,856 as of July. DRI 53,725 - probably will be moved to Planning Fac. At year end.

		68752		Misc./Other		18,490.54		147,016.75		128,526.21		588,067.00								What is this budget for in 2014?

										- 0

				Sub-Total		$   1,140,852.36		$   809,072.50		$   (331,779.86)		$   3,236,290.00		$   - 0		$   - 0



		69350		Payroll & Bank Fees		15,133.25		27,810.00		12,676.75		111,240.00				-		ADP average monthly fees 6,000 per month with rebill of about 800 per month.  DMI bank fee about 40K?

										- 0

				Sub-Total		$   15,133.25		$   27,810.00		$   12,676.75		$   111,240.00		$   - 0		$   - 0



		62800		Recovery		- 0						(1,000.00)

		69998		Overhead Operating Expenses		- 0		- 0				- 0

		69999		Offset Overhead Operating Expenses		- 0		- 0				- 0



				Sub-Total		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (1,000.00)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				TOTAL: Core Expenses		$   9,664,146.21		$   10,000,250.00		$   336,103.79		$   40,000,000.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Per Epicor as of 3/31/2014		9,664,146.21		$   10,000,000.00		$   335,853.79		40,000,000



				Difference		$   - 0		$   250.00		$   250.00		$   - 0





&"-,Bold"Core As of
March 31, 2014	




CORE as of 12.31.13

		Account		Account Description		DMI Actual as of 12/31/13		Less DRI Core Rebill 7/31/13		DMI Actual as of 7/31/13		DRI Actual as of 12/31/13		Actual Total (DMI plus DRI) 12/31/2013		YTD Budget		Under/(Over)		2013 DRI Budget		2012 DRI Budget		2012 DMI Budget		2012 Budget		2012 Forecast		2013 Budget		2013 Budget Values		2013 Budget		Comments 		1.00

														0.00

		68101		Salaries		$   13,907,569.13				$   13,907,569.13		$   3,657,762.70		$   17,565,331.83		$   18,837,000.00		$   1,271,668.17		$   - 0		$   3,770,263.57		$   14,280,736.43		$   18,051,000.00		$   17,236,000.00		$   18,837,000.00						2.9% merit increase; 156.5 positions (incl. 17.5 vacancies); Plymesser for 8 months.; overtime pay				Fiscal Year		2013

		68102		Exec Flex		231,324.07				231,324.07		- 0		231,324.07		298,000.00		66,675.93						293,000.00		293,000.00		288,000.00		298,000.00						10% of pay for 10 execs; 401(k) make-ups
				Period		12

		68104		Salaries - SR		95,805.96				95,805.96		- 0		95,805.96		93,000.00		(2,805.96)						- 0		- 0				93,000.00						Payment to  Lisa Hatch / New England (12K + 81K)		Lisa Hatch

		68105		SERP		14,640.00				14,640.00		- 0		14,640.00		375,000.00		360,360.00				- 0		425,000.00		425,000.00		375,000.00		375,000.00

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
2013 Forecast = $410,000						Per Aon Hewitt preliminary estimate
		Accrual

		68106		Bonuses		898,308.17

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Accrual for 2013 bonuses that will be paid in feb of 2014 is $105,000 as of 6/30/13 (210,000/12*6=105,000).  The remaining $67,974.57 of expense is sign on bonuses (current 2013 expenses).				898,308.17		- 0		898,308.17		845,000.00		(53,308.17)				- 0		210,000.00		210,000.00		260,000.00		845,000.00

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Includes $635,000 budget for Incentives/Commissions.  Accrual for Incentives/commissions is included in actual expenses 68106.						137,844 in performance bonuses paid in 2012 thru 9/30; 97K Inkrott reimbursement

		68108		FICA		934,536.30				934,536.30		215,423.66		1,149,959.96		1,189,000.00		39,040.04		- 0		220,743.34		887,256.66		1,108,000.00		1,065,000.00		1,189,000.00						2013 Comp Maximum = $113,700

		68109		Severance		44,463.23								44,463.23

		68115		Pension - Normal		1,507,837.91				1,507,837.91		211,518.65		1,719,356.56		1,692,000.00		(27,356.56)				189,337.79		1,279,662.21		1,469,000.00		1,747,000.00		1,692,000.00						16% rate established by Trustees		Actual amount = Total for 2013

		68118		Pension Plan Restoration Contribution		419,552.44				419,552.44		- 0		419,552.44		476,000.00		56,447.56				94,668.90		640,331.10		735,000.00		382,000.00		476,000.00						4.5% rate established by Trustees		Actual amount = Total for 2013

		68121		Vacation Expense		20,409.01				20,409.01		- 0		20,409.01		175,000.00		154,590.99												175,000.00								What is this?

		68122		Life & LTD		101,445.60				101,445.60		23,664.09		125,109.69		130,000.00		4,890.31				24,373.65		100,626.35		125,000.00		115,000.00		130,000.00						2x Life + 25K Life + LTD + Travel Accident		TG Life gets charged back to him at year end		$   29,999.66

		68129		401K		644,069.29				644,069.29		226,270.03		870,339.32		1,076,000.00		205,660.68				241,558.99		733,441.01		975,000.00		875,000.00		1,076,000.00						3% + 7%

		68136		Medical		954,960.02				954,960.02		223,849.37		1,178,809.39		1,310,000.00		131,190.61				257,925.60		1,047,074.40		1,305,000.00		1,082,000.00		1,310,000.00						10% increase eff. 7/1/13

		68137		Dental		66,944.30				66,944.30		- 0		66,944.30		112,000.00		45,055.70				- 0		89,000.00		89,000.00		83,000.00		112,000.00						10% increase eff. 7/1/13

		68143		FUTA & SUTA		110,178.67				110,178.67		30,898.14		141,076.81		196,000.00		54,923.19				26,895.12		112,104.88		139,000.00		181,000.00		196,000.00						2012 8.95% IL SUTA rate (up from 7.1% in 2011) + 5%

		68150		401K Administration		2,999.16				2,999.16		- 0		2,999.16		5,000.00		2,000.84				- 0		5,000.00		5,000.00		5,000.00		5,000.00						Audit and legal expenses borne jointly by participating employers

		68160		Benefits per Contract (CEO)		123,515.54				123,515.54		- 0		123,515.54		238,000.00		114,484.46				- 0		275,000.00		275,000.00

Mazur, Tiffany: Mazur, Tiffany:
Includes Vehicle allowance, Exec Flex, CEO Exec comp, Exec Incentive Plan.		273,000.00		238,000.00

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
2013 Forecast = $386,000		

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Accrual for 2013 bonuses that will be paid in feb of 2014 is $105,000 as of 6/30/13 (210,000/12*6=105,000).  The remaining $67,974.57 of expense is sign on bonuses (current 2013 expenses).																														Per CEO contract - life insurance, SERP, etc.
		Accrual

		68171		Post Retirement Medical		14,093.63				14,093.63		- 0

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
"Other Benefit Costs" on DRI FS.		14,093.63		16,000.00		1,906.37				- 0		16,000.00		16,000.00		16,000.00		16,000.00						AARP Medigap Plan for those retired or eligible on 12/31/1994

				Interns		117,546.00				117,546.00		- 0		117,546.00		150,000.00		32,454.00				50,000.00		100,000.00		150,000.00		150,000.00		150,000.00						Same as 2012

				McDonald's		507,107.62				507,107.62		- 0		507,107.62		- 0		(507,107.62)				- 0		- 0

				Quaker		122,157.18								122,157.18				(122,157.18)

				Taco Bell		136,649.77								136,649.77				(136,649.77)

		68178		Outside Help		91,525.14				91,525.14		52,233.87

Szatanek, Eileen M.: Szatanek, Eileen M.:
Addded DRI Accounting Services in here
		143,759.01		225,000.00		81,240.99				90,000.00		135,000.00		225,000.00		225,000.00		225,000.00						Same as 2012; covers maternity leaves, illnesses, special projects, other vacancies

																																				$176K actual in 2011		Is this vacation accrual?

				Other - Vehicle		8,000.00				8,000.00		- 0		8,000.00		12,000.00		4,000.00				- 0		12,000.00		12,000.00		12,000.00		12,000.00						Ragalie		Jean's Car allowance was $500 per paycheck thru 4/29/13 then went to $250.  See Calc below.

		69701		Shared Staff		373,266.01		- 0		373,266.01		- 0		373,266.01		391,000.00		17,733.99				- 0		387,000.00		387,000.00		387,000.00		391,000.00						4 positions (salaries & benefits)

		69708		Shared Staff Chargeout (Arlington Staff)		(376,053.72)		- 0		(376,053.72)		- 0		(376,053.72)		(381,000.00)		(4,946.28)				- 0		(387,000.00)		(387,000.00)		(380,000.00)		(381,000.00)						4 positions (salaries & benefits)		2,787.71

				Shared Staff Chargeout (USDA Sustainability Grants)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(128,000.00)		(128,000.00)										(128,000.00)		(128,000.00)						Dairy Farm Smart Grant

		69716		Shared Staff Chargeout (Taco Bell)		(136,649.77)		- 0		(136,649.77)		- 0		(136,649.77)		(131,000.00)		5,649.77										(24,000.00)		(131,000.00)						1 positions (salaries & benefits)

		69717		Shared Staff Chargeout (Quaker)		(122,157.18)		- 0		(122,157.18)		- 0		(122,157.18)		(134,000.00)		(11,842.82)										(27,000.00)		(134,000.00)						1 positions (salaries & benefits)

		69718		Shared Staff Chargeout (McDonald's Prog)*		(507,107.62)		- 0		(507,107.62)		- 0		(507,107.62)		(680,000.00)		(172,892.38)				- 0		(588,000.00)		(588,000.00)		(528,000.00)		(680,000.00)						5 positions (salaries & benefits) (4 embedded; 0.5 of M. Schmidt; 0.5 of McDonald's / Sustainability position)

				Shared Staff Chargeout NDB		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

		69709		Shared Staff Chargeout (F&A)		(707,924.74)		- 0		(707,924.74)		- 0		(707,924.74)		(550,000.00)		157,924.74				- 0		(583,000.00)		(583,000.00)

Mazur, Tiffany: Mazur, Tiffany:
Includes Shared Staff Chargeout F&A and Sustainability Grants.		(530,000.00)		(550,000.00)						Per Schedule Provided		157,924.74

		69715		Services Chargeout		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

														- 0				- 0

				Sub-Total		$   19,599,011.12		$   - 0		$   19,295,740.94		$   4,641,620.51		$   24,240,631.63		$   25,837,000.00		$   1,640,831.60		$   - 0		$   4,965,766.95		$   19,470,233.05		$   24,436,000.00		$   23,140,000.00		$   25,837,000.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!				1/1/13 - 4/29/13		4,000.00

														- 0				- 0																						5/1/13 - 9/30/13		2,500.00

		68185		Placement & Search		164,812.03				164,812.03		172,787.04		337,599.07		300,000.00		(37,599.07)				25,000.00		275,000.00		300,000.00		300,000.00		300,000.00										10/31/13		500.00

		68187		Relocation Expense		75,400.85				75,400.85		- 0		75,400.85		50,000.00		(25,400.85)				- 0		50,000.00		50,000.00		15,000.00		50,000.00										11/30/13		500.00

				Sign on Bonus		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000.00		30,000.00				- 0		30,000.00		30,000.00		20,000.00		30,000.00										12/31/13		500.00

		68189		Restructuring Costs		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0																8,000.00

		68190		Tuition Reimbursement		3,000.00				3,000.00		- 0		3,000.00		65,000.00		62,000.00				- 0		115,000.00		115,000.00		60,000.00		65,000.00

		68192		Staff Training		38,288.73				38,288.73		20,732.95		59,021.68		40,000.00		(19,021.68)				22,000.00		18,000.00		40,000.00		40,000.00		40,000.00

		68193		Training - New Horizons		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0												- 0

		68195		Consulting		7,621.81								7,621.81

		68199		Dues & Subscriptions		14,173.00				14,173.00		8,665.30

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
"Professional Membership Dues" and "Library Searches, Articles, & Subscriptions" on DRI FS.		22,838.30		37,000.00		14,161.70				3,000.00		34,000.00		37,000.00		37,000.00		37,000.00

		68401		Staff Relations		50,943.33				50,943.33		- 0		50,943.33		58,000.00		7,056.67						58,000.00		58,000.00		58,000.00		58,000.00

														- 0				- 0

				Sub-Total		$   354,239.75		$   - 0		$   346,617.94		$   202,185.29		$   556,425.04		$   580,000.00		23,574.96				$   50,000.00		$   580,000.00		$   630,000.00		$   530,000.00		$   580,000.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

														- 0				- 0

		68408		Staff Meetings		134,627.89				134,627.89		47,425.51		182,053.40		111,000.00		(71,053.40)				33,000.00		88,000.00		121,000.00		105,289.00		111,000.00						Per DC increase by 5% after 2012 reductiuon

		68415		Staff Travel		1,452,351.24				1,452,351.24		453,007.60

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
"Staff Travel" and "Industry Meetings - Travel" on DRI FS.		1,905,358.84		1,655,000.00		(250,358.84)				385,000.00		1,175,000.00		1,560,000.00		1,560,000.00		1,655,000.00						Per DC increase by 5% after 2012 reductiuon

				Management Reduction of Travel		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						500,000.00		500,000.00		- 0

		68430		Staff Travel - S&R Meetings		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0

		68435		Arlington Staff - Rosemont Functions		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0

		68457		Housing Allowance		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0

		68471		Staff Board Travel		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0								515711

														- 0				- 0

				Sub-Total		$   1,586,979.13		$   - 0		$   1,586,979.13		$   500,433.11		$   2,087,412.24		$   1,766,000.00		(321,412.24)				$   418,000.00		$   1,763,000.00		$   2,181,000.00		$   1,665,289.00		$   1,766,000.00		$   - 0		$   - 0

														- 0				- 0

		68527		Board of Directors - Airfare		410,544.31				410,544.31		11,969.61		422,513.92		441,000.00		18,486.08				-		420,000.00		420,000.00		420,000.00		441,000.00						Per DC increase by 5%.  Forecast to budget due to Annual Mtg being in Disney

		68541		Joint Board of Directors		1,282,439.47				1,282,439.47		- 0		1,282,439.47		1,390,000.00		107,560.53				-		1,323,000.00		1,323,000.00		1,323,000.00		1,390,000.00						Per DC increase by 5%.  Forecast to budget due to Annual Mtg being in Disney

		68567		New Employee Orientation Expenses		2,658.49				2,658.49		- 0		2,658.49		- 0		(2,658.49)				-		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68578		Consulting - TDI		57.01				57.01		- 0		57.01		- 0		(57.01)												- 0

														- 0				- 0

				Sub-Total		$   1,695,699.28		$   - 0		$   1,695,699.28		$   11,969.61		$   1,707,668.89		$   1,831,000.00		123,331.11				$   - 0		$   1,743,000.00		$   1,743,000.00		$   1,743,000.00		$   1,831,000.00		$   - 0		$   - 0														DRI Rent rebill				GDP Rent

														- 0				- 0																						5% board and staff travel increase

		68701		Rent		1,281,234.25		10,005.26		1,271,228.99		285,553.25		1,566,787.50		1,768,000.00		201,212.50				334,262.00		1,396,738.00		$   1,731,000.00		$   1,731,000.00		$   1,768,000.00						Rent Schedule plus increased CAM by 4% plus IT suite through 12/2013		1653748.16		211706.53								88,769.79		Jan - Mar		19,619.50		1st Qtr

		68708		Utilities		33,831.54		- 0		33,831.54		6,623.92		40,455.46		55,000.00		14,544.54				10,621.00		44,379.00		55,000.00		45,000.00		55,000.00						Increased by 4%				$   13,536.77								39,066.62		Apr		19,619.50		2nd Qtr

		68715		Insurance		104,436.53		1,800.00		102,636.53		19,366.41		123,802.94		120,000.00		(3,802.94)				22,207.00		92,793.00		115,000.00		115,000.00		120,000.00						Increased by 4%		Actual amount = Total for 2013										9,677.40		May		19,619.50		3rd Qtr

		68722		Maintenance & Repairs		18,426.81		325.72		18,101.09		3,880.25		22,307.06		45,000.00		22,692.94				83,614.00		(33,614.00)		50,000.00		40,000.00		45,000.00																		25,378.79		June

		68724		Maintenance Contracts & Repairs - IT Only		86,915.82		1,161.94		85,753.88		- 0		86,915.82		155,000.00		68,084.18				- 0		153,000.00		153,000.00		135,000.00		155,000.00						Per DC took higher of 2012 budget or John Breit's number												10,005.26		July

		68725		Recovery S/R CRM		- 0

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Combined with Account 69301 ( Computer Services)		- 0						- 0																																		38,808.67		Aug

		68727		Web Services Allocation (Recovery for IT)		- 0

Mazur, Tiffany: Mazur, Tiffany:
Combined with Account 69301 ( Computer Services)																				

Mazur, Tiffany: Mazur, Tiffany:
Includes Shared Staff Chargeout F&A and Sustainability Grants.		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0												- 0																		13,536.77		Sep

		68729				- 0

Mazur, Tiffany: Mazur, Tiffany:
Combined with Account 69301 ( Computer Services)																								

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
2013 Forecast = $410,000		

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
Includes $635,000 budget for Incentives/Commissions.  Accrual for Incentives/commissions is included in actual expenses 68106.		

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
"Professional Membership Dues" and "Library Searches, Articles, & Subscriptions" on DRI FS.		- 0						- 0																																		21,847.28		Oct

		68737		M&R Computer Hardware		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,000.00		12,000.00				- 0		12,000.00		12,000.00		1,500.00		12,000.00						Per DC took higher of 2012 budget or John Breit's number

				Accounting Software Maintenance		45,890.90		8,260.36		37,630.54		- 0		45,890.90		52,500.00		6,609.10				- 0		30,000.00		30,000.00		34,000.00		52,500.00						Epicor and Imaging Maintanence - Imaging Maint 17.5		Actual amount = Total for 2013										247,090.58				58,858.50

		68758		Misc. Equip. - Computer		21,193.41		218.13		20,975.28		- 0		21,193.41		12,000.00		(9,193.41)				- 0		18,000.00		18,000.00		9,500.00		12,000.00						Per DC took higher of 2012 budget or John Breit's number

		68764		Misc. Equip. - Software Licenses		179,216.97		2,047.91		177,169.06		8,187.98		187,404.95		200,000.00		12,595.05				- 0		200,000.00		200,000.00		200,000.00		200,000.00						Per DC took higher of 2012 budget or John Breit's number		Annual licenses for software applications (Microsoft Office, etc.) 										1,587,183.33		Rent

		68771		Equipment Rental		134,929.62		4,074.28		130,855.34		30,013.11		164,942.73		158,000.00		(6,942.73)				30,510.00		127,490.00		158,000.00		150,000.00		158,000.00						Primarily copier equip & maint contract costs, net of $30K bill back to programs												1,768,000.00		 Budget

		68786		Storage		8,884.94		(622.80)		9,507.74		14,531.49		23,416.43		12,000.00		(11,416.43)				29,000.00		(17,000.00)		12,000.00		2,800.00		12,000.00						Offsite document storage ( Iron Mtm).  Monthly fee about 800.  For DRI equip stor rent and whse storage

		68806		Depreciation		331,068.18		5,249.75		325,818.43		69,296.52		400,364.70		550,000.00		149,635.30				125,517.00		524,483.00		650,000.00		525,000.00		550,000.00						Added around 100K to 2012 est. actual due to additions in 2013.  Phone system upgrade will cost about 125K												180,816.67		Diff

				Other		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		100,000.00		100,000.00				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		100,000.00						Added because new hires are positions that will most likely travel so looking for a little cushion

														- 0				- 0

				Sub-Total		$   2,246,028.97		$   32,520.55		$   2,213,508.42		$   437,452.93		$   2,683,481.90		$   3,239,500.00		556,018.10				$   635,731.00		$   2,548,269.00		$   3,184,000.00		$   2,988,800.00		$   3,239,500.00		$   - 0		$   - 0

														- 0				- 0

		69001		Telephone - Local		35,380.06		909.95		34,470.11		6,309.48

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
"Telephone - Local" and "Pagers" on DRI FS		41,689.54		80,000.00		38,310.46				30,000.00		50,000.00		80,000.00		45,000.00		80,000.00						2012 refund of 35,627.00 that Demitri worked out with AT&T

		69004		Telephone - Long Distance		(3,038.47)		(189.28)		(2,849.19)		(392.58)		(3,431.05)		3,000.00		6,431.05				1,545.00		1,455.00		3,000.00		1,800.00		3,000.00								Negative because GDP Inc. chargeb ack being charged quarterly here - last yr done at year end

		69008		Telephone - Fax		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000.00		5,000.00				- 0		5,000.00		5,000.00		- 0		5,000.00

		69010		Conference Calls		224,086.98		86.91		224,000.07		39,380.18		263,467.16		300,000.00		36,532.84				29,000.00		271,000.00		300,000.00		275,000.00		300,000.00

		69013		Calling Cards		2,437.24		13.40		2,423.84		322.59		2,759.83		2,000.00		(759.83)				386.00		1,614.00		2,000.00		1,700.00		2,000.00

		69015		Remote Access		19,260.00		20.27		19,239.73		750.19		20,010.19		25,000.00		4,989.81				4,828.00		20,172.00		25,000.00		20,000.00		25,000.00

		69017		T-1 Service/Internet Service		62,166.93		1,739.37		60,427.56		19,798.02		81,964.95		98,000.00		16,035.05				14,483.00		60,517.00		75,000.00		107,000.00		98,000.00						Per DC took higher of 2012 budget or John Breit's number

		69020		Cellular Phones		149,018.67		563.95		148,454.72		32,422.93		181,441.60		225,000.00		43,558.40				18,000.00		182,000.00		200,000.00		197,000.00		225,000.00						Increase per DC

		69023		Pagers		- 0		- 0		- 0		212.19		212.19		- 0		(212.19)				- 0		- 0		- 0		282.92

		69026		Telephone Lease		2,496.08		- 0		2,496.08		- 0		2,496.08		30,000.00		27,503.92				5,793.00		24,207.00		30,000.00		30,000.00		30,000.00						New lease entered in April 2011.  Amount based on new lease.  Paid lump sum of 17,904.84 in May.  392.94 per month.		Done - no more expenses

														- 0				- 0																		Other misc. charges.  IT has file.  Curt is getting it back for me.

				Sub-Total		$   491,807.49		$   3,144.58		$   488,662.91		$   98,803.00		$   590,610.49		$   768,000.00		177,389.51				$   104,035.00		$   615,965.00		$   720,000.00		$   677,782.92		$   768,000.00		$   - 0		$   - 0

														- 0				- 0

		69029		Office Supplies		155,322.26		2,077.25		153,245.02		35,723.84		191,046.10		160,000.00		(31,046.10)				24,000.00		131,000.00		155,000.00		160,000.00		160,000.00						Increase per DC		69029		69035

		69043		Vehicles		26,459.87		- 0		26,459.87		- 0		26,459.87		30,000.00		3,540.13				2,500.00				28,000.00		33,000.00		30,000.00						Car Allowance - Leases for Company plus 4-5K for gas and maintanence paid downpayment to Acura in 2012 of 5,151.00		12,006.60		Ford - Van

		69050		Postage & Delivery		76,980.91		490.07		76,490.84		11,008.62		87,989.53		77,500.00		(10,489.53)				8,500.00		71,500.00		80,000.00		75,000.00		77,500.00								11,547.36		Acura - TG car

		69057		Mail Services & Printing		5,719.12		- 0		5,719.12		20,624.73		26,343.85		30,000.00		3,656.15				14,000.00		16,000.00		30,000.00		30,000.00		30,000.00								5,000.00		Repairs and Maintenance, Gas

		69064		Outside Printing		2,671.03		- 0		2,671.03		7,915.21		10,586.24		- 0		(10,586.24)				9,000.00		(9,000.00)		- 0		1,000.00

														- 0				- 0																				28,553.96

				Sub-Total		$   267,153.19		$   2,567.32		$   264,585.87		$   75,272.40		$   342,425.59		$   297,500.00		(44,925.59)				$   58,000.00		$   235,000.00		$   293,000.00		$   299,000.00		$   297,500.00		$   - 0		$   - 0

														- 0				- 0

				IT Space		- 0								- 0				- 0								0.00		- 0

		69301		Computer Services		1,551,022.31		54,172.66		1,496,849.65		374,645.23		1,925,667.54		2,102,000.00		176,332.46				212,800.00		1,889,200.00		2,102,000.00		2,102,000.00		2,102,000.00						Contains base contract plus backup data ctr.

		69315		Legal		776,356.50		- 0		776,356.50		168,823.34		945,179.84		441,000.00		(504,179.84)				400,000.00		20,000.00		420,000.00		420,000.00		441,000.00						Increased by 5% per DC

		69322		Audit & Tax		38,014.48		- 0		38,014.48		93,839.14

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
"Professional Services - Auditing" and "Professional Services - Accounting" on DRI FS.		

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
"Other Benefit Costs" on DRI FS.		

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
"Staff Travel" and "Industry Meetings - Travel" on DRI FS.		

Szatanek, Eileen M.: Szatanek, Eileen M.:
Addded DRI Accounting Services in here
		

Cuevas, Tiffany: Cuevas, Tiffany:
"Telephone - Local" and "Pagers" on DRI FS														

Mazur, Tiffany: Mazur, Tiffany:
Includes Vehicle allowance, Exec Flex, CEO Exec comp, Exec Incentive Plan.		131,853.62		125,000.00		(6,853.62)				16,200.00		83,800.00		100,000.00		100,000.00		125,000.00						Increase due to compliance with guidelines - extra procedure.  GY has a lot of grants.		Accrual DRI handling differently

		69336		Consulting		17,317.21		- 0		17,317.21		18,178.95		35,496.16		35,000.00		(496.16)				56,000.00		9,000.00		65,000.00		30,000.00		35,000.00						DMI 2,856 as of July. DRI 53,725 - probably will be moved to Planning Fac. At year end.

														- 0				- 0

				Sub-Total		$   2,382,710.50		$   54,172.66		$   2,328,537.84		$   655,486.66		$   3,038,197.16		$   2,703,000.00		(335,197.16)				$   685,000.00		$   2,002,000.00		$   2,687,000.00		$   2,652,000.00		$   2,703,000.00		$   - 0		$   - 0

														- 0				- 0

		69350		Payroll & Bank Fees		80,133.94		(181.08)		80,315.02		12,744.29		92,878.23		108,000.00		15,121.77				12,552.00		52,448.00		65,000.00		100,000.00		108,000.00				-		ADP average monthly fees 6,000 per month with rebill of about 800 per month.  DMI bank fee about 40K?

														- 0				- 0

				Sub-Total		$   80,133.94		$   (181.08)		$   80,315.02		$   12,744.29		$   92,878.23		$   108,000.00		15,121.77				$   12,552.00		$   52,448.00		$   65,000.00		$   100,000.00		$   108,000.00		$   - 0		$   - 0

														- 0				- 0

														- 0				- 0

		69998		Overhead Operating Expenses		5,707,390.58				5,707,390.58		- 0		5,707,390.58		- 0		(5,707,390.58)				- 0		- 0		- 0

		69999		Offset Overhead Operating Expenses		(5,707,390.58)				(5,707,390.58)		- 0		(5,707,390.58)		- 0		5,707,390.58				- 0		- 0		- 0

														- 0				- 0

				Sub-Total		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0				$   - 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!		- 0

														0.00				- 0

				TOTAL: Core Expenses		$   28,703,763.37		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   6,635,967.80		$   35,339,731.17		$   37,130,000.00		$   1,790,268.83				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   37,130,000.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				December DRI Core Draft								6,635,967.80		$   35,339,731.17		$   37,130,000.00		$   1,790,268.83

				Per Epicor		$   28,555,763.37

																$   (8,426,236.63)
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December 31, 2013	
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		PDF Analysis

		10/27/21 15:58

																2013 C/o

				Cash		2012				Plan  2014		Updated based		Cash		and 		2014		2015		2015		2016

				Reserves		Carryover		PDF		Total		on 2013 act		Reserves		2014 Bud def		Act		PDF - Bud		PDF - Fcst		PDF 

		12/31/2012 Balance		1,800		13,281		15,908		30,989		30,989				- 0

		2012 Carryover restricted		- 0		(13,281)		- 0		(13,281)		(13,281)		- 0		- 0

		2013 Budgeted Deficit						(7,800)		(7,800)		- 0

		Opening Balance as budgeted Jan 1, 2013		1,800		- 0		8,108		9,908		17,708		- 0		- 0



		Consumer confidence spending						(1,150)		(1,150)		(1,150)

		Forecasted production greater than budget						500		500		- 0

		SR 2.5 cent true up for 2012						- 0		0		- 0

		Favorable Program and Core Spending						- 0		- 0		11,465

		2013 Carryover										- 0				8,775

		Projected Year end December 31, 2013 		1,800		- 0		7,458		9,258		28,023		1,800		15,575		10,648		18,677



		Current estimated budget deficit						(2,590)		(2,590)		- 0				- 0		- 0

		Use of 2013 C/O Reauthorized														(6,784)

		2014 Add'l funding approved by BOD														7,458

		Use of Add'l funding approved by BOD														(6,903)

		Favorable Program and Core Spending



		Projected Year end December 31, 2014		1,800		- 0		4,868		6,668		28,023		1,800		9,347		18,677		18,677

																		18,667

																		10







supplfund

		Supplemental Funding Details

				Total Program		Implementation		Total SF

		NE		665,000		- 0		665,000

		SUDIA		2,591,000		1,492,000		4,083,000

		Florida		1,027,000		825,000		1,852,000

		Maine		65,000				65,000

		Total		4,348,000		2,317,000		6,665,000

		Adjustement to SR Tool				Approved				Suppl. Funding		UDIA

		Per 10/31 summary		Total Program		Supplemental Funding		Total Local		not approved		HOD

		National Funding		28,778,000				28,778,000				28,778,000

		Program		44,596,000		(4,348,000)		40,248,000		(759,000)		39,489,000

		Implementation		36,210,000		(2,317,000)		33,893,000				33,893,000

		Total		109,584,000		(6,665,000)		102,919,000		(759,000)		102,160,000





stratptrns

		DMI Strategic Partners/Sponsorships 						DRAFT

																				2014		2014						2015		2015

												2013		2012 Budget		2013				Contracted		Projected		2014				Contracted		Projected		2015				Contract		Annual Renewal?

								2012 Budget				budget		Carry-Over		Estimate				Funding		Funding		Total				Funding		Funding		Total				Expiration Date		If yes, exp date

		Strategic Initiatives

						McDonald's - QSR Sales Growth		$   7,500,000				$   7,500,000		$   1,926,761		$   9,426,761				$   7,500,000		$   - 0		$   7,500,000				$   - 0		$   7,000,000		$   7,000,000				12/31/2014 (D)		No

						Hood - Lactose Intolerance		5,000,000				5,000,000		2,807,899		7,807,899				- 0		5,000,000		5,000,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Domino's - Pizza Category Sales Growth		12,260,000				10,260,000		500,000		10,760,000				10,260,000		- 0		10,260,000				- 0		7,000,000		7,000,000				12/31/14		No

						Quaker Oats - Retail Oatmeal		2,000,000				5,000,000		1,952,898		6,952,898				5,000,000		- 0		5,000,000				5,000,000		- 0		5,000,000				12/31/2015 (D)		No

						Menu Development						15,000		- 0		15,000								- 0						100,000		100,000

						Pizza Hut - Pizza Category Growth 		- 0				- 0		225,000		225,000				- 0		250,000		250,000				- 0		400,000		400,000

						Taco Bell - QSR Sales Growth		100,000				200,000				200,000				- 0		500,000		500,000				- 0		500,000		500,000

						Menu Development & Other Support





		Fluid Milk Initiatives

						Fluid Milk Consultants						200,000		502,551		702,551								- 0						400,000		400,000

						Fluid Milk Innovation						1,325,000		- 0		1,325,000						1,500,000		1,500,000						- 0		- 0

						Kroger																								433,333		433,333



						Sports Milk and/or sport nutrition								45,422		45,422						400,000		400,000								500,000

						Placeholder for Strategic Partnerships								75,000		75,000						740,000		740,000						- 0		- 0

						SoluOats-Quaker																								500,000		500,000

						SMI																								500,000		500,000

						MD & VA																								500,000		500,000

						Hood - Lactose Intolerance 																								5,000,000		5,000,000

						SBUX																								250,000		250,000

						Coke																								2,000,000		2,000,000

						Jamba Juice - QSR Sales Growth		75,000				- 0		62,288		62,288				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		750,000		750,000

						other-TG		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		500,000		500,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Kemps - Yogurt Licensing  		600,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Shamrock - Intense Muscle Recovery Milk		400,000				- 0		260,000		260,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0						No

						Fair Oak Farms - High Protein Milk 		1,125,000				- 0		1,125,000		1,125,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Darigold - Club store packaging 		128,000				- 0		124,279		124,279				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		400,000		400,000

						Nestles/DiGiorno's - Frozen Pizza		500,000				500,000		450,000		950,000				- 0		250,000		250,000				- 0		- 0		- 0						No

						Subtotal - Strategic Initiatives		29,688,000				30,000,000		10,057,098		40,057,098				22,760,000		9,140,000		31,900,000				5,000,000		25,733,333		31,233,333				31233333		- 0



		Nutrition Marketing & Affairs

						School Nutrition Foundation/School Nutrition Association		186,924				199,239				199,239				- 0		200,000		200,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Food Research & Action Committee		20,000				80,000				80,000				- 0		80,000		80,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Morehouse Institute - Satcher		100,000				- 0		50,000		50,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						National Hispanic Medical Association		30,000				30,000				30,000				- 0		30,000		30,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						National Medical Association		96,270				45,000				45,000				- 0		45,000		45,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						College Sports Dietetics Association		25,000				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						American Academy of Family Physicians		55,000				75,000				75,000				- 0		75,000		75,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						American Academy of Pediatrics		115,000				115,000				115,000				- 0		115,000		115,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Women Infants & Children (WIC)		10,000				13,000				13,000				- 0		13,000		13,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						SNE		- 0				3,000				3,000				- 0		3,000		3,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Academy of Nutrition & Dietetics		336,000				340,000				340,000				340,000		- 0		340,000				340,000		- 0		340,000				12/31/15		No

						Academy of Nutrition & Dietetics (for Feeding America)		150,000				150,000				150,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				5/31/2015 (C)		No

						Feeding America		500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000		- 0		500,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				5/31/2015 (B)		No

						GenYOUth Foundation		1,000,000				1,000,000				1,000,000				- 0		1,000,000		1,000,000				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Subtotal - Nutrition Marketing & Affairs		2,624,194				2,550,239		50,000		2,600,239				840,000		1,561,000		2,401,000				340,000		- 0		340,000



		Fuel Up To Play 60

						NFL Properties (A)		3,737,500				4,250,000				4,250,000				4,817,500		- 0		4,817,500				5,057,500		- 0		5,057,500				3/31/18		No

						NFL Alumni		50,000				40,000				40,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Action for Healthy Kids		500,000				500,000				500,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Subtotal - Fuel Up to Play 60		4,287,500				4,790,000		- 0		4,790,000				4,817,500		- 0		4,817,500				5,057,500		- 0		5,057,500



		Industry Relations

						National Association of Farm Broadcasters		6,000				6,000		- 0		6,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						American Farm Bureau Federation		- 0				1,000		- 0		1,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Agruculture Futures of America		- 0				1,000		- 0		1,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Agruculture Media Summit		- 0				1,000		- 0		1,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						American Guernsey Association		- 0				1,000		- 0		1,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						American Jersey Association		- 0				1,000		- 0		1,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						American Milking Shorthorn Association		- 0				1,000		- 0		1,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Associated Milk Producers Federation Inc.		- 0				1,000		- 0		1,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Chicago Council on Global Affairs		- 0				5,000		- 0		5,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Cooperative Communications Association		- 0				1,000		- 0		1,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Dairy Farmers of America		- 0				10,400		- 0		10,400				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Farm First Dairy Cooperative		- 0				450		- 0		450				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						National Dairy Herd Improvement Association		- 0				600		- 0		600				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Professional Dairy Producers of Wisconsin		- 0				10,000		- 0		10,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Center for Food Integrity		4,750				17,250		- 0		17,250				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Subtotal - Industry Relations		10,750				57,700		- 0		57,700				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0



		Business Development

						Global Dairy Platform		400,000				400,000		- 0		400,000				- 0		400,000								400,000		400,000

						Subtotal - Business Development		400,000				400,000		- 0		400,000				- 0		400,000		- 0				- 0		400,000		400,000



		Dairy Research Institute

				Nutrition Research

						American Society for Nutrition		10,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Fdtn for the National Institute for Health		70,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

				Sustainability

						Keystone Center		7,500				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						National Association of Farm Broadcasters		5,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Sustainable Food Lab		5,000				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

						Subtotal - Dairy Research Institute		97,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				CEO Initiatives

						Placeholder for Strategic Partnerships

						Resource Recovery Initiative																								500,000

						CEO Initiatives																								500,000

						Subtotal - CEO Initiatives		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,000,000		- 0		- 0



						Total		37,107,944				37,797,939		10,107,098		47,905,037				28,417,500		11,101,000		39,118,500				10,397,500		27,133,333		37,030,833



						(A) Includes $2,350,000 for unsigned new NFL agreement for 2013 budget

						(B) Contract run through 5/31/15, but last funding year is 2014

						(C) Contract run through 5/31/15, but last funding year is 2013

						(D) Contract allows for one-year beyond end date of agreement for completion of projects









































































Funding sources

				2015		2014		2013		2012		Total

				Proforma		Budget		Fcst		Carryover		2013



		UDIA Dues & SR funding		30,971		30,716		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		UDIA incremental funding		3,519		3,341		2,290				2,290

		Total UDIA		34,490		34,057		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

												- 0

		NDB Current Year Assessments		100,447		98,952		98,354				98,354

		NDB Imports		2,052		2,160		2,647				2,647

		NDB PDF usage		(2)		2,590		ERROR:#REF!		13100		ERROR:#REF!

		Total NDB		102,497		103,702		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

												- 0

		Total Revenue		136,987		137,759		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

												- 0

		Budget programing		123,320		117,834		101,984		13100		115,084

		Budgeted core		40,000		39,300		35,340				35,340

		Incremental programming		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Total		163,320		157,134		137,324				150,424









Core - 2014 Fcst

												 				 				Proposed

		Client						2011 Budget				2012 Budget				2013 Budget				2014 Budget				Comment for 2014 budget

																				 

		Accounting

		NDB--C&C base						$   120,000				$   120,000				$   120,000				$   120,000				Base budget since 1999

		         --Additional Organic + Jenny						40,000				55,000				55,000				55,000				OT due to organic, temps and Jenny

		             

		NMPF--fee per budget						106,000				109,000				115,000				120,000				Per DC

		            --CWT actual						3,000				2,000				2,000				2,000				Per DC



		USDEC--fee per budget						90,600				96,000				100,800				103,500				Per USDEC core budget



		WDA--per contract						28,800				28,600				28,600				35,000				 Per DC



		AFHK--per contract						42,000				40,400				40,400				42,000

		           --additional CDC contract fees										4,000				4,000				4,000				Part of CDC contract



		Dairy MAX--per budget						52,500				56,000				59,000				65,000				 Per DC



		Warehouse/graphics Services

		  (covers "C" costs, etc.						85,000				75,000				25,000				-				Estimate as school kits/one time offers continue to decrease



		CDRF--payroll services						3,500				4,200				4,200				4,200

		    Less ADP payroll fees						(3,500)				(4,200)				(2,100)				(2,400)



		New England--payroll/accounting services						3,000				3,500				43,000				43,000

		    Less ADP payroll fees						(4,000)				(6,500)				(7,600)				(7,000)				We reduced some duplicate services to reduce fees.



		New clients						- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



		   Totals - Accounting Services						$   566,900				$   583,000				$   587,300				$   584,300



		Human Resources



		Michigan																		$   20,000				Per contract



		WDA																		15,000				Per contract



		   Totals - Human Resources																		$   35,000



		IT Services



		Dairy MAX						$   25,000				$   40,000				$   40,000				$   40,000				IT provides network services



		WDA																		14,400				Per contract

		   Totals - IT Services																		$   54,400

		Total All Services																		$   673,700				$   673,700



								AFHG - 1/2 out of 2014 Budget all out in 2015												23,000.0				46,000.0

																				$   650,700				$   627,700



DMI 
F and A Fees Budget
2014 Budget	&D




swdm

		Select/Continental

				LBS		Local Dime

		Select		4,666,202,268		4,666,202

		Continental		2,256,657,828		2,256,658

		Total local dime				6,922,860

		Less Michigan				(598,320)

		Less KY				(100,572)

		Net to NDB				6,223,968





2014

		2014 Program Favoarabil

		10/27/21 15:58

		Program		Item		Amount

		Communications		FUTP60Website		700		Opportunity

		Planning & facilitation		Uncommitted		1,000		built in

		CEO Initiatives		Uncommitted		1,165		Built in 1000



		Total				2,865





USDEC

		2015 Budget

				2014		Reduction		Reclass		Core		Reduction		Add'l		2015

				Budget		for PacRim		mary W		Inflation		per targets		Idaho Funds		Budget

		Program		9,730		(1,800)		(200)				(500)		675		7,905

		Core		7,800				200		200						8,200



		Total DMI funding to USDEC		17,530		(1,800)		- 0		200		(500)		675		16,105







GIP Recon

						2021 Budget 

				Total DMI GIP - 2021 Budget 		$   28,900,000

				Domestic Committments: 

				Shamrock Farms		(500,000)		2021 Funding of Multi Year Agreement

				Darigold - Fluid Milk		(3,400,000)		2021 DMI and SR Funding (DFW & Dairy West)



				International Committments:

				DairyAmerica & United Dairymen of Arizona		(1,500,000)		2021 Funding of Multi Year Agreement

				Darigold / Northwest Dairy Association		(1,500,000)		2021 Funding of Multi Year Agreement

				AMPI		(700,000)		2021 Funding of Multi Year Agreement



				Dairy Optimization/Youth



				Remaing for new and future partnerships		21,300,000



						21,300,000

						- 0





NDB

						2021				2020 Adj				2020				2019				2019				2019				2018				2018				2018				2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2014

						Proforma				Budget				Proforma				Actuals				Forecast				Proforma				Actuals				Forecast				Budget				Prelim Actual				Forecast				Proforma				Actual				Forecast				Adj Budget				Actual				Forecast				Budget				Actual				Forecast				Budget



		Revenues and Funds:

																																																		0.0089152071

		   Domestic Assessments				$   110,847,468				$   109,452,800				$   108,499,112				$   107,712,019				$   107,229,540				$   109,161,131				$   107,875,040				$   107,959,519				$   108,221,685				$   107,428,437				$   106,639,521				$   106,100,849				$   106,470,203				$   105,163,296				$   104,660,424				$   103,732,399				$   103,933,261				$   102,483,966				$   102,830,766				$   100,962,162				$   100,200,000				$   (538,672)

		   Select/Continental Incremental Funding				7,400,000				7,300,000				7,210,365				7,094,802				7,000,355				7,000,355				6,803,518				6,745,379				6,597,500				6,533,055				6,500,000				6,000,000				5,985,277				6,000,000				6,000,000				5,810,619				6,000,000				6,000,000				4,283,938				3,800,000				- 0				$   (500,000)

		   Import Assessments				3,131,000				3,100,000				2,945,235				3,163,194				2,945,235				2,545,235				2,966,188				2,545,235				2,533,432				3,393,646				2,980,508				2,530,126				3,725,635				3,373,501				2,498,890				3,242,449				2,498,890				2,052,000				2,630,410				2,160,000				2,400,000				$   (450,382)

		   Supplement from Program Development Fund:																																																																																								$   - 0

		  Budgeted Deficit				15,367,781				14,829,450				14,829,450				11,089,335				11,089,335				11,089,335				11,158,083				11,158,083				11,158,083				10,281,258				10,281,258				10,281,258				8,085,000				8,085,000				8,085,000				10,600,000				10,789,000				10,789,000								6,800,000				6,800,000				$   - 0

		  Incremental Programming																2,900,000				2,900,000								10,950,000				10,950,000								1,176,460				1,076,460								- 0												- 0												6,903,150				7,458,333				7,458,333				$   (1,076,460)

		  Carryover Funds				- 0				10,482,200				- 0				9,786,372				9,786,372				- 0				6,190,887				6,190,886				- 0				6,837,620				10,833,115				- 0				5,577,493				7,834,200				7,834,200				6,578,862				9,544,300				9,544,300				6,783,591				8,775,188				8,775,000				$   (10,833,115)

		   Interest				20,000				70,000				379,000

tc={CEC34580-CCEF-4C4B-8620-8004E63165AD}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    $31,000,000 est. monthly cash and 1.3% rate on Money Market as of 10/29/19 per Jason

Interest is posted net of Bank Fees, estimated at $24,000/yr				419,831				400,000				375,000				209,873				125,000																				1,481								11				1,268												927

		   Total revenues and funds				$   136,766,250				$   145,234,450				$   133,863,162				$   142,165,553				$   141,350,836				$   130,171,055				$   146,153,589				$   145,674,102				$   128,510,700				$   135,650,476				$   138,310,862				$   124,912,232				$   129,845,089				$   130,455,997				$   129,078,524				$   129,965,597				$   132,765,451				$   130,869,266				$   123,432,783				$   129,955,683				$   125,633,333				$   (13,398,629)



		Expenses:



		   DMI Marketing Program & Implementation				131,369,250				125,190,992				127,962,077				110,873,660				123,936,473				124,418,379				114,202,743				128,895,297				122,634,805				111,392,267				125,664,320				119,076,211				103,270,962				114,256,495				123,325,171				104,242,120.00				119,210,422.96				124,730,026				102,736,600				118,977,045				119,671,521				$   (6,588,109)

		   DMI Core G & A Share				3,600,000				3,167,700				4,132,629				3,847,977				3,985,622				4,000,000				3,653,052				3,900,000				4,100,000				3,479,863				4,100,000				4,100,000				3,091,014				4,100,000				4,100,000				3,933,600				4,100,000				4,100,000				3,667,089				4,100,000				4,100,000				$   - 0

		DMI Additional Pension Contribution																																																				10,216,336																																				$   - 0

		QP Program Support				100,000				100,000				100,000				100,000				100,000				100,000				100,000				100,000				100,000				100,000				100,000								50,000																																				$   (100,000)

		   NDB Specific G & A				821,500				828,252				798,456				803,597				809,985				852,676				674,420				794,465				925,895				721,227				896,000				896,021				936,924				853,354				853,354				879,489				812,718				937,000				774,017				892,500				850,000				$   21

		   USDA Oversight				875,500				850,000				870,000

tc={4E0CDF19-A204-44C3-A8E0-650D14E53B91}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    $12,500/mo for Report to Congress
$60,000/mo for USDA Staff (estimated)				1,009,114				891,436
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Comment:
    $673,935.87 as of 9/30 + 3 mo. @ $72,500 (revised monthly accrual)

$12,500/mo for Report to Congress
$60,000/mo for USDA Staff (estimated)				800,000				763,421				750,000				750,000				770,434				700,000				840,000				577,762				800,000				800,000				501,181				800,000				1,100,000				585,487				1,050,000				1,000,000				$   140,000

		   Total expenses				$   136,766,250				$   130,136,944				$   133,863,162				$   116,634,348				$   129,723,516				$   130,171,055				$   119,393,636				$   134,439,762				$   128,510,700				$   116,463,791				$   131,460,320				$   124,912,232				$   118,142,998				$   120,009,849				$   129,078,525				$   109,556,390				$   124,923,141				$   130,867,026				$   107,763,193				$   125,019,545				$   125,621,521				$   (6,548,088)



		Excess of revenues and funds over				$   - 0				$   15,097,507				$   - 0				$   25,531,205				$   11,627,320				$   - 0				$   26,759,953				$   11,234,339				$   - 0				$   19,186,685				$   6,850,542				$   - 0				$   11,702,091				$   10,446,148				$   (0)				$   20,409,207				$   7,842,310				$   2,240				$   15,669,590				$   4,936,138				$   11,812

		   expenses (temporary)																																																																				- 0



		Reauthorized 2015 Program Carryover funds																				139,549,415																																10,833,115												7,834,200

																						1,801,421

		Net																				1,801,421

																						(0)

						2021				2020 Adj				2020				2019				2019				2019				2018				2018				2018				2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2014								2014

				NDB Specific G&A detail		Proforma				Budget/Fcst				Proforma				Actuals				Forecast				Proforma				Actuals				Forecast				Proforma				Prelim Actual				Forecast				Proforma				Actual				Forecast				Budget				Actual				Forecast				Budget				Actual								Actual



				Depreciation/Amortization		$   22,500				$   11,249				$   9,456
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Comment:
    Steve – 

After talking with Henry, the total cost of the C&C project is anticipated to be $222,500. 

85% of these costs are anticipated to be capitalized and depreciated beginning in 2020. 

The depreciation expense for 2020 related to this projected is estimated at $9,456 (10 year useful life with a half year of depreciation in the year in which the asset is placed in service).								$   - 0				$   - 0								$   - 0				$   - 0				$   1,004				$   1,100				$   11,956				$   3,547				$   4,000				$   11,387				$   6,867				$   22,000				$   22,000				$   10,328								$   20,000

				Insurance		16,000				15,303				15,000				56,647		???		14,850

				Legal		250,000				326,100				201,000
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Comment:
    2.6% increase in hourly rate from WM ($380 in 2019 vs. $390 in 2020)

Added additional $35,000 buffer				217,557				195,964
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Comment:
    2017 - $214,814
2018 - $253,629

2019 - $146,973 thru 9/30 + prorated				255,000				253,629				250,000				250,000				214,814				225,500				33,593				157,650				120,000				31,993				117,210				94,000				94,000				29,019								85,000

				Audit & Tax		85,000				83,000				83,000
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Comment:
    Flat for 2020, per Jason				83,000				83,000
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Comment:
    Will come in at budget, per jason				83,000				36,014				39,881				144,500				91,963				170,000				187,758				197,340				190,000				178,817				228,662				193,000				193,000				162,192								175,000

				Board of Directors		15,000				5,000				24,000
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Comment:
    Annual meeting settlement

2017 - $23,821
2018 - $21,300

2020 Annual Meeting AV and Food  costs (biggest drivers) should be similar to 2019 per Maribeth. Same AV company and similar food minimum.

+2% increase versus 2019				7,897				23,100
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Comment:
    Annual meeting settlement

2017 - $23,821
2018 - $21,300

Deb anticipates 2019's Annual Meeting expense to be between $180-210K. NDB's net expense has historically been ~11% of the total meeting cost.				70,890				21,300				69,500				69,500				23,821				60,000				75,594				75,932				72,000				71,994				40,332				50,000				50,000				65,301								45,000

				Collection & Compliance		433,000				387,600				466,000
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Comment:
    + 3% assumed increase on NDB Internal portion for 2020
(100% of Noelle + Linda, ~25% of Deb)								
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Comment:
    2017 - $214,814
2018 - $253,629

2019 - $146,973 thru 9/30 + prorated		438,496				493,071
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Comment:
    Market Administrators $22K/mo. estimate

NBD Internal $16,308/mo. estimate
(100% of Noelle + Linda, ~25% of Deb)

also includes $33,375 of 2019 expense related to the new C&C system				431,510				358,134				423,049				458,325				387,125				436,000				583,213				499,606				555,000				555,441				482,536				431,718				556,000				503,802								505,000

				Bank Fees										- 0
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Comment:
    Estimated at $2K/mo, but Interest is net bank fees								
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Comment:
    Will come in at budget, per jason		
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Comment:
    Annual meeting settlement

2017 - $23,821
2018 - $21,300

Deb anticipates 2019's Annual Meeting expense to be between $180-210K. NDB's net expense has historically been ~11% of the total meeting cost.		
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Comment:
    $31,000,000 est. monthly cash and 1.3% rate on Money Market as of 10/29/19 per Jason

Interest is posted net of Bank Fees, estimated at $24,000/yr								
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Comment:
    Market Administrators $22K/mo. estimate

NBD Internal $16,308/mo. estimate
(100% of Noelle + Linda, ~25% of Deb)

also includes $33,375 of 2019 expense related to the new C&C system		- 0
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Comment:
    Estimated at $2K/mo, but Interest is net bank fees		
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Comment:
    $12,500/mo for Report to Congress
$60,000/mo for USDA Staff (estimated)												12,275				5,343				12,035				3,570				2,500				3,400				3,908				2,849				4,000				3,722				3,882				22,000				22,000				3,375								20,000



				TOTAL		$   821,500				$   828,252				$   798,456				$   803,597				$   809,985				$   852,676				$   674,420				$   794,465				$   925,895				$   721,227				$   896,000				$   896,022				$   936,924				$   945,000				$   853,354				$   879,489				$   812,718				$   937,000				$   774,017								$   850,000

						- 0				- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0								- 0				0				- 0				91,646				0				- 0				0				- 0				(0)								- 0







		Check

				Assessments (Net) - above		$   112,281,468				$   110,874,548				$   109,775,890								$   108,473,354				$   110,053,690								$   108,960,288				$   109,079,222								$   108,024,029				$   106,894,953				$   108,681,152				$   106,883,444				$   105,505,960				$   105,594,178

				Assessments (Net) - BOD Slide		$   108,681,152				$   108,681,152				$   106,894,953								$   106,894,953				$   108,024,029								$   109,330,422				$   109,079,222								$   108,024,029				$   106,894,953				$   - 0				$   106,883,444				$   105,505,960				$   105,589,178



				Total Revenue (including UDIA) - above and UDIA		$   170,495,116				$   181,530,173				$   165,904,316								$   175,075,281				$   162,839,566								$   178,314,093				$   159,914,125								$   170,334,651				$   156,796,000				$   163,355,052				$   163,086,787				$   161,484,006				$   164,011,071

				Total Revenue (including UDIA) - BOD Slide		$   170,395,116				$   181,430,173				$   165,804,316								$   156,796,000				$   170,234,651								$   168,643,215				$   159,814,125								$   170,234,651				$   156,796,000				$   - 0				$   163,096,787				$   161,493,995				$   164,004,803

						$   100,000				$   100,000				$   100,000								$   18,279,281				$   (7,395,085)								$   9,670,878				$   100,000								$   100,000				$   - 0				$   163,355,052				$   (10,000)				$   (9,989)				$   6,268

																																														Rounding on slide								Rounding on slide				Rounding on slide				Rounding on slide				Rounding on slide

				Program & Core Expenses - NDB + UDIA		170,395,116				166,332,666				165,804,316								163,347,961				162,739,566								166,979,753				159,814,125								163,384,109				156,796,000				141,386,625				152,640,639				161,484,007				143,601,864

				Program & Core Expenses - BOD Slide		170,395,116				166,332,666				165,804,316								156,796,000				163,384,109								149,456,530				159,814,125								163,384,109				156,796,000				- 0				152,690,639				161,534,007				143,651,865

						- 0				- 0				- 0								6,551,961				(644,543)								17,523,223				- 0								- 0				- 0				141,386,625				(50,000)				(50,000)				(50,001)

																																														Rounding on slide								Rounding on slide				Rounding on slide				Rounding on slide				Rounding on slide

						$   119,581,468				$   118,074,548				$   116,886,256								$   115,373,708				$   116,954,044

						79%				77%				80%

						0%				23%				21%

						79%				100%				100%

				NATIONAL DAIRY PROMOTION AND RESEARCH BOARD

				SPECIFIC GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

				Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017







						2021				2020				2020								2019				2019								2018				9/30/18				2018				9/30/17				YEAR TO DATE				ANNUAL				2016				2015

				DESCRIPTION		Proforma				Actuals - Oct YTD				Proforma								Proforma				Proforma								Proforma				Actuals				Proforma				ACTUAL				BUDGET				BUDGET				ACTUAL				Actual



				Depreciation/Amortization						7,499				15,000																								$   - 0								$   1,004				$   8,967				$   11,956				$   3,547				$   6,867

				Legal						271,715				201,000																								188,117								175,411				25,195				33,593				157,650				117,210

				Audit & Tax						69,167				83,000																								29,911								152,748				140,819				187,758				197,340				228,662

				Board of Directors						- 0				24,000																								-								14,850				56,696				75,594				75,932				40,332

				Collection & Compliance						323,040				466,000																								317,287								335,050				437,410				583,213				499,606				482,536

				Insurance						12,602				9,456																								9,026								2,500				2,931				3,908				2,849				3,882



				TOTAL						684,023				798,456																								$   544,341								$   681,563				$   672,017				$   896,022				$   936,924				$   879,489

																																		2,924,378

																																		3,899,170.67



						2021								2020								2019				2019								2018				2018								2017				ANNUAL				2016				2016				2015

				DESCRIPTION		Proforma								Proforma								Forecast				Proforma								Forecast				Proforma								Forecast				BUDGET				BUDGET				ACTUAL				Actual



				Depreciation/Amortization		$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0				$   - 0								$   - 0				$   - 0								$   1,100				$   11,956				$   10,856				$   3,547				$   6,867

				Legal		265,302								260,100								255,000				255,000								250,000				250,000								225,500				33,593				(191,907)				157,650				117,210

				Audit & Tax		89,919								87,300								83,000				83,000								39,881				144,500								170,000				187,758				17,758				197,340				228,662

				Board of Directors		73,848								72,400								70,890				70,890								69,500				69,500								60,000				75,594				15,594				75,932				40,332

				Collection & Compliance		474,300								465,000								455,853				431,510								423,049				458,325								436,000				583,213				147,213				499,606				482,536

				Insurance		15,504								15,200								14,851				12,275								12,035				3,570								3,400				3,908				508				2,849				3,882



				TOTAL		$   918,873								$   900,000								$   879,593				$   852,676								$   794,465				$   925,895								$   896,000				$   896,022				$   22				$   936,924				$   879,489



						$   925,895								$   900,000								$   925,895				$   925,895								$   925,895				$   925,895								896,000

						$   (7,022)								$   - 0								$   (46,302)				$   (73,219)								$   (131,430)				$   - 0								$   - 0



																																														896,000

																																														$   - 0





UDIA

												2021		2020		2020		2019		2019		2019				2018		2018				2018				2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2015				2015				2015				2014				2014				2014				%

												Proforma		Adj Budget		Budget		Actuals		Forecast		Budget				Actuals		Forecast				Budget				Prelim Actual				Forecast				Proforma				Actual				Forecast				Proforma				Actual				Forecast				Budget				Actual				Forecast				BUDGET				REMAINING

		Revenues:

												1.46%				-1.33%

				Basic Operations:

						Member dues						$   2,000,000		$   2,250,000		$   2,250,000		$   2,250,000		$   2,250,000		$   2,250,000				$   2,375,000		$   2,375,000

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Add'l $125K for ADA Northeast
				$   2,250,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,375,000				$   2,375,000				$   2,375,000				$   2,375,000				$   2,375,000				$   2,375,000				$   2,331,337				$   2,331,000				$   2,400,000				ERROR:#REF!























						Sales of NDC materials, net						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0				2,133,003				- 0				- 0				8,015				10,000				10,000				-----

						Investment income						10,000		21,500		30,000

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Adjusted per Jason		23,332		30,000

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Adjusted per Jason		33,000				21,114		33,000				- 0				6,876				- 0				- 0				271				- 0				- 0				231				- 0				- 0				517				800				1,000



						 						$   2,010,000		$   2,271,500		$   2,280,000		$   2,273,332		$   2,280,000		$   2,283,000				$   2,396,114		$   2,408,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,256,876				$   2,250,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,375,271				$   2,375,000				$   2,375,000				$   4,508,234				$   2,375,000				$   2,375,000				$   2,339,869				2,341,800				2,411,000				ERROR:#REF!



				Member Funded Programs:









						UMP* National Programs per 2.5 cents Funding Policy						31,430,366		31,964,484		30,979,610		31,291,030		31,397,780		31,636,187				32,028,729		31,339,820

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Reduced by $44,500 related to Oregon's request (Aug - Dec)				31,384,320				31,197,607				30,439,789				30,439,789				30,338,446				29,935,144

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: UDIA 2016 UMP Revenue Rec - 2.5 Cent Billings - 2016 UDIA Revenue

				29,709,836				29,954,380				29,270,774				29,270,774				29,331,656				28,974,000				28,665,000								~$329 in 2014 received from 2013











						UMP* Specific Projects Funding						2,400,000		4,000,000		1,000,000		2,432,600		1,350,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000				-				1,500,000				1,500,000				1,500,000				2,719,583				2,649,000				2,649,000				3,519,000				3,519,000				3,519,000				3,684,455				3,341,000				3,320,500

						Money to Market Funding						350,000		350,000		350,000		350,000		500,000		800,000				800,000		800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000

Patrick, David: Patrick, David:
Same as Pro-Rated Budget
		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: UDIA 2016 UMP Revenue Rec - 2.5 Cent Billings - 2016 UDIA Revenue

																				800,000				800,000				800,000



												$   34,180,366		$   36,314,484		$   32,329,610		$   34,073,630		$   33,247,780		$   33,436,187				$   33,828,729		$   33,139,820				$   32,184,320				$   33,497,607				$   32,739,789				$   32,739,789				$   33,858,029				$   33,384,144				$   33,158,836				$   34,273,380				$   33,589,774				$   33,589,774				$   33,816,111				$   33,115,000				32,785,500



																																																																				.

				Total revenues								$   36,190,366		$   38,585,984		$   34,609,610		$   36,346,962		$   35,527,780		$   35,719,187				$   36,224,843		$   35,547,820				$   34,434,320				$   35,754,483				$   34,989,789				$   34,989,789				$   36,233,300				$   35,759,144				$   35,533,836				$   38,781,614				$   35,964,774				$   35,964,774				$   36,155,980				$   35,456,800				35,196,500				ERROR:#REF!

				 								35,840,366		38,235,984		34,259,610		35,996,962		35,027,780		34,919,187				35,424,843



		Expenses:



				Basic Operations:

						DMI core funding						$   1,595,500		$   1,050,000		$   1,730,000		$   1,531,187		$   1,685,000		$   1,685,000				$   1,313,490		$   1,844,636				$   1,695,000				$   1,448,785				$   1,680,000				$   1,680,000				$   1,450,821				$   1,700,000				$   1,700,000				$   1,550,226				$   1,700,000				$   1,700,000				$   1,621,026				$   1,700,000				1,700,000				ERROR:#REF!

						NDC Activity, net																				$   428,259										$   856,516												856,516

						UDIA specific G&A						414,500		262,010		550,000		416,767		595,000		598,000				360,200		563,364				555,000				370,082				570,000				570,000				408,650				675,000				675,000				422,467				675,000				675,000				468,207				600,000				676,000				ERROR:#REF!



						 						$   2,010,000		$   1,312,010		$   2,280,000		$   1,947,954		$   2,280,000		$   2,283,000				$   2,101,949		$   2,408,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,675,383				$   2,250,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,715,987				$   2,375,000				$   2,375,000				$   1,972,693				$   2,375,000				$   2,375,000				$   2,089,233				2,300,000				2,376,000				ERROR:#REF!

														959,490

				Program Expenses:

						UMP National Programs						$   33,830,366		$   36,923,974		$   31,979,610		$   32,768,427		$   32,747,780		$   32,636,187				$   33,751,153		$   32,339,820				$   31,384,320				$   33,135,615				$   31,939,789				$   31,939,789				$   33,573,828				$   32,584,144				$   32,358,836				$   33,875,918				$   32,789,774				$   32,789,774				$   33,266,747				32,356,800				32,020,500

						Money to Market Expenses						350,000		350,000		350,000		350,000		500,000		800,000				800,000		800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000				800,000

Patrick, David: Patrick, David:
Same as Pro-Rated Budget		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Reduced by $44,500 related to Oregon's request (Aug - Dec)		

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Adjusted per Jason				

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Adjusted per Jason																																																				800,000				800,000				800,000



												$   34,180,366		$   37,273,974		$   32,329,610		$   33,118,427		$   33,247,780		$   33,436,187				$   34,551,153		$   33,139,820				$   32,184,320				$   33,935,615				$   32,739,789				$   32,739,789				$   34,373,828				$   33,384,144				$   33,158,836				$   34,675,918				$   33,589,774				$   33,589,774				$   34,066,747				33,156,800				32,820,500



				Total expenses								$   36,190,366		$   38,585,984		$   34,609,610		$   35,066,381		$   35,527,780		$   35,719,187				$   36,653,102		$   35,547,820				$   34,434,320				$   36,610,998				$   34,989,789				$   34,989,789				$   37,089,815				$   35,759,144				$   35,533,836				$   36,648,611				$   35,964,774				$   35,964,774				$   36,155,980				35,456,800				35,196,500				ERROR:#REF!

												35,840,366		38,235,984		34,259,610		34,716,381		35,027,780		34,919,187				35,853,102

																																																																				 				 								 

		Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,280,581		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   (428,259)		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   (856,515)				$   0				$   - 0				$   (856,515)				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   2,133,003				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   -				$   - 0



		* Unified Marketing Plan																										(33,000)

		** Amount is $1.1 million lower than projected due to three S/Rs requiring a transition year to reach the full 2.5 cents funding policy level.



								Total DMI Funding				35,425,866		37,973,974		33,709,610		34,299,614		34,432,780		34,321,187				35,064,643		34,184,456				33,079,320				34,584,400				33,619,789				33,619,789				35,024,649				34,284,144				34,058,836				35,426,144				34,489,774				34,489,774				34,887,773				34,056,800				33,720,500

								Incremental				$   2,400,000		$   4,000,000		$   1,000,000		$   2,432,600		$   1,350,000		$   1,000,000				$   1,000,000		$   1,000,000				$   - 0				$   1,500,000				$   1,500,000				$   1,500,000				$   2,719,583				$   2,649,000				$   2,649,000				$   3,519,000				$   3,519,000				$   3,519,000				$   3,684,455				$   3,341,000				$   3,320,500

												33,025,866		33,973,974		32,709,610		31,867,014		33,082,780		33,321,187				34,064,643		33,184,456				33,079,320				33,084,400				32,119,789				32,119,789				32,305,066				31,635,144				31,409,836				31,907,144				30,970,774				30,970,774				31,203,318				30,715,800				30,400,000

												-0.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-1.1%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-2.9%		3.7%				6.1%		3.3%				3.0%				2.4%				1.5%				2.3%				1.2%				-0.9%				1.4%

														33014484

						UMP* Nat'l Prog per 2.5 cents Policy - YOY % Change						1.5%				-1.3%				-2.0%		0.9%						1.5%				1.5%								0.3%				1.7%				1.3%				1.3%				1.5%

						UMP* Specific Projects Funding - YOU % Change																						-9.1%				-9.1%								-44.8%				-43.4%				-22.7%				-9.1%				-9.1%

														4,264,364

														$   3,000,000

														1,264,364		735,636

												2019		2020		2019		2019		2019		2019						2018				2018				2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2016				2015								2015				2014								2014

								UDIA Specific G&A (detail)				Proforma		Adj Budget		Proforma		Actuals		Proforma		Proforma						Forecast				Budget				Prelim Actual				Forecast				Proforma				Actual				Forecast				Proforma				Actual								Budget				Actual								Budget



								Audit & Tax								$   45,000		$   40,950		$   46,485		$   45,000						$   14,867				$   20,480				$   45,375				$   25,600				$   40,000				$   13,408				$   40,000				$   40,000				$   10,407								$   40,000				$   41,672								$   40,000

								Insurance								15,500		14,850		15,500		15,500						15,000				15,000				4,950				15,000				15,000				14,837				15,000				15,000				14,127								15,000				12,799								16,000

								Annual Meeting & BOD Meetings								500,000		250,731		460,000		500,000						497,120				497,120				279,149				500,000				500,000				374,787				590,000				590,000				384,185								590,000				406,185								590,000

								Legal								25,500		110,236		61,015		25,500						24,377				10,400				40,608				15,000				15,000				5,618				30,000				30,000				13,748								30,000				7,551								30,000

								Bank Fees and Other								12,000		-		12,000		12,000						12,000				12,000				-				14,400



								TOTAL				$   - 0				$   598,000		$   416,767		$   595,000		$   598,000						$   563,364				$   555,000				$   370,082				$   570,000				$   570,000				$   408,650				$   675,000				$   675,000				$   422,467								$   675,000				$   468,207								$   676,000

																				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0								0				0								-				-												-				-								-

														959,490





UDIA Analysis

										2020		2020

										Adj Budget		Budget

		Revenues:

												-1.33%

				Basic Operations:

						Member dues				$   2,250,000		$   2,250,000				$   - 0

						Sales of NDC materials, net						- 0

						Investment income				21,500		30,000				$   (8,500)



						 				$   2,271,500		$   2,280,000				$   (8,500)



				Member Funded Programs:

						UMP* National Programs per 2.5 cents Funding Policy				31,964,484		30,979,610				$   984,874

						UMP* Specific Projects Funding				4,000,000		1,000,000				$   3,000,000

						Money to Market Funding				350,000		350,000				$   - 0								$   (8,500)		Decrease in Investment Income

																								$   984,874		Increase in 2.5 Cents

										$   36,314,484		$   32,329,610				$   3,984,874								$   3,000,000		Increase in UMP Specific Funding

																								$   3,976,374		Total Increase in Revenue



				Total revenues						$   38,585,984		$   34,609,610				$   3,976,374								$   (680,000)		decrease in expenses - DMI Core

				 						38,235,984		34,259,610				$   3,976,374								$   (287,990)		UDIA Specific G&A

																								$   (967,990)		Total Decrease in Basic Operations

		Expenses:

																								$   4,944,364		Total increase in UMP National Program Expenses

				Basic Operations:

						DMI core funding				$   1,050,000		$   1,730,000				$   (680,000)		Shift in funding not incremental 						$   1,264,364

						NDC Activity, net										$   - 0

						UDIA specific G&A				262,010		550,000				$   (287,990)



						 				$   1,312,010		$   2,280,000				$   (967,990)		$   4,952,864		$   688,500		$   344,250



				Program Expenses:

						UMP National Programs				$   36,923,974		$   31,979,610				$   4,944,364

						Money to Market Expenses				350,000		350,000				$   - 0



										$   37,273,974		$   32,329,610				$   4,944,364



				Total expenses						$   38,585,984		$   34,609,610				$   3,976,374

										38,235,984		34,259,610				$   3,976,374



		Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses								$   - 0		$   - 0



		* Unified Marketing Plan

		** Amount is $1.1 million lower than projected due to three S/Rs requiring a transition year to reach the full 2.5 cents funding policy level.



								Total DMI Funding		37,973,974		33,709,610				$   4,264,364		$   (688,500)

								Incremental		$   4,000,000		$   1,000,000				$   3,000,000

										33,973,974		32,709,610				$   1,264,364

										ERROR:#DIV/0!		-1.1%

										4,264,364

										$   3,000,000

										1,264,364		735,636						47,136

										$   959,490.00

																										2018		2018				2019		2019				2020		2020		2020				2021

																								Expense/Funding 		Budget		Actual				Budget		Actual				Budget		Actual - July		Forecast				Budget

																								Annual Meeting/Board Per Diem		497,120		277,011				500,000		250,731				440,000		82,875		170,000				300,500

																								Audit & Tax		20,480		17,377				45,000		40,950				46,500		25,504		46,500				48,000

																								Insurance		15,000		14,850				15,500		14,850				15,500		8,663		15,500				16,000

																								Legal		10,400		50,961				25,500		110,236				48,000		13,676		30,000				50,000

																								Other		12,000		- 0				12,000		- 0				- 0		10		10				- 0

																								Total UDIA Specific G&A		555,000		360,199				598,000		416,767				550,000		130,728		262,010				414,500



																								DMI Core Share		1,695,000		1,313,490				1,685,000		1,531,187				1,730,000		611,175		1,050,000				1,595,500

																								Total UDIA Specific & DMI Core		2,250,000		1,673,689				2,283,000		1,947,954				2,280,000		741,903		1,312,010				2,010,000



																								Membership Dues		2,250,000		2,250,000				2,250,000		2,250,000				2,250,000		1,312,500		2,250,000				2,000,000

																								Interest		- 0		- 0				33,000		23,332				30,000		21,483		21,500				10,000

																								Total 		2,250,000		2,250,000				2,283,000		2,273,332				2,280,000		1,333,983		2,271,500				2,010,000



																								Actual/Fcst Underspend 		- 0		(576,311)				- 0		(325,378)				- 0		(592,080)		(959,490)				- 0





UDIA Direct Cost Budget

				XL Connect Data

				Change periods and refresh 

				All GL Accounts										Budget				Forecast				Budget				Forecast				Budget 				Forecast				YTD Actuals				Budget				2017 FY				Current Month				Forecast				Budget				Actuals				Budget				Prior Year		Prior Year End

								Fiscal Year						2021				2020				2020				2019				2019				2018				thru July 2018				2018				Actuals				2017				2017				2017				2016				2016				2015		2015

								Period						FY				FY				FY				FY				FY				FY								FY								7				FY																7		12

				Specific G&A		68534

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
6312 in Intacct		Director's per Diem						155,500.00				120,000.00				240,000.00				250,000.00				250,000.00				250,000.00				102,397.00				250,000.00				221,325.00				105,650.00				250,000.00				250,000.00				238,250.00								112,250.00		237,250.00

				Specific G&A		68545

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
6313 in Intacct		Annual Meeting Expense						145,000.00				50,000.00				200,000.00

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Deb anticipates 2019's Annual Meeting expense to be between $180-210K. UDIA's net expense has historically been ~25% of the total meeting cost.

2020 Annual Meeting AV and Food  costs (biggest drivers) should be similar to 2019 per Maribeth. Same AV company and similar food minimum.

Added $15k out of Professional Services per Q for better YOY comparison				210,000.00				250,000.00				247,120.00				- 0				247,120.00				47,201.00				145,600.00				250,000.00				250,000.00				125,175.88				590,000.00				145,833.33		124,214.25

				Specific G&A		68715		Insurance						16,000.00				15,500.00				15,500.00				15,500.00				15,500.00				15,000.00				8,662.50				15,000.00				4,950.00				8,750.00				15,000.00				15,000.00				14,837.00				15,000.00				2,333.32		14,127.00

				Specific G&A		69315		Legal						50,000.00				30,000.00				48,000.00

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Prorated July 2019 actuals, rounded, after removing Best Practices & Bylaws expenses

2018 actuals - $50,961				61,015.00				25,500.00				24,377.14				14,220.00				10,400.00				40,608.00				5,364.00				15,000.00				15,000.00				5,617.50				30,000.00				3,832.00		13,748.00

				Specific G&A		69322		Audit & Tax						48,000.00				46,500.00				46,500.00

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
$41,320 for UDIA
$5,165 for NDC				46,485.00				45,000.00				14,866.86				26,017.00				20,480.00				45,675.00				12,739.00				25,600.00				40,000.00				13,409.00				40,000.00				21,624.14		10,407.00

				Specific G&A		69350		Bank Fees

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Rename to either Other or Miscellaneous for 2020 per Jason										- 0				- 0				12,000.00				12,000.00				12,000.00				6,942.76				12,000.00				10,485.00				- 0				12,000.00								11,340.79								8,150.52		22,697.40

				Specific G&A		69985		Miscellaneous										10.00				- 0

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Adjusted down by $12k as part of an overall $15k shift to Annual Exp - per Q
				- 0																				137.00				70.00				2,400.00								20.00								1,264.51		23.01

								UDIA SPECIFIC G&A						414,500.00				262,010.00				550,000.00				595,000.00				598,000.00				563,364.00				158,239.26				555,000.00				370,381.00				278,173.00				570,000.00				570,000.00				408,650.17				675,000.00				295,287.82		422,466.66



						57991		Core Expenses						1,595,500.00				1,050,000.00				1,730,000.00				1,685,000.00				1,685,000.00				1,844,636.00				812,128.00				1,695,000.00

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: VanSlembrouck, Matthew:
increase by $15K half of CEO Comp increase.		

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
6312 in Intacct		

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
6313 in Intacct																																								1,448,785.00				740,751.00				1,680,000.00				1,680,000.00				1,450,821				1,700,000.00				697,374.31		1,550,225.89

																																																						(0.00)

																		1,312,010.00				2,280,000.00				2,280,000.00				2,283,000.00				2,408,000.00								2,250,000.00												2,250,000.00				2,250,000.00

																						- 0				3,000.00				125,000.00				149,636.00								2,250,000.00												2,250,000.00				2,250,000.00

																																		8,364.00								- 0												(0.00)				- 0

																																		158,000.00

																		Forecast				Budget 				Actuals				Budget 								Actuals				Budget				Actuals												Budget

								Fiscal Year										2020				2020				2019				2019								2018				2018				2017												2017

								Period										FY				FY				YTD (thru 7/31)				FY								FY				FY				FY												FY

								Director's per Diem										82875				240,000.00				128,800.00				250,000.00								225,947.00				250,000.00				221,325.00												250,000.00

								Annual Meeting Expense										0				210,000.00				- 0				250,000.00								51,064.45				247,120.00				47,201.00												250,000.00

								Total														450,000.00				128,800.00				500,000.00								277,011.45				497,120.00				268,526.00												500,000.00





																						2020								2019

								Core Expenses														2020 Budget				UDIA Share (50%)				2019 Budget				UDIA Share (50%)

								BOD Meetings + Airfare														2,224,375.20

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
2% Increase				1,057,187.60

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Less $55,000				2,180,760.00				1,090,380.00

								Office of the CEO														778,029.48

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
2% Increase				

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Less $55,000		389,014.74				762,774.00				381,387.00

								Office of the CEO Overhead														65,000.00

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
2% Increase		

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Rename to either Other or Miscellaneous for 2020 per Jason																		32,500.00				65,000.00				32,500.00

								Office of the CEO Staff Adjustment (Nadine)														190,550.00				114,000.00

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Provided by Jason				185,000.00				92,500.00

								Office of the CEO Supplemental Benefits														275,400.00

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
2% Increase				

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Provided by Jason		

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Deb anticipates 2019's Annual Meeting expense to be between $180-210K. UDIA's net expense has historically been ~25% of the total meeting cost.

2020 Annual Meeting AV and Food  costs (biggest drivers) should be similar to 2019 per Maribeth. Same AV company and similar food minimum.

Added $15k out of Professional Services per Q for better YOY comparison		

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
Prorated July 2019 actuals, rounded, after removing Best Practices & Bylaws expenses

2018 actuals - $50,961		

Braciszewicz, Steve: Braciszewicz, Steve:
$41,320 for UDIA
$5,165 for NDC		

VanSlembrouck, Matthew: Adjusted down by $12k as part of an overall $15k shift to Annual Exp - per Q
				137,700.00				270,000.00				135,000.00

																						3,533,354.68				1,730,402.34				3,463,534.00				1,731,767.00



																										1,730,000.00								1,685,000.00

																										(402.34)								(46,767.00)





						Per Diem				$   200

								2021 Budget								2020 Forecast

				Per Diem Calculation				BOD		HOD						BOD		HOD

								41		114						41		114

				February		1		$   8,200						2		$   16,400

				May		1		$   8,200						1		$   8,200

				July		1		$   8,200						1		$   8,200

				Sept		2		$   16,400						1		$   8,200

				Annual Meeting		3		$   24,600		$   68,400				2		$   16,400		$   45,600

				December		1		$   8,200						1		$   8,200

								$   73,800		$   68,400						$   65,600		$   45,600

								Total BOD Meetings		$   142,200				Total BOD Meetings				$   111,200

								Misc Meetings		$   13,200				Misc Meetings				$   8,200

								Total - 2021		$   155,400				Total - 2021				$   119,400

										$   155,500								$   120,000



&F-&A	




UDIA Basic Bud Slide

								2018 Budget				2018 Forecast				2019 Budget				2020 Budget				2020 Forecast				2021 Proposed Budget



				Income

				Membership Dues				$   2,250,000				$   2,375,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,250,000				$   2,000,000

				Interest Income				- 0				33,000				33,000				30,000				21,500				10,000

				Total Income				$   2,250,000				$   2,408,000				$   2,283,000				$   2,280,000				$   2,271,500				$   2,010,000



				Expenses

				DMI Core Share				$   1,695,000				$   1,844,636				$   1,685,000				$   1,730,000				$   1,050,000				$   1,595,500

				Director's Per Diem & Annual Meeting				$   497,120				$   497,120				$   500,000				$   440,000				$   170,000				$   300,500

				Professional Services				$   57,880				$   66,244				$   98,000				$   110,000				$   92,010				$   114,000

				Total Expenses				$   2,250,000				$   2,408,000				$   2,283,000				$   2,280,000				$   1,312,010				$   2,010,000



				Net Income/(Expenses)				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   959,490				$   - 0



								$   - 0				$   - 0				$   (0.01)				$   (0.01)				$   959,489.99				$   (0.01)

												$   - 0





2020 Fcts vs Bud

										2019 Forecast				2019 Budget

								Revenues and Funds:



								   Domestic Assessments		$   107,229,540				$   109,161,131				$   (1,931,591)

								   Select/Continental Incremental Funding		7,000,355				7,000,355				- 0

								   Import Assessments		2,945,235				2,545,235				400,000

								   Supplement from Program Development Fund:		- 0				- 0				- 0

								  Budgeted Deficit		11,089,335				11,089,335				- 0

								  Incremental Programming		2,900,000				- 0				2,900,000

								  Carryover Funds		9,786,372				- 0				9,786,372

								   Interest		400,000				375,000				25,000

								   Total revenues and funds		$   141,350,836				$   130,171,055				$   11,179,781



								Expenses:



								   DMI Marketing Program & Implementation		123,936,473				124,418,379				(481,906)

								   DMI Core G & A Share		3,985,622				4,000,000				(14,378)

								DMI Additional Pension Contribution		- 0				- 0				- 0

								QP Program Support		100,000				100,000				- 0

								   NDB Specific G & A		809,985				852,676				(42,691)

								   USDA Oversight		891,436				800,000				91,436

								   Total expenses		$   129,723,516				$   130,171,055				$   (447,539)



								Excess of revenues and funds over		$   11,627,320				$   - 0				$   11,627,320										Decrease in Domestic Assessments		$   (1.93)

								   expenses (temporary)																				Increase in Import Assessments		0.40

																												Increase in Interest Income		0.03

																																$   (1.51)

										Carryover from 2018				Incremental Funding				Forecasted Savings				Total Inc/(Dec) from 2019 Budget						Program Forecasted Underspend

								FUTP60		$   780,900				$   - 0				$   (500,000)				$   280,900						FUTP60		$   (0.50)

								Knowledge & Insights		495,700				1,400,000				- 0				1,895,700						Communications		(0.46)

								Communications 1		881,000				- 0				(457,134)				423,866						Nutrition & Marketing Affairs		(0.27)

								Nutrition & Marketing Affairs		135,500				- 0				(267,462)				(131,962)						Nutrition Research		(0.50)

								Nutrition Research		54,621				- 0				(500,000)				(445,379)						Sustainability		(1.00)

								Product Research		100,851				- 0				- 0				100,851						USDEC		(0.50)

								Sustainability		141,300				- 0				(1,000,000)				(858,700)						Fluid Milk		(4.70)

								USDEC		- 0				1,500,000				(500,000)				1,000,000						Planning/Facilitation & HR		(0.52)

								Fluid Milk		4,970,800				(300,000)				(4,700,000)				(29,200)						Strategic Partners (QSR & Industry)		(1.10)

								Sports Nutrition (Wellness Corp)		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0						Total Program Forecasted Underspend				$   (9.54)

								Planning/Facilitation & HR		100,000				- 0				(515,144)				(415,144)

								Butter		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0						Core Forecasted Savings				$   (3.53)

								Strategic Partners (QSR & Industry)		2,125,700				300,000				(1,100,000)				1,325,700

								CEO Initiative/Future Strat Partners		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0										$   11.56

								Resource Recovery		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0										$   11.63

								Indiana Dairy Adventure Center		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0										$   (0.06)

								Supplemental Funding		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

								Total Program Budget		$   9,786,372				$   2,900,000				$   (9,539,740)				$   3,146,632

																												Revenue & Funding

								Total Core Budget		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   (3,531,323)				$   (3,531,323)						Carryover		$   9.8

																												Incremental		2.9

										$   9,786,372				$   2,900,000				$   (13,071,063)				$   (384,691)						Assessments		(1.5)

																		$   1,506,591				$   (11,179,781)						Total Change Forecast vs. Budget		$   11.2

																		$   (11,564,473)				$   (11,564,473)

																												Expenses

																												Carryover		$   9.8

																												Incremental		2.9

																												Savings - Program		(9.5)

																												Savings - Core		(3.5)

																												Increase in UDIA Funding		(0.1)

																												Total Change Forecast vs. Budget		$   (0.5)







2019 Bud & Fcst vs Actual

										2019 Budget				2019 Forecast				2019 Actual				2019 Fcst vs 2019 Bud		2019 Act vs 2019 Bud		2019 Act vs 2019 Fcst

								Funding Sources



								NDB Assessment Funds (net)		$   110.4				$   108.9				$   109.5				$   (1.6)		$   (0.9)		$   0.6

								Select/Continental		6.9				6.9				7.0				-0		0.1		0.1

								PDF Funds (Carryover, Budget & Incremental funding)		11.1				23.8				23.8				12.7		12.7		(0.0)

								UDIA Funds		33.3				33.1				31.9				(0.2)		(1.5)		(1.2)

								S/R Incremental Funds		1.0				1.4				2.4				0.4		1.4		1.1

								Subtotal Funding Sources		$   162.7				$   174.0				$   174.6				$   11.2		$   11.8		$   0.6

								Investments

								DMI Program Investments		118.0				121.1				109.3				3.1		(8.7)		(11.9)

								DMI Core		44.7				41.2				39.7				(3.5)		(5.0)		(1.5)

								Subtotal Investments		$   162.7				$   162.4				$   149.0				$   (0.4)		$   (13.7)		$   (13.3)

								Operating Results (Deficit)/Surplus		-0				11.6				25.5				11.6		25.5		13.9



								Program Investment Details 		Carryover from 2018				Incremental Funding/Adj				Forecasted Savings				2019 Fcst vs 2019 Bud		2019 Act vs 2019 Bud		2019 Act vs 2019 Fcst		2019 Carryover into 2020

								FUTP60		$   780,900				$   - 0				$   (500,000)				$   280,900		$   (617,212)		$   (898,112)		$   790,200		$   (107,912)

								Knowledge & Insights		495,700				1,400,000				- 0				1,895,700		370,168		(1,525,532)		1,308,500		(217,032)

								Communications 1		881,000				- 0				(457,134)				423,866		(510,780)		(934,646)		564,000		(370,646)

								Nutrition & Marketing Affairs		135,500				- 0				(267,462)				(131,962)		(149,151)		(17,189)		15,000		(2,189)

								Nutrition Research		54,621				- 0				(500,000)				(445,379)		(464,129)		(18,750)		- 0		(18,750)

								Product Research		100,851				- 0				- 0				100,851		(22,364)		(123,215)		76,200		(47,015)

								Sustainability		141,300				- 0				(1,000,000)				(858,700)		(1,510,561)		(651,861)		474,400		(177,461)

								USDEC		- 0				1,500,000				(500,000)				1,000,000		861,789		(138,211)		150,000		11,789

								Fluid Milk		4,970,800				(300,000)				(4,700,000)				(29,200)		(5,376,512)		(5,347,312)		5,077,600		(269,712)

								Sports Nutrition (Wellness Corp)		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Planning/Facilitation & HR		100,000				- 0				(515,144)				(415,144)		(558,684)		(143,540)		33,900		(109,640)										2019

								Butter		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		(98,673)		(98,673)		- 0		(98,673)

								Strategic Partners (QSR & Industry)		2,125,700				300,000				(1,100,000)				1,325,700		(630,596)		(1,956,296)		1,913,700		(42,596)

								CEO Initiative/Future Strat Partners		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

								Resource Recovery		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

								Indiana Dairy Adventure Center		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

								Supplemental Funding		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

								Total Program Budget		$   9,786,372				$   2,900,000				$   (9,539,740)				$   3,146,632		$   (8,706,705)		$   (11,853,337)		$   10,403,500		$   (1,449,837)



								Total Core Budget		$   - 0				$   - 0								$   (3,531,323)		$   (5,011,312)		$   (1,479,989)



								Strategic Partners (QSR & Industry) Details		Carryover from 2018				Incremental Funding/Adj				Forecasted Savings				2019 Fcst vs 2019 Bud		2019 Act vs 2019 Bud		2019 Act vs 2019 Fcst

								McDonald's 		$   563,700				$   - 0				$   (400,000)				$   163,700		$   (942,302)		$   (1,106,002)

								Domino's 		79,900				- 0				- 0				79,900		(104,628)		(184,528)

								Pizza Hut - Domestic (US)		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

								Taco Bell 		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

								KFC Latin America		852,200				- 0				(700,000)				152,200		80,115		(72,085)

								Menu Development & other support 		109,300				- 0				- 0				109,300		64,848		(44,452)

								Pizza Hut - Southeast Asia		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		(152,191)		(152,191)

								Placeholder - Yum China		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		(40,857)		(40,857)

								Placeholder - Other Partners		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

								Domino's - Japan		520,600				- 0				- 0				520,600		164,419		(356,181)

								Placeholder - Other Partners		- 0				(200,000)				- 0				(200,000)		(200,000)		- 0

								Domino's - Japan		- 0				500,000				- 0				500,000		500,000		- 0

								Strategic Partners (QSR & Industry) - Totals		$   2,125,700				$   300,000				$   (1,100,000)				$   1,325,700		$   (630,596)		$   (1,956,296)

																						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Fluid Milk Consult. & Consumer R/I		160,600				- 0				- 0				$   160,600		(21,444)		(182,044)

								Fluid Milk Revitalization Alliance - MilkPEP		- 0				- 0				(200,000)				(200,000)		(537,675)		(337,675)

								Kroger - Innovation		350,000				- 0				(500,000)				(150,000)		(430,986)		(280,986)

								Shamrock 		304,800				200,000				- 0				504,800		415,969		(88,831)

								Darigold - Fluid Milk		377,500				- 0				- 0				377,500		(87,835)		(465,335)

								DFA - Fluid Milk		2,635,400				- 0				- 0				2,635,400		(47,932)		(2,683,332)

								DFA - Branding		- 0				- 0				(2,000,000)				(2,000,000)		(2,000,000)		- 0

								Fluid Milk New Partners - Amazon/KDP		- 0				(1,000,000)				(1,000,000)				(2,000,000)		(2,000,000)		- 0

																						- 0		- 0		- 0

								DFA - International 		401,100				- 0				- 0				401,100		(147,377)		(548,477)

								Darigold - International 		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

								Land O' Lakes - International		741,400				- 0				(1,000,000)				(258,600)		(579,081)		(320,481)

								UDA and Dairy America		- 0				500,000				- 0				500,000		59,849		(440,151)

								Fluid Milk In International Processors		$   4,970,800				$   (300,000)				$   (4,700,000)				$   (29,200)		$   (5,376,512)		$   (5,347,312)

																						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Staffing Costs														(2,733,000)		(3,550,573)		(817,573)		- 0

								Travel Costs														(100,000)		(442,822)		(342,822)		- 0

								IT Services														(302,941)		(619,717)		(316,776)		- 0

								Office Expense														(395,382)		(398,200)		(2,818)		- 0

								Total Core Budget														$   (3,531,323)		$   (5,011,312)		$   (1,479,989)		- 0

																						$   0		$   0		$   - 0





Rev Fcst - Covid 19

				NDB & UDIA Funding Forecast		0.0503		0.0503		0.0503		0.0503		0.0503

						2019 Forecast		2020 Budget		2020 Fcst - 1		2020 Fcst - 2		2020 Fcst - 3

				% increase/decrease		-1.82%		1.25%		-1.00%		-2.00%		-3.00%

				Gross Production		216.70		219.40		217.21		215.01		212.82

				Organic exemption est.		(3.52)		(3.70)		(3.70)		(3.70)		(3.70)

				Production net of Organic Expmption		213.18		215.70		213.51		211.32		209.12

				Domestic  Assessments (Nat'l nickel)		$   107,230		$   108,499		$   107,396		$   106,292		$   105,188

				Increase/(decrease) 		(1,932)		1,270		(1,104)		(2,207)		(3,311)

				% increase/(decrease)		-1.8%		1.2%		-1.0%		-2.0%		-3.1%



				Less:

				NDB Specific  G&A		810		798		798		798		798

				USDA Oversight		891		870		870		870		870



				Interest Income		400		379		60		60		60



				NDB Funding Available for DMI		105,928		107,210		105,787		104,683		103,580

				Increase/(decrease) 		(1,955)		1,282		(1,423)		(2,526)		(3,630)

				% increase/(decrease)		-1.8%		1.2%		-1.3%		-2.4%		-3.4%



				Import assessment		2,945		2,945		1,473		1,473		1,473

				Increase/(decrease) 		400		- 0		(1,473)		(1,473)		(1,473)

				% increase/(decrease)		15.7%		0.0%		-50.0%		-50.0%		-50.0%



				NDB Assessment Funds (Net)		108,873		110,155		107,260		106,156		105,053

				Increase/(decrease) 		(1,555)		1,282		(2,895)		(3,999)		(5,102)

				% increase/(decrease)		-1.4%		1.2%		-2.6%		-3.6%		-4.6%



				Continential Select		6,900		7,110		7,039		6,968		6,897

				Increase/(decrease) 		- 0		210		(71)		(142)		(213)

				% increase/(decrease)		0.0%		3.0%		-1.0%		-2.0%		-3.0%

				Total NDB Assessment/Interest Funding		115,774		117,265		114,299		113,124		111,950

				Increase/(decrease) 		(1,555)		1,492		(2,966)		(4,141)		(5,316)

				% increase/(decrease)		-1.3%		1.3%		-2.5%		-3.5%		-4.5%

				UDIA - 2.5 Cent National UMP Commitment		33,083		32,710		32,383		32,055		31,728

				UDIA - Incremental to the 2.5 Cent 		1,350		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

				Total UDIA 2.5 Cent National UMP Commitment		34,433		33,710		33,383		33,055		32,728

						112		(723)		(327)		(654)		(981)

						0.3%		-2.1%		-1.0%		-1.9%		-2.9%
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Pie Chart

												2017 Bud		2017 Bud

										Programs		$ Amt		% of Total

										Global Innovation Partners		$   34.9		31%

										USDEC		$   17.1		15%

										Integrated Communcations		$   18.8		16%

										Research & Sustainability		$   12.2		11%

										FUTP60		$   10.1		9%

										Nutrition Affairs		$   5.2		5%



										Program Support

										Strategic, Insights & Planning		$   3.7		3%

										SR Supplemental Funding		$   8.2		7%

										Other		$   4.0		4%



										Total Programming Costs		$   114.2		100%





2017 Bud	Programs	Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Integrated Communcations	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Program Support	Strategic, Insights 	&	 Planning	SR Supplemental Funding	Other	Total Programming Costs	2017 Bud	

Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Integ	rated Communcations	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Strategic, Insights 	&	 Planning	SR Supplemental Funding	Other	0.30526232865920905	0.14963324755352483	0.16411953153720918	0.10703219368730633	8.831819057122349E-2	4.5594594121457201E-2	3.2570068098664286E-2	7.2021777567704767E-2	3.5448068203700785E-2	



2018 Adj Bud Chart

				Programs

				Global Innovation Partners		$   36.99		29%

				USDEC		$   18.25		14%

				Consumer Confidence		$   24.99		20%

				Research & Sustainability		$   12.30		10%

				FUTP60		$   10.74		8%

				Nutrition Affairs		$   5.53		4%

				Knowledge & Insights		$   5.67		4%

				SR Supplemental Funding		$   8.63		7%

				Other Program Support		$   1.80		1%



				Total Programming Costs		$   127.21		98%



Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Consumer Confidence	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Knowledge 	&	 Insights	SR Supplemental Funding	Other Program Support	

Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Consumer Confidence	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Knowledge 	&	 Insights	SR Supplemental Funding	Other Program Support	0.29077664765179873	0.14341959607381999	0.19647069725018609	9.6651098585459089E-2	8.4453664803414624E-2	4.3489663758750838E-2	4.4595672921128829E-2	6.7855666606107354E-2	1.4149370947266426E-2	



2019 Bud Chart

																Programs

																Global Innovation Partners		$   31.68		27%

																USDEC		$   18.45		16%

																Consumer Confidence		$   20.15		17%

																Research & Sustainability		$   13.53		11%

																FUTP60		$   10.59		9%

																Nutrition Affairs		$   5.41		5%

																Knowledge & Insights		$   5.57		5%

																SR Supplemental Funding		$   8.63		7%

																Other Program Support		$   2.00		2%



																Total Programming Costs		$   117.99		98%

																		$   - 0



&A	


Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Consumer Confidence	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Knowledge 	&	 Insights	SR Supplemental Funding	Other Program Support	

Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Consumer Confidence	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Knowledge 	&	 Insights	SR Supplemental Funding	Other Program Support	0.26844482939663683	0.15632091170389792	0.17077286262192837	0.1146494602076623	8.9749984003484898E-2	4.5841139138323869E-2	4.7214085069255368E-2	7.3157678178931276E-2	1.6949949764586383E-2	



2019 May Bud Chart

																Programs

																Global Innovation Partners		$   32.97		27%

																USDEC		$   19.45		16%

																Consumer Confidence		$   20.57		17%

																Research & Sustainability		$   12.32		10%

																FUTP60		$   10.87		9%

																Nutrition Affairs		$   5.28		4%

																Knowledge & Insights		$   7.47		6%

																SR Supplemental Funding		$   8.63		7%

																Planning & Facilitation		$   1.58		1%

																Other Program Support		$   2.00		2%

																Future Project Funding		$   1.40		1%



																Total Programming Costs		$   122.54		100%

																		$   1.40



&A	


Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Consumer Confidence	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Knowledge 	&	 Insights	SR Supplemental Funding	Planning 	&	 Facilitation	Other Program Support	Future Project Funding	

Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Consumer Confidence	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Knowledge 	&	 Insights	SR Supplemental Funding	Planning 	&	 Facilitation	Other Program Support	Future Project Funding	0.26906486756824943	0.15868147793896578	0.16789566130973119	0.10057665395838432	8.871228997308836E-2	4.3063419335566171E-2	6.0932218633421235E-2	7.0443314675481636E-2	1.2884299487415983E-2	1.6321057129232788E-2	1.1424739990462951E-2	



2019 May Bud Chart (2)

																Programs

																Global Innovation Partners		$   33.0		27%

																USDEC		$   19.4		16%

																Consumer Confidence		$   20.6		17%

																Research & Sustainability		$   12.3		10%

																FUTP60		$   10.9		9%

																Nutrition Affairs		$   5.3		4%

																Knowledge & Insights		$   7.5		6%

																SR Supplemental Funding		$   8.6		7%

																Planning & Facilitation		$   1.6		1%

																Other Program Support		$   2.0		2%

																Future Project Funding		$   1.4		1%



																Total Programming Costs		$   122.5		100%

																		$   1.40



&A	


Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Consumer Confidence	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Knowledge 	&	 Insights	SR Supplemental Funding	Planning 	&	 Facilitation	Other Program Support	Future Project Funding	

Global Innovation Partners	USDEC	Consumer Confidence	Research 	&	 Sustainability	FUTP60	Nutrition Affairs	Knowledge 	&	 Insights	SR Supplemental Funding	Planning 	&	 Facilitation	Other Program Support	Future Project Funding	32.971499999999999	19.445	20.574116	12.324771999999999	10.870900000000001	5.2770380000000001	7.4667000000000003	8.6321999999999992	1.578856	2	1.4	
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